GREENSBURG SALEM SCHOOL DISTRICT

Agenda
Regular School Board Meeting of February 10, 2021

7:30 P.M. Regular Meeting

ZOOM Meeting

GENERAL MATTERS

Call to Order

Roll Call

Executive Session

Recognition of Visitors

Discussion and Action on Board Minutes

amow e

1. Regular Meeting of January 13, 2021

FINANCIAL MATTERS — James R. Dzurica

A. Reports
1. Bank Reconciliation — January
2. Tax Report — January
3. Capital Projects Fund — January
4. Schedule of Grants and Donations
5. Student Activity Funds
6. Year-to-Date Expenditure Function Totals —

General Fund — January

7. Year-to-Date Revenue Function Totals —
General Fund — January

8. Year-to-Date Expenditure Function Totals —
Capital Project Fund — January

9. Year-to-Date Revenue Function Totals —
Capital Project Fund — January

10. Year-to-Date Expenditure Function Totals —
Cafeteria Fund — January

11. Year-to-Date Revenue Function Totals —
Cafeteria Fund — January

B. New Business
1. For Approval — Disbursements Made Since

Last Meeting — General Fund

11
12
13-14
15-16
17-20
21-24
25-27
28
29
30

31

32-56



V.

VI.

VILI.

For Approval — Disbursements Made Since
Last Meeting — Capital Project Fund

For Approval — Disbursements Made Since
Last Meeting — Cafeteria Fund

For Approval - Bills to be Paid - General Fund
For Approval - Bills to be Paid - Capital
Project Fund

For Approval - Bills to be Paid - Cafeteria
Fund

For Approval — Additional Disbursements
Made Since Last Meeting

For Approval — Additional Disbursements to
be Paid

FEDERAL PROGRAMS REPORT - Lenni Nedley

OUTSIDE BOARD REPORTS:

1.

2.

3.

Central Westmoreland  Career and
Technology Center — Robin Savage
Westmoreland Intermediate Unit — Lynna
Thomas

Greensburg Salem Education Foundation —
Lynna Thomas

COMMITTEE REPORTS:

1.

Buildings and Grounds Committee — Ronald
Mellinger

LEGAL COUNSEL REPORT - John N. Scales

SUPERINTENDENT’S REPORT

A.

Personnel Report

©ONDGO R WN =

Extension of a Paid Leave of Absence
Retirement

Family and Medical Leave

Family and Medical/Maternity Leave
Family and Medical/Child Rearing Leave
Rescind Appointment

Change in Employment Status
Appointments

Advertise Positions

56

o7



Finance

Contracts/Contracted Services

1.

Recommend approval of the Power Ad
Master  Agreement  and Equipment
Addendum to provide District with electronic
scoring and/or advertising equipment as
contained herein

Recommend approval to enter into an
Agreement with BerkOne to provide Act 80
Comparison Services for 2021 for the
Greensburg Salem School District at a cost
of $730.00 as contained herein

Recommend approval of the Affiliation
Agreement for Graduate Assistants and Use
of a Facility as a Placement Site between
Indiana University of Pennsylvania and
Greensburg Salem School District to provide
up to five (5) graduate assistantship positions
(Reading Interns) for the 2021-2022 school
year

Recommend approval to enter into an
Athletic Training & Medical Services
Agreement between UPMC Sports Medicine
and Greensburg Salem School District for a
five (5) year period for a total cost of
$162,000.00 ($31,445.00 Year 1; $31,915.00
Year 2;$32,400.00 Year 3; $32,875.00 Year
4; and $33,365.00 Year 5) as contained
herein

Recommend approval of the
Provider/\Vendor Agreement between
Allegheny County Department of Human
Services and Greensburg Salem School
District for the

District to be reimbursed for transportation
services for a foster child as contained herein

Recommend approval of the Memorandum
of  Understanding  between  Timothy
Alexander and Greensburg Salem School
District to provide motivational services to the
students and staff on February 16, 2021 and



D.

E.

F.

February 18, 2021 at a cost of $1,800.00 as
contained herein

Recommend approval to accept the
resignation/Agreement with ADH/Dr.
Tymoczko as the District's School Physician
effective at the end of the 2020-2021 school
year

Board Policies

4+

100,-Group-200-and-Group-300-as-contained
herein

Recommend approval of the second reading
of Board Policies Group 600 as contained
herein

Recommend approval of the second reading
of Board Policy 218.3 Notifying of the
Superintendent and School Police Officer of
Student Behavior and Board Policy 348.1
Professional Workplace Policy as contained
herein

Student Matters

1.

Recommend approval to offer required
Extended School Year for eligible special
needs students at the Greensburg Salem
Senior High School from 8:30-11:00 A.M. on
Wednesday and Thursday, June 9-10, 2021,
Monday through Thursday, June 14-17,
2021, June 21-24, 2021 and Monday and
Tuesday, June 28-29, 2021 as contained
herein

Recommend approval of the 2021-2022
Senior High School Course Select Book as
contained herein

Conferences/\Workshops

122-133

134-136



G. Athletic Matters

1. Recommend approval of the 2021 Spring
Athletic Schedules as contained herein

H. Facilities/Facilities Usage

1. Recommend approval to restart the Junior
Olympic Wrestling program using the Senior
High School Fitness Center Wrestling Room
Monday through Friday from 5:30-8:00 P.M.
beginning February 8, 2021 through March
31, 2021

2. Recommend approval for the Football
Parents’ Boosters to use the Cafeteria at the
Senior High School to hold their parent
meetings from 6:30-8:30 P.M. on the
following dates: February 10, 2021, March
10, 2021, April 14, 2021, May 12, 2021, June
9, 2021, July 14, 2021, August 11, 2021,
September 8, 2021, October 13, 2021 and
November 10, 2021

[ General/Miscellaneous Matters
Dr. Gary Peiffer announced that the Board Discussion
Meeting for March will be held on Wednesday, March 3,
2021 at 7:00 P.M. as a ZOOM Meeting. The Regular School

Board Meeting for March will be held on Wednesday,
March 10, 2021 at 7:30 P.M. as a ZOOM Meeting.

VIll.  ANY OTHER BUSINESS

IX. ADJOURNMENT

INFORMATIONAL ITEMS

A. Athletic Report



GREENSBURG SALEM SCHOOL DISTRICT
REGULAR SCHOOL BOARD MEETING January 13, 2021

PRESENT ABSENT
Mr. Brian Conway

Mr. Frank Gazze

Miss Lynn Jobe

Mr. Ronald Mellinger, Jr.

Mr. Jeff Metrosky

Mr. Jon O'Brien

Mrs. Robin Savage

Mrs. Lynna Thomas

Mr. Stephen D. Thomas

NON-VOTING MEMBERS

Dr. Gary Peiffer, Superintendent

Mr. James Dzurica, Business Manager and School Board Secretary
Mr. John Scales, Solicitor

Mr. Lee Demosky, Solicitor

OTHERS IN ATTENDANCE

Dr. Kenneth Bissell, Coordinator of Secondary Education and Instruction

Mr. Kevin Bringe, Principal, Amos K. Hutchinson Elementary School

Dr. Justine Federico, Principal, James H. Metzgar Elementary School

Mrs. Lisa Giacomo, Greensburg Salem Education Association Representative

Mr. Adam Jones, Principal, Greensburg Salem Middle School

Mrs. Jennifer Kapusta, Associate Principal, Greensburg Salem Senior High School

Mr. Todd McMillen, Coordinator of Student Services — Via Zoom

Dr. Lenni Nedley, Coordinator of Elementary Education, Federal Programs and
Instruction — Via Zoom

Ms. Michelle Sparrow, Greensburg Salem Education Association Representative

Mr. Karl Spudy, Coordinator of Institutional Facilities, Maintenance and Grounds

Mr. Christopher Thomas, Principal, Dr. Robert F. Nicely Elementary School

Mr. David Zilli, Principal, Greensburg Salem Senior High School

NEWS MEDIA
No one from the media was in attendance.

Approximately one hundred twelve (112) citizens of the community
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EXECUTIVE SESSION
An Executive Session of the Board was held for legal and personnel matters
beginning at 6:30 P.M. and ending at 7:30 P.M.

CALL TO ORDER
Mr. Ronald Mellinger, Jr., School Board President, called the Meeting to Order at
7:30 P.M. and asked for a moment of silence for everyone’s personal needs. Mr.
James Dzurica called the Roll, which is indicated above.

INFORMATIONAL ITEMS

Mr. James Summerville did a presentation about services provided by
Pennsylvania School Boards Association. Mr. David Zilli and Mrs. Jennifer
Kapusta gave an update on Senior Projects and how the high school is dealing
with at-risk students; Dr. Ken Bissell and Mr. Todd McMillen presented an update
on cyber charter school enroliment and the steps that the District is taking to get
students back in the District; and Mr. Adam Jones, Mr. Kevin Bringe, Dr. Tina
Federico and Mr. Chris Thomas provided updates on their individual buildings. .

STUDENT REPRESENTATIVE
No student representatives were present.

RECOGNITION OF VISITORS
Mr. Aiden Murtha, GSHA Senior Class President and Ms. Allyson Brumley, GSHA
Senior Class Vice-President spoke about student concerns at the Senior High
School.

REORGANIZATION MEETING MINUTES OF DECEMBER 2, 2020
A motion was made by Conway/O’Brien to approve the minutes of the
Reorganization Meeting of December 2, 2020 as presented.
Section 508 vote: All nine Board Members present voted in the affirmative.
SEE ATTACHMENTS 1-4

REGULAR SCHOOL BOARD MEETING MINUTES OF DECEMBER 2, 2020
A motion was made by Savage/Metrosky to approve the minutes of the Regular
School Board Meeting of December 2, 2020 as presented.
Section 508 vote: All nine Board Members present voted in the affirmative.
SEE ATTACHMENTS 5-10
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FINANCIAL REPORTS
A motion was made by Savage/O’Brien to approve the following financial reports:
Bank Reconciliation - December; Capital Projects Fund —December; Tax Report —
December; Schedule of Grants and Donations; Year-to-Date Expenditure Function
Totals: General Fund — December; Year-to-Date Revenue Function Totals:
General Fund - December; Year-to-Date Expenditure Function Totals: Capital
Project Fund - December; Year-to-Date Revenue Function Totals: Capital Project
Fund - December; Year-to-Date Expenditure Function Totals: Cafeteria Fund -
December; and Year-to-Date Revenue Function Totals: Cafeteria Fund.-
December.
Section 508 vote:  All nine Board Members present voted in the affirmative.
SEE ATTACHMENTS 11-30

DISBURSEMENTS MADE SINCE LAST MEETING/BILLS TO BE PAID
A motion was made by L.Thomas/Metrosky to approve the following:
Disbursements Made Since Last Meeting: General Fund - $4,210,209.77;
Disbursements Made Since Last Meeting: Cafeteria Fund - $183,825.08; and Bills
to be Paid: General Fund - $23,256.66.
Section 508 Vote: All nine Board Members present voted in the affirmative.
SEE ATTACHMENTS 31-70

ADDITIONAL BILLS TO BE PAID SINCE LAST MEETING
A motion was made by S.Thomas/O'Brien to approve the following Additional
Disbursements Made Since Last Meeting: General Fund - $246,804.98.
Section 508 vote: All nine Board Members present voted in the affirmative.
SEE ATTACHMENTS 1-5

ESEA TITLE 1, 1l, AND VI
No report at this time.

BOARD REPORTS

Central Westmoreland Career and Technology Center Board — Mrs. Robin
Savage reported that students started back in person on January 11, 2021.
Westmoreland Intermediate Unit — Mrs. Lynna Thomas shared that the WIU
preliminary budget will be presented to the board, superintendents and business
managers in January. The budget will be voted on in February by the WIU Board.
Greensburg Salem Education Foundation — Mrs. Lynn Thomas thanked
everyone who participated and contributed to the GSEF; additional funds were
approved by GSEF to provide classroom supplies to the District; and an
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BOARD REPORTS (cont’d)
endowment fund was created in October. Contributions to date are approximately
$70,000.00.

COMMITTEE REPORTS
Buildings and Grounds — Mr. Karl Spudy presented a list of projects to the Board
on January 6, 2021. Those items will be presented for approval at tonight's
meeting.

SOLICITOR’S REPORT
No report at this time.

SUPERINTENDENT’S REPORT
All appointments and additions to the substitute lists under the Personnel Report
are pending receipt of governmental clearances, certification records, and physical
and tuberculin test, where applicable.

INCREASE IN SALARY FOR EMPLOYEE
A motion was made by Savage/Jobe to approve a $1,000.00 raise for the 2020-
2021 school year for Larry George, Director of Informational Services, retroactive
to July 1, 2020.
Section 508 vote: All nine Board Members present voted in the affirmative.

EXTENSION OF AN UNPAID LEAVE OF ABSENCE
A motion was made by Gazze/L.Thomas to approve the extension of an unpaid
leave of absence for Senior High School Employee #993 effective beginning
January 4, 2021 through and including June 30, 2021.
Section 508 vote:  All nine Board Members present voted in the affirmative.

UPAID LEAVE OF ABSENCE
A motion was made by Savage/O’Brien to approve an unpaid leave of absence for
Amos K. Hutchinson Employee #1394 effective January 4, 2021 and continuing
for the remainder of the 2020-2021 school year.
Section 508 vote: All nine Board Members present voted in the affirmative.
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APPOINTMENT
A motion was made by Jobe/L.Thomas to approve the appointment of Ellen
Hauser, Family and Consumer Science Teacher at the Senior High School, full-
time substitute position effective beginning December 21, 2020 and continuing for
the remainder of the 2020-2021 school year, salary set at 80% first step bachelors
($41,768,80) prorated as per the negotiated Agreement.
Section 508 vote:  All nine Board Members present voted in the affirmative.

APPOINTMENT
A motion was made by Conway/O’Brien to approve the appointment of Brittani
Malik, Business Education Teacher at the Senior High School, full-time substitute
position effective beginning January 4, 2021 and continuing for the remainder of
the 2020-2021 school year, salary set at 80% first step bachelors ($41,768,80)
prorated as per the negotiated Agreement.
Section 508 vote:  All nine Board Members present voted in the affirmative.

APPOINTMENT
A motion was made by Jobe/L.Thomas to approve the appointment of Lauren
George, Elementary Teacher at Amos K. Hutchinson Elementary School, full-time
substitute position effective beginning January 4, 2021 and continuing for the
remainder of the 2020-2021 school year, salary set at 80% first step bachelors
($41,768,80) prorated as per the negotiated Agreement.
Section 508 vote: All nine Board Members present voted in the affirmative.

APPOINTMENT
A motion was made by Savage/O’Brien to approve the appointment of Julianna
Snyder, Nurse Assistant, full-time permanent position effective beginning January
4, 2021, salary set at $22.25 per hour as per Board policy.
Section 508 vote:  All nine Board Members present voted in the affirmative.

APPOINTMENTS

A motion was made by Savage/Metrosky to approve the following Middle School
Musical supplemental contracts as per the negotiated Agreement, contingent upon
a musical being held: Melanie Callas, Musical Director, salary set at $2,687.00;
Renata Marino, Choreographer, salary set at $1,279.00; Becky Koch, Artistic
Director, salary set at $975.00; and James Baker, Technical Director, salary set at
$975.00.; and the f:ollowing Middle School Musical staff paid from the activity funds
account: contingent upon a musical being held: Maurissa Auer, Assistant
Choreographer, salary set at $500.00; Christopher Koch, Lighting Design, salary
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APPOINTMENTS (cont’d)
set at $1,100.00; Star Design and Rentals — Lighting/Special Effects rentals -
$2,900.00; and Aubree Daumit, Stage Manager Helper, salary set at $500.00.
Section 508 vote:  All nine Board Members present voted in the affirmative.

APPOINTMENTS
A motion was made by L.Thomas/Savage to approve the appointment of the
following Homebound Instructors effective for the 2020-2021 school year, salary
set at $33.25 hourly rate as per the negotiated Agreement. Deborah Kozuch;
Paige Ponsonby; and Lauren Salak.
Section 508 vote: All nine Board Members voted in the affirmative.

APPOINTMENT
A motion was made by Metrosky/O'Brien to approve the appointment of Casey
Cavanaugh, Assistant Varsity Basketball Coach effective beginning with the 2020-
2021 school year, salary set at $5,708.00 supplemental contract as per the
negotiated Agreement, contingent upon the continuation of the 2020-2021
basketball season.
Section 508 vote: All nine Board Members present voted in the affirmative.

APPOINTMENT
A motion was made by Jobe/Metrosky to approve the appointment of Tim Cain,
Boys’ Seventh Grade Head Basketball Coach effective beginning with the 2020-
2021 school year, salary set at $3,790.00 supplemental contract as per the
negotiated Agreement, contingent upon the continuation of the 2020-2021
basketball season.
Section 508 vote:  All nine Board Members present voted in the affirmative.

APPOINTMENT
A motion was made by Jobe/Savage to approve the appointment of Rachel
Brannigan, Girls’ Head Varsity Volleyball Coach effective beginning with the 2021-
2022 school year, salary set at $5,725.00 supplemental contract as per the
negotiated Agreement, contingent upon the start of the 2021-2022 volleyball
season.
Section 508 vote:  All nine Board Members present voted in the affirmative.
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APPOINTMENTS
A motion was made by Savage/Metrosky to approve the following volunteer
coaches effective for the 2020-2021 school year, contingent upon the resumption
of the 2020-2021 basketball season: Chris Thomas, Boys’ Basketball Program;
and Alize Cooper, Boys’ Seventh grade Basketball Program.
Section 508 vote: All nine Board Members present voted in the affirmative.

APPOINTMENT
A motion was made by S.Thomas/L.Thomas to approve the appointment of
Maurissa Auer, Music Teacher, full-time permanent position effective upon release
from her current position, salary set at first step masters ($55,611.00) prorated as
per the negotiated Agreement.
Section 508 vote: All nine Board Members present voted in the affirmative.

APPOINTMENT
A motion was made by L.Thomas/Metrosky to approve the appointment of Kelly
Clark, Mathematics Teacher, full-time permanent position effective upon release
from her current position, salary set at first step masters ($52,211.00) prorated as
per the negotiated Agreement.
Section 508 vote: All nine Board Members present voted in the affirmative

ADDITION TO THE SUBSTITUTE LIST
A motion was made Savage/O’Brien to approve the addition of John McDonald to
the substitute list for custodians effective for the 2020-2021 school year.
Section 508 vote: All nine Board Members present voted in the affirmative.

ADVERTISE POSITIONS
A motion was made by L. Thomas/Metrosky to advertise for up to ten (10) P.A.W.S.
(Parents Are Welcome in Schools) Program Teachers, elementary certification
required.
Section 508 vote: All nine Board Members present voted in the affirmative.

ORDER FOR AUTOMATIC FAUCETS AND FLUSH VALVES
A motion was made by Savage/O’Brien to approve the order of Sloan automatic
faucets and automatic flush valves from APR Supply Company in the amount of
$98,458.83. (The purchase will be funded by the 2020-2021 ESSER School
Health and Safety Grant for $25,014.00 and the Capital Reserve Fund for
$73,444.83).

SEE ATTACHMENT 74
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REPLACE HOT WATER TANK AND BOILER AT NICELY ELEMENTARY
A motion was made by Savage/O’Brien to approve the capital project to replace
the existing hot water tank and boiler system at Dr. Robert F. Nicely Elementary
School at an estimated material cost of $230,000.00 with installation done by
District maintenance staff.
Section 508 vote: All nine Board Members present voted in the affirmative.
SEE ATTACHMENT 75

REPLACE HOT WATER TANK AND BOILER AT METZGAR ELEMENTARY
A motion was made by Savage/Conway to approve the capital project to replace
the existing hot water tank and boiler system at James H. Metzgar Elementary
School at an estimated material cost of $230,000.00 with installation done by
District maintenance staff.
Section 508 vote: All nine Board Members present voted in the affirmative.
SEE ATTACHMENT 75

BIPOLAR IONIZATION AIR PURIFICATION SYSTEMS
A motion was made by Savage/Conway to approve the capital project to purchase
bi-polar ionization air purification systems in all school buildings at an estimated
material cost of $63,000.00 with installation done by District maintenance staff.
Section 508 vote: All nine Board Members present voted in the affirmative.
SEE ATTACHMENT 75

REPLACE EXISTING LIGHTING
A motion was made by Metrosky/O’Brien to approve the capital project to replace
existing lighting with energy efficient LED lighting at an estimated material cost of
$170,000.00 with installation done by District maintenance staff.
Section 508 vote: All nine Board Members present voted in the affirmative.
SEE ATTACHMENT 75

REPLACE CARPETING WITH EPOXY PAINT
A motion was made by Savage/O’Brien to approve the capital project to replace
the existing carpeting in the hallways at Amos K. Hutchinson Elementary School
with epoxy paint at an estimated material cost of $12,000.00 with work performed
by District maintenance staff.
Section 508 vote:  All nine Board Members present voted in the affirmative.
SEE ATTACHMENT 75
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ACKNOWLEDGE ADDITIONAL BUS DRIVER
A motion was made by Savage/L.Thomas to acknowledge James Bjold as an
additional bus driver for DMJ Transportation for the 2020-2021 school year
pending receipt of all governmental clearances, application records, safety
training, physical examination and tuberculin test where applicable.
Section 508 vote:  All nine Board Members present voted in the affirmative.

BOARD POLICIES — GROUP 100, GROUP 200 AND GROUP 300
A motion was made by Savage/O’Brien to approve the second reading of Board
Policies submitted to PSBA Board Policy Service for Policy Group 100, Group 200
and Group 300 as recommended and submitted to the Board of School Directors
with the exception of Board Policies 304.1 Hiring, 304.2 Nepotism and 348
Unlawful Harassment which the Board will maintain as written by the District; first
reading of Board Policies submitted to PSBA Board Policy Service for Group 600
as recommended and submitted to the Board of School Directors; and first reading
of Board Policy 218.3 Notifying of the Superintendent and School Police Officer of
Student Behavior and Board Policy 348.1 Professional Workplace Policy as
presented.
Section 508 vote: All nine Board Members present voted in the affirmative.
SEE ATTACHMENTS 87-165

MIDDLE SCHOOL MUSICAL PRODUCTION
A motion was made by Conway/O’Brien to approve Disney’s Descendants as the
Middle School Musical production for the 2020-2021 school year.
Section 508 vote: All nine Board Members present voted in the affirmative.

FACILITY USAGE
A motion was made by S.Thomas/Jobe to give retroactive approval for the Girls’
Travel Basketball Program to use the gymnasium at Amos K. Hutchinson
Elementary School from 6:00-9:00 P.M. Monday, Wednesday, Thursday and
Friday evenings beginning Monday, November 2, 2020 through Friday, March 5,
2021 contingent upon the resumption of the 2020-2021 sports programs.
Section 508 vote: All nine Board Members present voted in the affirmative.

2021-2022 SCHOOL CALENDAR
A motion was made by L.Thomas/Savage to approve the 2021-2022 School
Calendar as presented.
Section 508 vote: All nine Board Members present voted in the affirmative.
SEE ATTACHMENT 166
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STUDENT SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

A motion was made by S.Thomas/O’Brien to approve the settlement agreement

for Student #311610 et al vs. Greensburg Salem School District in which the

District will contribute $20,000.00 to the overall settlement. This settlement

releases the school district of all claims filed in this matter in federal litigation and

the underlying due process as presented.

Section 508 vote: All nine Board Members present voted in the affirmative.
SEE ATTACHMENS 1-10

Superintendent Dr. Gary Peiffer announced that the
Board Discussion Meeting for February will be held on
Wednesday, February 3, 2021 at 7:00 P.M. as a ZOOM
Meeting. The Regular School Board Meeting for February
will be held on Wednesday, February 10, 2021 at 7:30 P.M.
as a ZOOM Meeting.

Mr. Mellinger asked if anyone in the audience had questions. No one in the audience
had questions

ADJOURN
A motion was made by Savage/O’Brien to adjourn the meeting.
Section 508 vote:  All nine Board Members present voted in the affirmative.

The Regular School Board Meeting of the Greensburg Salem School District Board of
Education held on Wednesday, January 13, 2021, beginning at 7:30 P.M. as a ZOOM/
Public Meeting was adjourned at 9:18 P.M.

ATTEST:

James R. Dzurica, School Board Secretary



CHECKING ACCOUNTS

General Account - First National Bank

Payroll Account - First National Bank

Food Service Account - First National Bank

Middle School Activity - First National Bank

High School Activity - First National Bank

Capital Projects Fund - First National Bank

Theobold Scholarship Fund - First National

PA Escheat Fund - First National

Bank

TOTAL CHECKING ACCOUNTS

PLGIT/INVEST ARM ACCOUNTS

General Fund - PLGIT

Theobold Scholarship Fund - FNB CD

TOTAL PLGIT/INVEST ARM ACCOUNTS

GREENSBURG SALEM SCHOOL DISTRICT 11
CASH RECONCILIATION
AS OF JANUARY 31, 2021
BEGINNING ENDING
BALANCE DEPOSITS DISBURSED BALANCE
17,674,995.32 8,758,973.42 12,104,322.24 14,329,646.50
613.93 1,012,911.39 1,012,993.79 531.53
139,098.65 52,771.78 36,751.11 155,119.32
65,172.24 555.76 892.16 64,835.84
88,203.45 3,740.48 11,859.63 80,084.30
559,264.86 109.58 73,444.83 485,929.61
6,913.03 1.37 0.00 6,914.40
16.17 0.00 0.00 16.17
18,534,277.65 9,829,063.78 13,240,263.76 15,123,077.67
2,048,404.86 40.66 0.00 2,048,445.52
94,562.83 0.00 0.00 94,562.83
2,142,967.69 40.66 0.00 2,143,008.35
20,677,245.34 9,829,104.44 13,240,263.76 17,266,086.02

GRAND TOTAL




REAL ESTATE TAXES
City of Greensburg
Salem Township
Southwest Greensburg
South Greensburg

Real Estate Tax Total

INTERIM REAL ESTATE TAXES
City of Greensburg
Salem Township
Southwest Greensburg
South Greensburg
Interim Real Estate Tax Total

PAYMENTS IN LIEU OF TAXES

PUBLIC UTILITY REALTY TAX

ACT 511/SECTION 679 TAXES
City of Greensburg
Salem Township
Southwest Greensburg
South Greensburg
Act 511/Section 679 Totals

EARNED INCOME TAX (Includes Del EIT)

GREENSBURG SALEM SCHOOL DISTRICT

City of Greensburg
Salem Township
Southwest Greensburg
South Greensburg
Earned Income Tax Total

REAL ESTATE TRANSFER TAX
City of Greensburg
Salem Township
Southwest Greensburg
South Greensburg
Real Estate Transfer Tax Total

DELINQUENT REAL ESTATE TAX
City of Greensburg

Salem Township

Southwest Greensburg

South Greensburg

Delinquent Real Estate Tax Total

TOTAL TAX REVENUE

12
TAX COLLECTION REPORT
FOR TAX PERIOD 7/1/19 - 1/31/2021
| PRIOR YEAR COLLECTIONS
BUDGET RECEIVED % COLLECTED RECEIVED % COLLECTED
$9,590,892 $9,852,947 102.73% $9,719,324 91.72%
$6,697,277 $7,039,363 105.11% $6,794,707 88.46%
$1,233,489 $1,245,293 100.96% $1,201,256 92.51%
$1,799,420 $1,885,587 104.79% $1,814,060 93.59%
$19,321,078 $20,023,190 103.63% $19,529,347 90.82%
BUDGET RECEIVED % COLLECTED RECEIVED % COLLECTED
$10,000 $1,304 13.04% $7,002 32.50%
$33,440 $9,020 26.97% $565,334 36.80%
$1,000 $0 0.00% $2,420 242.00%
$6,000 $0 0.00% $11,232 198.28%
$50,440 $10,324 20.47% $75,988 59.15%
BUDGET RECEIVED % COLLECTED RECEIVED % COLLECTED
$36,275 $5,190 14.31% $4,044 11.51%
BUDGET RECEIVED % COLLECTED RECEIVED % COLLECTED
$25,000 $23,640 94.56% $24,159 94.74%
BUDGET RECEIVED % COLLECTED RECEIVED % COLLECTED
$55,316 $89,856 162.44% $53,828 74.40%
$39,835 $35,579 89.32% $38,115 74.52%
$9,200 $10,662 115.89% $10,349 92.83%
$10,400 $8,592 82.62% $9,584 80.67%
$114,751 $144,689 126.09% $111,876 76.35%
BUDGET RECEIVED % COLLECTED RECEIVED % COLLECTED
$1,320,435 $597,774 45.27% $595,171 37.92%
$810,400 $393,974 48.61% $397,022 39.14%
$229,510 $112,813 49.15% $120,540 41.13%
$218,400 $116,534 53.36% $111,839 38.69%
$2,578,745 $1,221,095 47.35% $1,224,572 38.64%
BUDGET RECEIVED % COLLECTED RECEIVED % COLLECTED
$184,300 $152,134 82.55% $96,960 36.31%
$116,400 $71,100 61.08% $87,997 48.61%
$19,400 $20,756 106.99% $9,420 39.44%
$33,950 $22,350 65.83% $15,314 34.05%
$354,050 $266,340 75.23% $209,691 39.54%
BUDGET RECEIVED % COLLECTED RECEIVED % COLLECTED
$562,600 $287,147 51.04% $231,859 24.86%
$320,100 $187,939 58.71% $137,987 28.68%
$67,900 $41,563 61.21% $33,855 32.70%
$82,450 $43,940 53.29% $40,874 36.99%
$1,033,050 $560,589 54.27% $444,575 27.42%
$23,513,389 $22,255,057 94.65% $21,624,252 91.49%




GREENSBURG SALEM SCHOOL DISTRICT
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND - as of 1/31/2021

Proceeds from Tax Settlements

Transfer of Funds - General Fund PRIOR years
Transfer of Funds - General Fund 2019-20
Transfer of Funds - General Fund 2020-21
Transfer of Funds for HS Roof from GF

FNB Loan for Roof

TOTAL FUNDS
Projects Status

DISTRICT WIDE

Internet - E-RATE Project

Virtual Servers - DW Replacement
Maintenance Cargo Van

Student Trans - 10 Passenger

Door Replacements

Survey - Access Ramp

Access Ramp - Vince Building Co.
Automatic Faucets and Flush Valves
LED Bulb Replacement District Wide

Architect Fees - Access Ramp
LED Light Replacement

MIDDLE SCHOOL

Replace Fire Alarm System BID
Replacement - Generator

Survey - MS Cooler/Freezer

MS Freezer/Cooler - Arcon Contracting
MS Freezer/Cooler - Merit Electrical

Maple Street Pipe Replacement

Drainage Pipe Replacement

DWH Ball Replacement Valves

Architect Fees - MS Cooler/Freezer

City of Greensburg - Permit/Bond Fees
Ovens in Cafeteria

HUTCHINSON ELEMENTARY

Water System Consulting - ARK ULTRA
Domestic Water System

Stair & Handrail Replacement - Kishmo

Air Exchange Rooftop Unit

HVAC Rooftop Unit

Replacement - Dishwasher

Fire Alarm System - Allegheny City Electric

Architect Fees - Hutchinson Fire Alarm
Walk-In Coolers

Balance of Bond Funds

$ 323,926.82
$ 1,680,000.00
$ 580,125.00
$ 381,584.00
$ 943,455.66
$ 950,000.00

26,847.88
$ 4,885,939.36

AMOUNT
PAID TO DATE

$ 102,605.63
$ 82,642.00
$ 21,699.00
$ 26,999.00
$ 35,245.00
$ 1,700.00
$ 63,022.17
$ 73,444.83

$ 13,077.75
$ 12,100.00

$ 244,000.00
$ 35,685.00
$ 5,800.00
$ 228,600.00
$ 19,880.00
$ 12,900.00
$ 21,150.00
$ 5,450.00
$ 13,150.00
$ 2,305.50
$ 65,918.00

4,794.99
103,600.00
62,000.00
29,050.00
23,275.00
48,861.00
173,000.00
14,511.88 Change Order #1
14,931.82 Change Order #2
24,000.00
11,838.06

P B P P B PO PO P P P P

$

$
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AMOUNT

OUTSTANDING

170,000.00

1,700.00
20,200.00



GREENSBURG SALEM SCHOOL DISTRICT

CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND - as of 1/31/2021

Epoxy Paint In Hallways

NICELY ELEMENTARY
Glycol Feed System

Leak Testing - Lines
Glycol Feed System - Fluid
Replacement - Dishwasher

Fan/Coils Replacement/ assembles - Nicely

Replacement Generator
Walk -In Cooler
Fire Alarm System (Estimate)

Boiler Replacement (Cap Reserve Portion)

METZGAR ELEMENTARY

Compressor Replacement

Paving - Parking Lot areas

Glycol Feed System

Glycol Feed System - ADDL Piping
Leak Testing - Lines

Glycol Feed System - Fluid

Walk -In Cooler

Fire Alarm System

Boiler Replacement

HIGH SCHOOL

Paving - Parking Lot areas

Removal of Greenhouse

Water System Replacement

Circulating Pump Valves(5) Replacements
Split System HVAC System Tech Wing
Replacement - Track

Roof Boring - Non-Destructive Surveys

Replacement of Rooftop HVAC Unit at High School Weightroom

Roof Replacement Project
HS Rooftop AC Units

OFFUTT FIELD

Playing Surface Solutions
Shaw Sports Turf

NFL Grassroots Grant
Correct Base of Offut Field
Scoreboard Replacement

COST OF PROJECTS
BALANCE OF CASH ACCOUNT

Balance of Bond Funds

$

€ H R P P P B P P €6 P P B P P B B L

P hH fH P P H B P LB B

14,344.45

3,084.73
10,230.95
37,443.55

24,888.00
11,445.37

14,335.51
19,063.00
14,344.45

6,682.42

1,199.85
10,517.52
11,658.66
19,826.00

16,959.22
12,800.00
100,483.00
71,300.00
23,645.54
194,333.00
2,750.00
14,775.00
1,893,455.66
32,135.24

42,600.00
272,922.00
(150,000.00)
11,750.00
63,800.00

4,400,009.75

PP |P B B P P

485,929.61

14

12,500.00

25,000.00
230,000.00

230,000.00

COMMITTED $

689,400.00

Additional Funds from General Fund $

FUNDS AVAILABLE $

203,470.39

0.00



Greensburg Salem School District

Schedule of Grants and Donations - Deferred Revenues

as of January 31, 2021

GRANT/DONATION

AUDUBON/POND FUND

GUIDANCE HS - GIVING TREE
HOMETOWN IQ - High School

GOOD DONE GREAT DONATE WELL
TLC FOUNDATION

ROBERT DETORE MEMORIAL
ADVISORY FUND - HS

LULU POOLE

GATON FUND - HUTCHINSON

GB FUND CULTURAL

ELEM SHOP N SAVE FUND

SCHOOL READINESS PROGRAM
YOUNG WRITERS CAMP
UNDERWOOD GRANT

GSEF GRANTS - TEACHER
HIGHMARK FUND

ELEM PEPSI FUND
HEINZ/HUTCHINSON GRANT
SOCIETY FOR CHEMICAL (T. ELLIOTT)
FUTURE IS MINE GRANT

ECMC FOUNDATION

WELLS FARGO MATCHING GRANT
AMER. CHEMICAL SOCIETY METZGAR
SUMMER STEAM CAMP - DIST

STEAM CATALYST GRANT - HUTCHINSON
STEAM IGNITE GRANT - HUTCHINSON
NATIONAL CTR for DEFENSE GRANT MS
HUTCHINSON SCHOOL STORE

COOK GRANT (PLAYGROUND)

DMJ TRANSPORTATION
JACKSON FUND

VAPING SURVEY

NEXT GEN PERSONAL FINANCE

JIMMY COOK MEMORIAL ATHLETIC

JAMES STEWART FUND

DAVID CRAIG MEMORIAL

DISTINGUISHED ALUMNI

GB FUND CULTURAL - Alumni Center
ALUMNI FITNESS CENTER EQUIP
ATHLETIC FUND - HS

SCOREBOARD DONATIONS

HUDDIE KAUFMAN MEMORIAL DONATIONS

15

BALANCE INCOME EXPENSED BALANCE
PURPOSE 06.30.20 CONTRIBUTIONS 20-21 01.31.21

Support pond maintenance at HS (Biology) $141.04 $0.00 $0.00 $141.04
HS Guidance Programs - Giving Tree $3,292.28 $0.00 $0.00 $3,292.28
Support HS Instructional Programs $2,500.00 $0.00 $2,500.00 $0.00
Support HS Instructional Programs $1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00
Support HS National Speech & Debate Competitions $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Support HS Programs $1,270.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,270.00
Support Programs with Advisory block at HS $323.50 $0.00 $0.00 $323.50
Support for Camp Soles $4,492.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,492.00
Support Programs at Hutchinson Elementary $4,186.24 $0.00 $0.00 $4,186.24
Support Reading Programs at Hutchinson $234.34 $0.00 $0.00 $234.34
Support Programs within Elementary Buildings $2,025.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,025.00
United Way - Students Transitioning into school $0.00 $13,000.00 $6,962.02 $6,037.98
Grant to support summer youth writers camp (30.00) $0.00 $0.00 (30.00)
Support Library books/technology - Secondary $3,933.49 $0.00 $0.00 $3,933.49
Support Teacher Specific Grants $0.00 $29,249.28 #  $29,249.28 $0.00
Support Health in PE Class $0.00 $3,000.00 $945.00 $2,055.00
Support faculty and principal programs - year end (Addl Spreadsheet) $6,485.00 $458.66 $0.00 $6,943.66
Support Learning Hutchinson Instructional Programs $34,822.25 $0.00 $0.00 $34,822.25
Support HS Tammy Elliott Classroom $859.22 $0.00 $0.00 $859.22
MS CONSORTIUM FOR PUBLIC ED $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
HS LIBRARY EQUIPMENT $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Support MS Mary Zeglin Classroom $275.00 $0.00 $0.00 $275.00
Support Metzgar Science - K. Williams Grant $500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00
Support STEAM Camp - Summer DW (Technology Dept.) $1,049.14 $0.00 $0.00 $1,049.14
Support Hutchinson STEAM Program $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Support Hutchinson STEAM Program $1,232.27 $0.00 $938.03 $294.24
Support MS TECH Department (Nymick) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Support Hutchinson LS Store $790.18 $0.00 $0.00 $790.18
Support improvements to playground at Nicely Elementary $104.52 $0.00 $0.00 $104.52
Yr1 - Student Summer Programs, Yr2 Innovative Transportation Practices,

Yr3 Playground Improvements $26,011.00 $0.00 $0.00 $26,011.00
High School - Senior Scholarship fund $3.73 $0.00 $0.00 $3.73
Student Vaping Prevention program $1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00
Support Business Education at the HS $0.00 $10,000.00 $0.00 $10,000.00
Support HS Soccer Program $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Support Baseball Program $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Support HS Wrestling Program $298.82 $0.00 $0.00 $298.82
Support Alumni Fitness Center & Distinguished Alumni Programs $6,430.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,430.00
Support Alumni Fitness Center Equipment Replacement $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Support Alumni Fitness Center Equipment Replacement $4,508.13 $0.00 $0.00 $4,508.13
Support Athletic Programs - Specific Sport (see Below) $26,178.08 $0.00 $0.00 $26,178.08
Support repairs, upgrades or replacement scoreboard $21,978.25 $0.00 $0.00 $21,978.25
TBD $0.00 $700.00 $0.00 $700.00



Greensburg Salem School District

Schedule of Grants and Donations - Deferred Revenues

as of January 31, 2021

SCOTT FOUNDATION GRANT

ATHLETIC - ATHLETE IN NEED
PANTALONE FUND

MS - NEEDY STUDENTS
ARMSTRONG FUND

ELEM NEEDY STUDENTS

Energy Lighting improvements to MS Auditorium and HS Gym

Support students in need of Athletic Equipment

Students in need- personal ltems; glasses, clothing, shoes, etc.
Students in Need- personal ltems; glasses, clothing, shoes, etc.
Students in need- personal ltems; glasses, clothing, shoes, etc.
Students in need- personal Items; glasses, clothing, shoes, etc.

TOTAL

ATH - FUND BREAKDOWN at 5.31.2020
GSSD - Field Hockey Donation - Girls Program
McWalter Donation - Wrestling

Old Joe's Club Donation

Golf Donation

Croquet Judging Donation - Open
Donation - Football

Donation - Track & Field

Donation - Basketball

Donation - Sasha Hornock - Open
Donation - E. Hutchinson - Open
Donation - OFFUTT FIELD Walkway
Advertisement - Football

Advertisement - Football

GSEA Donation - Golf

Old Joe's Club Donation

Dick's Sporting Goods

$31,028,08

$38,983.31

$1,838.64
$0.00
$0.00
$2,863.70
$2,614.33

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$1,500.00
$435.00

$7,150.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$423.52
$0.00
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$31,833.31

$1,838.64
$0.00
$0.00
$3,940.18
$3,049.33

$202,223.46

$3,015.83
$2,514.50
$2,122.75
$100.00
$500.00
$190.00
$165.00
$20.00
$1,000.00
$50.00
$15,000.00
$1,500.00
$1,500.00
$100.00
$1,250.00
$2,000.00

$58,342.94

T-Shirts Summer Camp

$48,167.85

$212,398.55



ACTIVITY FUND MONTHLY REPORT

vontH  January 2021
suioing Middle School

BANK BALANCE
(FIRST NATIONAL)

BEGINNING BALANCE $65,172.24
CASH RECEIPTS $ 555.76
CASH DISBURSEMENTS $ 892.16
ENDING BALANCE $64,835.84
‘ 2/4/2021
BUIDDING PRINEIPAL DATE

j, i ﬁ ! ié s 2412021

“FUND CUSTODIAN DATE
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Greenshurg Salem Middle School
Account Totals as of 1/31/21

Sponsors
6th Grade Jeremy Peoples $26,520.04
7th Grade Tyler George $3,141.93
8th Grade Ryan Cameron $1,424.70
Choral Melanie Callas $3,647.65
Drama Melanie Callas $12,173.64
Interact Sarah Frederick/Shawna Burger $200.00
Library Deb Kozuch $1,190.67
Life Skills Jessica Haerr $2,248.37
NJHS Erik Doran $252.43
SCA Barb Garofola $10,446.93
School Behavior Brian Higginbotham $277.22
Science Club Jason Robertson $1,497.44
Ski Club Tina Branthoover $122.96
Yearbook Elaine Planic $26.51

Total

$63,170.49
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ACTIVITY FUND MONTHLY REPORT

December 2020
MONTH

High School
BUILDING

BANK BALANCE
(FIRST NATIONAL)

$ 8467659
BEGINNING BALANCE
CASH RECEIPTS $ 3.730.97
CASH DISBURSEMENTS $ 82990
$ 8757766
ENDING BALANCE
XL | i
L gesAek I
BUILDING PRENCIPAL DATE

FUND CUSTODIAN DATE
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HIGH SCHOOL

ACTIVITY FUND CLUBS/ORGANIZATIONS

December-20

CLUB

_ ADVENTURE CLUB
BAND FRONT

\BIO ADVENTURES
BOTS IQ

_CAP'N GOWN
'CHEERLEADING

~ CHOIR

CLUB 121

'CROSS COUNTRY
ECOLOGY

_ ENRICHMENT
'ESPORTS

FEALL

FLES

'FORMAL DANCE
'FRENCH CLUB
HISTORY CLUB
[INTERACT CLUB

' LANGUAGE ARTS
'LEARNING SUPPORT
'LIBRARY CLUB
LIONS DEN

LION SHOPPE
'MINI-THON

'MOCK TRIAL
MUSICAL

NAT'L ART HONOR SOCIETY
NFL

NHS

PHYSICS CLUB
'RED CROSS CLUB
'SADD

'SCA

'SENIOR BAND

SKI CLUB

[SPANISH CLUB
STEM
TRACK&FWELD
WDEOPRODUCNONS
YEARBOOK

,/f \X D DAL
Nyl

F’RINC PAE=

'AGENT OF THE DISTRICT

' SPONSOR

"PATRICK HUTCHINSON
AMANDA NEELY
~|ANDREA REDINGER
IKR@I@VSOLOMON
'ROBIN STOFKO
'LINDA CARPELOTT|
KIM PALMISCNO
IMARY LOGAN
'NATHAN SNIDER
/ANGELO TESTA
/ANDREA REDINGER
JAIME WEST

'MARY LOGAN

TAMMY LYONS

|GAZZEIGLOWA

~STEPHANIEGRACE
~ CARRIE VOTTERO

ROBERTS T
MELISS/—\ O'BRIEN

'ROBIN STOFKO
(CARRIE VOTTERO

JEREMY LENZ|
ANTHONY GREECE

BOE/LENZI
[KRISTEN SOLOMON
SUE GLOWA
KELLY AUDIA
'LOGAN/GLESK
CHERYL HARPER

HARPER/GAZZE
JULIE FIRMSTONE

ALYSSAPALENCHAR

GAZZE/GLOWA
JAIME WEST
LAURA KLIPA
TAMMY LYONS
TAMMY JO ELLIOTT
BOB LEHMAN
MATT KING

MATT KING
JEREMY LENZI

TOTAL

- BALANCE

$187878
$71.42
$739.24
$916.26
$113.78
$23.67
$3,721.90
$154.84
$3,321.07
$87.07

(A of 12131/20)

T $102.25

$96.27
$2I5 54

$50.03

~ $16,350.11

$63.99
 $585.42

... $1,127.00
BERNSDORFF/LENZI R

$156 OO
‘599 43

$1,64445

$273f_19 Y .»
$174. 42

$737 36

$14,382.27 |

$47584

$1,173.61

$4i564o

$178841 F

$3 130.67

C$201247

$5,217. IO
$1,179. 82
3595 08
‘B’IO 894 . 44
$86.44

- $3,54563

$262.66
$467.82

~ $1,815.83

$87,577.66
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Condensed Board Summary Report
Fund: 10 GENERAL FUND

From 01/01/2021 To 01/31/2021

21

fabrdcon
Period To Date Year To Date YTD % Unliquidated
Account Description Current Budget Exp/Rcvd Exp/Rcvd Used Encumbrances Balance

1000's

1110 REGULAR INSTRUCTION 19,139,390.69 1,733,060.16 8,694,029.80 45.53 20,129.02 10,425,231.87
1190 FEDERAL - REG INSTRUCT. 1,344,975.00 89,938.72 599,598.49 49.21 62,299.65 683,076.86
1100 *TOTALS* 20,484,365.69 1,822,998.88 9,293,628.29 45.77 82,428.67 11,108,308.73
1211 LIFE SKILLS SUPPORT-PUB 997,791.00 70,352.46 352,813.99 35.36 55.00 644,922.01
1221 DEAF/HEARING IMPAIRED 41,500.00 3,298.98 7,272.89 17.52 0.00 34,227.11
1224 BLIND/VISUALLY IMPAIRED 21,000.00 2,427.49 7,119.57 33.90 0.00 13,880.43
1225 SPEECH/LANGUAGE SUPPORT 388,800.00 114,552.79 232,874.54 59.89 0.00 155,925.46
1231 EMOTIONAL SUPPt-PUBLIC 351,611.00 19,875.73 120,005.10 34.13 0.00 231,605.90
1233 AUTISTIC SUPPORT 630,740.00 41,744.34 164,630.45 26.10 0.00 466,109.55
1241 LEARNING SUPPORT 2,034,360.82 185,916.14 915,159.57 44.98 0.00 1,119,201.25
1243 GIFTED SUPPORT 391,216.00 32,053.16 160,839.63 41.13 85.32 230,291.05
1260 PHYSICAL SUPPORT 142,400.00 9,567.73 54,485.98 38.26 0.00 87,914.02
1270 MULTI-HANDICAPPED SUPPT 74,880.00 0.00 5,200.00 6.94 0.00 69,680.00
1281 DEVELOPMENTAL DELAY SUP 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00
1290 OTHER SUPPORT 2,373,597.18 71,781.97 453,006.60 19.89 19,200.00 1,901,390.58
1200 *TOTALS* 7,457,896.00 551,570.79 2,473,408.32 33.42 19,340.32 4,965,147.36
1390 VOC ED PROGRAMS 624,613.00 117, 050.33 481,407.89 110.40 208,204.32 -64,999.21
1300 *TOTALS* 624,613.00 117,050.33 481,407.89 110.40 208,204.32 -64,999.21
1420 SUMMER SCHOOL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1421 KINDERCAMP PROGRAM 5,520.44 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,520.44
1430 HOMEBOUND INSTRUCTION 21,362.79 610.98 1,310.11 6.13 0.00 20,052.68
1441 ADJUDICATED COURT PLACE 95,000.00 11,541.81 35,308.27 37.16 0.00 59,691.73
1442 ALTERNATIVE ED 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1450 INSTR PROG OUTSIDE SCH 57,966.27 2,507.17 11,789.95 20.33 0.00 46,176.32
1490 OTHER INSTRUCTION PROG 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1400 *TOTALS* 179,849.50 14,670.56 48,408.33 26.91 0.00 131,441.17
1500 NONPUBLIC SCHOOL PGMS 22,348.00 715.16 10,360.86 51.57 1,164.95 10,822.19
1500 *TOTALS* 22,348.00 715.16 10,360.86 51...57 1,164.95 10,822.19
1801 PRE-K INSTRUCTION 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1800 *TOTALS* 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Major Function - 100015 28,769,072.19 2,507,005.72 12,307,213.69 43.86 311,138.26 16,150,720.24
2000's

2120 GUIDANCE SERVICES 846,520.00 64,528.57 362,498.65 42.84 226 .57 483,794.78
2140 PSYCHOLOGICAL SVC 42,600.00 4,400.00 18,140.95 42.58 0.00 24,459.05
2141 SUPERV-PSYCH SVCS 211,968.00 18,060.40 126,582.82 59.71 0.00 85,385.18
2160 SOCIAL WORK SERVICES 8,000.00 17.00 1,258.00 15.72 0.00 6,742.00

02/05/2021 10:16:40 AM Greensburg Salem SD Page 1



Condensed Board Summary Report
Fund: 10 GENERAL FUND

From 01/01/2021 To 01/31/2021

22

fabrdcon
Period To Date Year To Date YTD % Unliquidated

Account Description Current Budget Exp/Rcvd Exp/Rcvd Used Encumbrances Balance

2170 STUDENT ACCT SERVICES 47,998.00 3,731.68 26,121.77 54.42 0.00 21,876.23
2100 *TOTALS* 1,157,086.00 90,737.65 534,602.19 46.22 226.57 622,257.24
2220 TECH SUPPORT SERVICES 388,600.00 11,149.19 604,151.65 261.39 411,634.00 -627,185.65
2240 COMPUTER INSTRUCT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2250 SCHOOL LIBRARY SERVICES 167,443.73 14,048.14 76,280.60 47.22 2,796.92 88,366.21
2260 INSTRUCTION & CURR DEV 577,742.63 47,699.96 346,775.26 60.02 0.00 230,967.37
2262 CURRICULUM WRITING 13,572.00 0.00 2,835.79 20.89 0.00 10,736.21
2271 1INST. STAFF DEV CERTIFY 95,085.89 171.15 46,966.23 50.07 650.00 47,469.66
2272 1INST. STAFF DEV NON-CER 1,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,500.00
2280 NONPUBLIC SUPPORT SVC 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2290 OTHER INSTRUC STAFF SVC 0.00 0.00 2,454.73 0.00 0.00 -2,454.73
2200 *TOTALS* 1,243,944.25 73,068.44 1,079,464.26 120.14 415,080.92 -250,600.93
2310 BOARD SERVICES 14,250.00 0.00 12,849.01 90.16 0.00 1,400.99
2330 TAX ASSESSMENT 165,231.50 5,463.42 136,581.24 82.66 0.00 28,650.26
2331 TAX COLLECTION 41,641.47 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 41,641.47
2332 PROF SERVICES-CENSUS 17,207.00 45.79 3+592:16 20.87 0.00 13,614.84
2340 STAFF RELATIONS/NEGO 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2350 LEGAL & ACCOUNTING SERV 112,200.00 15,210.14 70,833.45 63.13 0.00 41,366.55
2360 SUPERINTENDENT 309,922.69 25,574.19 189,506.88 61.14 0.00 120,415.81
2370 COMMUNITY RELATIONS SVC 1,533.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,533.00
2380 OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL 1,812,196.84 145,040.66 1,014,118.44 55.986 37.75 798,040.65
2390 OTHER ADMIN SERVICES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2300 *TOTALS* 2,474,182.50 191,334.20 1,427,481.18 57.69 37.75 1,046,663.57
2420 MEDICAL SERVICES 14,400.00 333.60 10,128.07 70.94 88.09 4,183.84
2430 DENTAL SERVICES 900.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 900.00
2440 NURSING SERVICES 511,329.80 43,094.90 239,464.48 46.83 0.00 271,865.32
2400 *TOTALS* 526,629.80 43,428.50 249,592.55 47 .41 88.09 276,949.16
2511 SUPERVISION OF FISCAL 195,216.14 15,058.58 113,883.30 58.66 649.50 80,683.34
2514 PAYROLL SERVICES 80,558.00 6,831.59 47,814.59 59.35 0.00 32,743.41
2515 FINANCIAL ACCT SERVICE 94,733.86 7,933.58 57,810.59 61.02 0.00 36,923.27
2519 OTHER FISCAL SERVICES 500.00 156.11 1,367.37 273.47 0.00 -867.37
2540 PRINT/ DUPLICATING 17,842.00 618.16 19,976 57 112.17 37.92 -2,172.49
2500 *TOTALS* 388,850.00 30,598.02 240,852.42 62.11 687.42 147,310.16
2611 SUPERVISION-OP/MAINT 128,796.00 10,900.53 76,292.35 99+23 0.00 52;503.65
2620 OPERATION OF BLDGS 3,396,433.20 309,626.25 2,046,269.92 63.03 94,623.43 1,255,539.85
2630 CARE/UPKEEP GROUNDS 12,000.00 0.00 3,986.50 33.22 0.00 8,013.50
2640 CARE/UPKEEP EQUIP 11,000.00 0.00 66.00 0.60 0.00 10,934.00
2641 UPKEEP-STAGE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2650 VEHICLE OPER & MAINT 21,750.00 734.38 5,649.49 25.97 0.00 16,100.51

02/05/2021 10:16:40 AM Greensburg Salem SD Page 2



Condensed Board Summary Report
Fund: 10 GENERAL FUND

From 01/01/2021 To 01/31/2021

23

fabrdcon
Period To Date Year To Date YTD % Unliquidated
Account Description Current Budget Exp/Rcvd Exp/Rcvd Used Encumbrances Balance

2660 SECURITY SERVICES 164,653.00 5,237.42 132,270.40 80.33 0.00 32,382.60
2600 *TOTALS* 3,734,632.20 326,498.58 2,264,534.66 63.16 94,623.43 1,375,474.11
2711 STUDENT TRANSP SUPERVIS 2,265,828.49 11,908.13 533,770.25 23.55 0.00 1,732,058.24
2720 VEHICLE OPERATION SVC 0.00 0.00 2,632.00 0.00 0.00 -2,632.00
2730 MONITORING SERVICES 96,581.51 2,931.00 24,839.91 25.71 0.00 71,741.60
2740 VEHICLE SVC & MAINT 750.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 750.00
2750 NONPUBLIC TRANSPORT 249,116.00 13,016.26 108,743.87 43.65 0.00 140,372.13
2700 *TOTALS* 2,612,276.00 27,855.39 669,986.03 25.64 0.00 1,942,289.97
2821 INFORMATION SERVICES 229,309.00 19,050.03 127,705.11 76.16 46,945.00 54,658.89
2831 SUPERVISION STAFF SVCS 0.00 1,698.60 6,197.40 0.00 0.00 -6,197.40
2832 RECRUITMENT & PLACEMENT 2,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,500.00
2834 STAFF DEV -NON INST CET 14,000.00 5,279.00 5,509.00 39.35 0.00 8,491.00
2835 HEALTH SERVICES 220.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 220.00
2836 STAFF DEV-NON INST NONC 4,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,500.00
2800 *TOTALS* 250,529.00 26,027.63 139,411.51 74.38 46,945.00 64,172.49
2910 OTHER SERVICES 11,316.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 11,316.00
2900 *TOTALS* 11,316.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 11,316.00
Major Function - 2000.'5 12,399,445.75 809,548.41 6,605,924.80 57.77 557,689.18 5,235,831.77
3000's

3210 SCHOOL STUDENT ACT 212,123.71 9,469.94 65,339.69 30.80 0.00 146,784.02
3250 SCHOOL ATHLETICS 941,872.29 37,530.98 458,892.54 49.51 7:442.58 475,537.17
3251 School Athletics- Grant 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3200 *TOTALS* 1,153,996.00 47,000.92 524,232.23 46.07 7,442.58 622,321.19
3300 COMMUNITY SERVICES 15,294.00 846.50 7,297.09 47.71 0.00 7+996,91
3310 COMMUNITY RECREATION 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3350 WELFARE ACTIVITIES 0.00 0.00 1,034.35 0.00 0.00 -1,034.35
3300 *TOTALS* 15,294.00 846.50 8,331.44 54.47 0.00 6,962.56
3400 SCHOLARSHIPS AND AWARDS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3400 *TOTALS* 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Major Function - 3000's 1,169,290.00 47,847.42 532,563.67 46.18 7,442.58 629,283.75
5000's

5110 DEBT SERVICE 3,422,022 .26 2,341,650.00 3,058,833.97 89.38 0.00 363,188.29
5130 REFUND PRIOR YR REV 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00
5140 SHORT TERM BORROWING 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5100 *TOTALS* 3,423,022.26 2,341,650.00 3,058,833.97 89.36 0.00 364,188.29
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Condensed Board Summary Report
Fund: 10 GENERAL FUND

From 01/01/2021 To 01/31/2021
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Period To Date Year To Date YTD % Unliquidated
Account Description Current Budget Exp/Rcvd Exp/Rcvd Used Encumbrances Balance
5220 ATHLETIC TRANSFERS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5230 CAPITAL PROJ TRANSFERS 381,584.00 0.00 381,584.00 100.00 0.00 0.00
5250 ENTERPRISE FUND TRANSFR 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5200 *TOTALS* 381,584.00 0.00 381,584.00 100.00 0.00 0.00
5900 BUDGETARY RESERVE 100,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100,000.00
5900 *TOTALS* 100,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100,000.00
Major Function - 5000"5 3,904,606.26 2,341,650.00 3,440,417.97 88.11 0.00 464,188.29
EXPENDITURE Totals 46,242,414.20 5,706,051.55 22,886,120.13 51.38 876,270.02 22,480,024.05
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Fund: 10 GENERAL FUND
From 01/01/2021 To 01/31/2021

Condensed Board Summary Report

25

fabrdcon
Period To Date Year To Date YTD % Unliquidated
Account Description Current Budget Exp/Rcvd Exp/Revd Used Encumbrances Balance

6000's

6111 CURRENT REAL ESTATE TAX -19,321,078.00 -361,626.52 -20,023,189.93 103.63 0.00 702,111.93
6112 INTERIM REAL ESTATE TAX -50,440.00 -1,236.34 -10,324.11 20.46 0.00 -40,115.89
6113 PUBLIC UTILITY REALTY -25,000.00 0.00 -23,640.01 94.56 0.00 =1;35%,:929
6114 PAY IN LIEU OF ST/LOC -36,275.00 0.00 -5,189.97 14.30 0.00 -31,085.03
6120 CURR PER CAP 679 -44,135.00 -1,650.00 -48,091.29 108.96 0.00 3,986.29
6141 CURR ACT 511 PC -44,135.00 =1,652.00 -46,690.91 105.79 0.00 2+555.91
6142 CURR ACT 511 OCCUP -26,481.00 -1,471.00 -32,831.30 123.98 0.00 6,350.30
6151 CURR ACT 511 EIT -2,517,150.00 -62,056.69 -1,198,123.70 47.59 0.00 =1,319,026.30
6153 RE TRANSFER TAX -354,050.00 -47,483.59 -266,339.93 15,22 0.00 -87,710.07
6100 *TOTALS* -22,418,744.00 -477,176.14 -21,654,421.15 96.59 0.00 -764,322.85
6211 DISCOUNTS CURR RE TAX 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6220 DISCOUNTS CURR PC 679 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6241 DISCOUNTS CURR 511 PC 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6242 DISCOUNTS CUR 511 OCC 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6200 *TOTALS* 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6311 PENALT & INT RE TAXES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6320 PENALT & INT PC 679 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6341 PENALT & INT ACT 511 PC 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6342 PENALT&INT ACT 511 OCC 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6300 *TOTALS* 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6411 DELQ REAL ESTATE -1,033,050.00 0.00 -560,588.91 54.26 0.00 -472,461.09
6420 DELINQUENT PC SECT 679 0.00 -356.41 ~-5;753. 19 0.00 0.00 5,753.19
6441 DELQ ACT 511 PC 0.00 -340.65 -5,703.35 0.00 0.00 5, T03..35
6442 DELQ ACT 511 OCCUP TAX 0.00 -351.97 -5,618.98 0.00 0.00 5,618.98
6451 DELQ ACT 511 EIT -61,595.00 -5,689.60 -22,971.01 37.29 0.00 -38,623.99
6400 *TOTALS* -1,094,645.00 -6,738.63 -600,635.44 54.87 0.00 -494,009.56
6510 INTEREST - INVESTMENTS -127,000.00 -2,915.24 -26,027.37 20.49 0.00 -100,972.63
6511 INTEREST-BANK ACCTS -3,000.00 -8.49 -1,194.68 39.82 0.00 -1,805.32
6500 *TOTALS* -130,000.00 -2,923.73 -27,222.05 20.94 0.00 -102,777.95
6710 ADMISSIONS -32,000.00 0.00 -1,116.00 3.48 0.00 -30,884.00
6700 *TOTALS* -32,000.00 0.00 -1,116.00 3.48 0.00 -30,884.00
6821 STATE REV RECEIVED SCH 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6829 STATE REV RECEIVED INTR 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6831 FED REV RECEIVED OTHER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6832 IDEA - PASS-THROUGH FND -610,307.54 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 -610,307.54
6836 FEDERAL PASS THRU- RTTT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6800 *TOTALS* -610,307.54 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 -610,307.54
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Condensed Board Summary Report
Fund: 10 GENERAL FUND

From 01/01/2021 To 01/31/2021
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fabrdcon
Period To Date Year To Date YTD % Unliquidated
Account Description Current Budget Exp/Rcvd Exp/Rcvd Used Encumbrances Balance

6910 RENTALS -54,800.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 -54,800.00
6920 CONTRIB & DONATION -3,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 -3,000.00
6930 GAINS/LOSSES SALE ASSET 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6941 REGULAR SCH TUITION 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6944 RECEIPTS OTH LEAS -38,800.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 -38,800.00
6945 REC-OUT STATE LEAS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6961 Transport - Other LEAS -5,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 -5,000.00
6962 OTHER SVCS - OTHER LEAS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6990 MISC REVENUE -6,000.00 -10,271.89 -12,113.00 201.88 0.00 6,113.00
6991 REFUND PRIOR YR EXPENSE -40,000.00 -245.07 =16,126.20 40.31 0.00 -23,873.80
6992 ENERGY EFFICIENCY INCEV 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6999 INSURANCE RECOVERY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6900 *TOTALS¥* -147,600.00 -10,516.96 -28,239.20 19.13 0.00 -119,360.80
Major Function - 6000's -24,433,296.54 -497,355.46 -22,311,633.84 91.31 0.00 -2,121,662.70
7000's

7110 BASIC EDUCATION -10,993,165.00 0.00 -4,775,124.00 43.43 0.00 -6,218,041.00
7140 CHARTER SCHOOLS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7160 TUITION ORPHANS & CHILD -40,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 -40,000.00
7100 *TOTALS* -11,033,165.00 0.00 -4,775,124.00 43.27 0.00 -6,258,041.00
7210 HOMEBOUND INSTRUCTION 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7220 VOCATIONAL EDUCATION 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7250 MIGRATORY CHILDREN 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7271 SPECIAL ED SCHOOL AGED -2,123,025.00 -318,454.00 -1,273,816.00 60.00 0.00 -849,209.00
7291 EDUC ASSISTANCE PROGRAM 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7292 PRE-K COUNTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7299 OTHER PROGRAM SUBSIDY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7200 *TOTALS* -2,123,025.00 -318,454.00 -1,273,816.00 60.00 0.00 -849,209.00
7310 TRANSPORT (REG & ADDTL) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7311 PUBLIC TRANSP SUBSIDY -537,265.00 0.00 -218,042.00 40.58 0.00 -319,223.00
7312 NONPUBLIC TRANSP SUBSIY -42,735.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 -42,735.00
7313 IU SPEC ED TRANS SUBSIY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7320 RENT & SINK FUND PYMT -473,470.00 -444,073.50 -456,995.77 96.52 0.00 -16,474.23
7330 HEALTH SERVICES, ACT 25 -52,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 -52,000.00
7340 STATE PROPERTY TAX ALLO -830,064.00 0.00 -830,063.76 100.00 0.00 -0.24
7361 SCH SAFETY & SECURITY G -40,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 -40,000.00
7369 OTHER SAFE SCH GRANTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7300 *TOTALS* -1,975,534.00 -444,073.50 =1,505,101.53 76.18 0.00 -470,432.47
7505 READY TO LEARN GRANT -427,212.00 -427,212.00 -427,212.00 100.00 0.00 0.00
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Period To Date Year To Date YTD % Unliquidated
Account Description Current Budget Exp/Rcvd Exp/Rcvd Used Encumbrances Balance

7506 PASMART GRANT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7500 *TOTALS* -427,212.00 -427,212.00 -427,212.00 100.00 0.00 0.00
7810 STATE SHARE SS & MED -795,000.00 0.00 -137,176.61 17.25 0.00 =657;823.39
7820 STATE SHARE RETIRE CONT -3,663,000.00 0.00 -856,768.45 23.38 0.00 -2,806,231.55
7800 *TOTALS* -4,458,000.00 0.00 -993,945.06 22.29 0.00 -3,464,054.94
7920 CLASSROOM FOR FUTURE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7900 *TOTALS* 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Major Function - 7000.’5 -20,016,936.00 -1,189,739.50 -8,975,198.59 44.83 0.00 -11,041,737.41
8000's

8110 PAYMENTS FED IMPACTED 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
8100 *TOTALS* 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
8512 IDEA PART B 0.00 -3,155.74 -3,155.74 0.00 0.00 3,155.74
8514 ESEA, TITLE I -951,577.00 -63,438.47 -531,247.60 55.82 0.00 -420,329.40
8515 NCLB, TITLE II -110,727.00 -7,381.80 -81,509.39 73.61 0.00 -29,217.61
8517 CAPITAL EXPENSE-TITLE I =156, 715,00 0.00 -102,939.26 135.84 0.00 27,164.26
8500 *TOTALS* -1,138,079.00 -73,976.01 -718,851.99 63.16 0.00 -419,227.01
8741 CARES ACT - ESSER 0.00 -43,192.53 -561,502.89 0.00 0.00 561,502.89
8749 CARES ACT - PCCD 0.00 0.00 -230,966.00 0.00 0.00 230,966.00
8700 *TOTALS* 0.00 -43,192.53 -792,468.89 0.00 0.00 792,468.89
8810 ADDL CRITERIA -221,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 -221,000.00
8820 ADDL CRITERIA -7,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 -7,500.00
8800 *TOTALS* -228,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 -228,500.00
MajorA Function - 8000.'3 -1,366,579.00 -117,168.54 -1,511,320.88 110.59 0.00 144,741.88
9000's

9330 CAPITAL PROJECT TRANS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
9350 ENTERPRISE TRANSFER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
9300 *TOTALS* 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
9400 SALE OF FIXED ASSETS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
9400 *TOTALS* 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Major Function - 9000's 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
REVENUE Totals -45,816,811.54 -1,804,263.50 -32,798,153.31 71.58 0.00 -13,018,658.23
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Condensed Board Summary Report
Fund: 32 CAPITAL

From 01/01/2021 To 01/31/2021
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Period To Date Year To Date YTD % Unliquidated
Account Description Current Budget Exp/Rcvd Exp/Rcvd Used Encumbrances Balance

2000's

2390 OTHER ADMIN SERVICES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2300 *TOTALS* 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2600 OP/MAINT PLANT SVCS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2600 *TOTALS* 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2711 STUDENT TRANSP SUPERVIS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2700 *TOTALS* 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Major Function - 2000's 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4000's

4600 EXISTING BLDG IMPROVE 0.00 73,444.83 1,138,048.68 0.00 4,746.60 -1,142,795.28
4600 *TOTALS* 0.00 73,444.83 1,138,048.68 0.00 4,746.60 -1,142,795.28
Major Function - 4000's 0.00 73,444.83 1,138,048.68 0.00 4,746.60 -1,142,795.28
5000's

5100 OTHER EXPEND & FINANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5100 *TOTALS* 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5200 FUND TRANSFERS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5240 DEBT SERVICE TRANSFERS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5200 *TOTALS* 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Major Function - 5000's 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
EXPENDITURE Totals 0.00 73,444.83 1,138,048.68 0.00 4,746.60 -1,142,795.28
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Condensed Board Summary Report
Fund: 32 CAPITAL

From 01/01/2021 To 01/31/2021
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Period To Date Year To Date YTD % Unliquidated
Account Description Current Budget Exp/Recvd Exp/Rcvd Used Encumbrances Balance

6000's

6510 INTEREST - INVESTMENTS 0.00 -109.58 =1,.319.71 0.00 0.00 1,319,171
6500 *TOTALS* 0.00 -109.58 -1,319.71 0.00 0.00 1,319.71
6920 CONTRIB & DONATION 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6900 *TOTALS* 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Major Function - 6000's 0.00 -109.58 -1,319.71 0.00 0.00 1,319,771
9000's

9110 BOND ISSUE PROCEEDS 0.00 0.00 -950,000.00 0.00 0.00 950,000.00
9120 PROCEEDS REFUND BONDS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
9130 BOND PREMIUMS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
9100 *TOTALS* 0.00 0.00 -950,000.00 0.00 0.00 950,000.00
9310 GENERAL FUND TRANSFERS 0.00 0.00 -381,584.00 0.00 0.00 381,584.00
9300 *TOTALS* 0.00 0.00 -381,584.00 0.00 0.00 381,584.00
Major Function - 9000"5 0.00 0.00 -1,331,584.00 0.00 0.00 1,331,584.00
REVENUE Totals 0.00 -109.58 -1,332,903.71 0.00 0.00 1,332,903.71

02/05/2021 10:16:40 AM Greensburg Salem SD Page 9



Condensed Board Summary Report

Fund: 51 FOOD
From 01/01/2021 To 01/31/2021
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Period To Date Year To Date YTD % Unliquidated
Account Description Current Budget Exp/Rcvd Exp/Rcvd Used Encumbrances Balance

3000's

3100 FOOD SERVICES 0.00 36,751.11 525,593.61 0.00 0.00 -525, 593.61
3100 *TOTALS* 0.00 36,751.11 525,593.61 0.00 0.00 -525,593.61
Major Function - 3000"5 0.00 36,751,111 525,593.61 0.00 0.00 -525,593.61
5000's

5210 GENERAL FUND TRANSFERS 0.00 0.00 .00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5200 *TOTALS* 0.00 0.00 .00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Major Function - 5000's 0.00 0.00 .00 0.00 0.00 0.00
EXPENDITURE Totals 0.00 36,751.11 525,593.61 0.00 0.00 -525,593.61
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Condensed Board Summary Report
Fund: 51 FOOD

From 01/01/2021 To 01/31/2021

31
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Period To Date Year To Date YTD % Unliquidated
Account Description Current Budget Exp/Revd Exp/Rcvd Used Encumbrances Balance

6000's

6510 INTEREST - INVESTMENTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6500 *TOTALS* 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6611 DAILY SALES-SCH LUNCH 0.00 -330.00 -3,575.80 0.00 0.00 3,575.80
6612 DAILY SALES-BREAKFAST 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6620 DAILY SALES-NON-REIMBUR 0.00 -627.20 -6,038.66 0.00 0.00 6,038.66
6630 SPECIAL FUNCTIONS 0.00 0.00 -6,795.32 0.00 0.00 6,795.32
6690 OTHER FOOD SERVICE REV 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6600 *TOTALS* 0.00 -957.20 -16,409.78 0.00 0.00 16,409.78
6930 GAINS/LOSSES SALE ASSET 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6900 *TOTALS* 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Major Function - 6000's 0.00 -957.20 -16,409.78 0.00 0.00 16,409.78
7000's

7600 MILK/LUNCH/BREAKFAST 0.00 -1,230.34 -15,138.84 0.00 0.00 15,138.84
7600 *TOTALS* 0.00 -1,230.34 -15,138.84 0.00 0.00 15,138.84
Major Function - 7000.'s 0.00 -1,230.34 -15,138.84 0.00 0.00 15,138.84
8000's

8531 SUBSIDIES MILK, LUNCH 0.00 -50,646.29 -427,208.31 0.00 0.00 427,208.31
8533 VALUE DONATED COMMODITY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
8500 *TOTALS* 0.00 -50,646.29 -427,208.31 0.00 0.00 427,208.31
Major Function - 8000's 0.00 -50,646.29 -427,208.31 0.00 0.00 427,208.31
9000's

9310 GENERAL FUND TRANSFERS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
9300 *TOTALS* 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Major Function - 9000's 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
REVENUE Totals 0.00 -52,833.83 -458,756.93 0.00 0.00 458,756.93
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Cash Disbursements

. facashds
Transactions dated from 01/14/2021 to 02/05/2021
Fund: 10
Trans Date Vendor name/Desc Account/Cross Reference number Invoice number Expended amount
Chk No 00077626 Chk Date 01/22/2021 SCOTT ELECTRIC CO

01/22/2021 GENERAL SUPPLIES-LIGHTS 10-2620-610-000-00-110-000-000-0000 2246630 2,210.00
01/22/2021 GENERAL SUPPLIES-LIGHTS 10-2620-610-000-00-510-000-000-0000 2286169 550.00
01/22/2021 DECEMBER 2020 STATEMENT 10-2620-610-000-00-002-000-000-0000 2228904 50.38
01/22/2021 DECEMBER 2020 STATEMENT 10-2620-610-000-00-520-000-000-0000 22236467 5.06
01/22/2021 DECEMBER 2020 STATEMENT 10-2620-610-000-00-520-000-000-0000 22238034 103.45
01/22/2021 DECEMBER 2020 STATEMENT 10-2620-610-000-00-520-000-000-0000 2240269 28.14
01/22/2021 DECEMBER 2020 STATEMENT 10-2620-610-000-00-510-000-000-0000 2246631 45.04
01/22/2021 DECEMBER 2020 STATEMENT 10-2620-610-000-00-520-000-000-0000 2267171 40.59
01/22/2021 DECEMBER 2020 STATEMENT 10-2620-610-000-00-110-000-000-0000 2275591 109.78
01/22/2021 DECEMBER 2020 STATEMENT 10-2620-610-000-00-520-000-000-0000 2286170 509.00
01/22/2021 DECEMBER 2020 STATEMENT 10-2620-610-000-00-510-000-000-0000 2287980 257.89
01/22/2021 DECEMBER 2020 STATEMENT 10-2620-610-000-00-510-000-000-0000 2287981 52.58
01/22/2021 DECEMBER 2020 STATEMENT 10-2620-610-000-00-510-000-000-0000 2287982 100.00
01/22/2021 DECEMBER 2020 STATEMENT 10-2620-610-000-00-510-000-000-0000 228308 150.00
01/22/2021 DECEMBER 2020 STATEMENT 10-2620-610-000-00-510-000-000-0000 2293974 -39.60
01/22/2021 DECEMBER 2020 STATEMENT 10-2620-610-000-00-510-000-000-0000 2296004 50.00
01/22/2021 DECEMBER 2020 STATEMENT 10-2620-610-000-00-002-000-000-0000 2298243 95.64
01/22/2021 DECEMBER 2020 STATEMENT 10-2620-610-000-00-110-000-000-0000 2303099 510.00
01/22/2021 DECEMBER 2020 STATEMENT 10-2620-610-000-00-130-000-000-0000 2303099 510.00
01/22/2021 DECEMBER 2020 STATEMENT 10-2620-610-000-00-170-000-000-0000 2303099 510.00
01/22/2021 DECEMBER 2020 STATEMENT 10-2620-610-000-00-510-000-000-0000 2303099 510.00
01/22/2021 DECEMBER 2020 STATEMENT 10-2620-610-000-00-520-000-000-0000 2303099 510.00
01/22/2021 DECEMBER 2020 STATEMENT 10-2620-610-000-00-110-000-000-0000 2315574 45.00
01/22/2021 DECEMBER 2020 STATEMENT 10-2620-610-000-00-130-000-000-0000 2315574 45.00
01/22/2021 DECEMBER 2020 STATEMENT 10-2620-610-000-00-170-000-000-0000 2315574 45.00
01/22/2021 DECEMBER 2020 STATEMENT 10-2620-610-000-00-510-000-000-0000 2315574 45.00
01/22/2021 DECEMBER 2020 STATEMENT 10-2620-610-000-00-520-000-000-0000 2315574 45.00
01/22/2021 DECEMBER 2020 STATEMENT 10-2620-610-000-00-110-000-000-0000 2316863 30.00
01/22/2021 DECEMBER 2020 STATEMENT 10-2620-610-000-00-130-000-000-0000 2316863 30.00
01/22/2021 DECEMBER 2020 STATEMENT 10-2620-610-000-00-170-000-000-0000 2316863 30.00
01/22/2021 DECEMBER 2020 STATEMENT 10-2620-610-000-00-510-000-000-0000 2316863 30.00
01/22/2021 DECEMBER 2020 STATEMENT 10-2620-610-000-00-520-000-000-0000 2316863 30.00
01/22/2021 DECEMBER 2020 STATEMENT 10-2620-610-000-00-110-000-000-0000 2316864 5.00
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Transactions dated from 01/14/2021 to 02/05/2021
Fund: 10
Trans Date Vendor name/Desc Account/Cross Reference number Invoice number Expended amount
01/22/2021 DECEMBER 2020 STATEMENT 10-2620-610-000-00-130-000-000-0000 2316864 5.00
01/22/2021 DECEMBER 2020 STATEMENT 10-2620-610-000-00-170-000-000-0000 2316864 5.00
01/22/2021 DECEMBER 2020 STATEMENT 10-2620-610-000-00-510-000-000-0000 2316864 5.00
01/22/2021 DECEMBER 2020 STATEMENT 10-2620-610-000-00-520-000-000-0000 2316864 5.00
01/22/2021 DECEMBER 2020 STATEMENT 10-2620-610-000-00-510-000-000-0000 2249217 ~2, 712..98
Total check amount: 4,554.97
Chk No 00077627 Chk Date 01/22/2021 ANDREWS & PRICE
01/22/2021 LEGAL SVCS INV# 93510 & 10-2350-330-000-00-001-000-000-0000 93510/93482 629.00
93482
Total check amount: 629.00
Chk No 00077628 Chk Date 01/22/2021 APR SUPPLY CO.
01/22/2021 GENERAL SUPPLIES 10-2620-610-987-00-000-000-000-0000 §9179876.005 10,101.51
01/22/2021 GENERAL SUPPLIES 10-2620-610-987-00-000-000-000-0000 59179876.004 4,983.72
01/22/2021 GENERAL SUPPLIES 10-2620-610-987-00-000-000-000-0000 59218923.001 182.40
01/22/2021 GENERAL SUPPLIES 10-2620-610-987-00-000-000-000-0000 59179876.003 290.86
01/22/2021 GENERAL SUPPLIES 10-2620-610-987-00-000-000-000-0000 59179876.006 9,455.51
Total check amount: 25,014.00
Chk No 00077629 Chk Date 01/22/2021 BORTZ HARDWARE CO
01/22/2021 DECEMBER 2020 STATEMENT 10-2620-610-000-00-130-000-000-0000 2401680 17.78
01/22/2021 DECEMBER 2020 STATEMENT 10-2620-610-000-00-170-000-000-0000 2401680 17.78
01/22/2021 DECEMBER 2020 STATEMENT 10-2620-610-000-00-510-000-000-0000 A402241 15.98
01/22/2021 DECEMBER 2020 STATEMENT 10-2620-610-000-00-510-000-000-0000 A402379 51.94
01/22/2021 DECEMBER 2020 STATEMENT 10-2620-610-000-00-510-000-000-0000 A402454 11.98
01/22/2021 DECEMBER 2020 STATEMENT 10-2620-610-000-00-002-000-000-0000 2403182 13.18
01/22/2021 DECEMBER 2020 STATEMENT 10-2620-610-000-00-002-000-000-0000 A403194 21.99
01/22/2021 DECEMBER 2020 STATEMENT 10-2620-610-000-00-510-000-000-0000 2403400 39.96
01/22/2021 DECEMBER 2020 STATEMENT 10-2620-610-000-00-510-000-000-0000 A404312 2.40
Total check amount: 192.99
Chk No 00077630 Chk Date 01/22/2021 CCL TECHNOLOGIES
01/22/2021 TECHNOLOGY SERVICES 10-2220-348-000-00-000-000-000-0000 2524 2,550.00
01/22/2021 TECHNOLOGY SERVICES 10-2220-348-000-00-000-000-000-0000 2584 2,550.00
Total check amount: 5,100.00
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Trans Date Vendor name/Desc Account/Cross Reference number Invoice number Expended amount
Chk No 00077631 Chk Date 01/22/2021 CENTRAL WESTM'D CAREER &
01/22/2021 TUITION TO AREA VO-TECH 10-1390-564-000-30-520-000-000-0000 2020202021 52,051.08
01/22/2021 19-20 VO TECH TUITION BAL 10-1390-564-000-30-520-000-000-0000 64,999.25
DUE
Total check amount: 117,050.33
Chk No 00077632 Chk Date 01/22/2021 CITY OF GREENSBURG
01/22/2021 SCHOOL GUARD REIMB 10-2730-591-000-00-000-000-000-0000 8/20-12/20 2,931.00
8/20-12/20
01/22/2021 4TH QTR 2020 SHARE ADMIN 10-2330-329-000-00-000-000-000-0000 8/20-12/20 2,970.00
CosT
Total check amount: 5,901.00
Chk No 00077633 Chk Date 01/22/2021 COLLEGE BOARD
01/22/2021 PRE AP ENGLISH 10-1110-650-000-30-520-000-000-0000 EA00020042 3,000.00
Total check amount: 3,000.00
Chk No 00077634 Chk Date 01/22/2021 COMCAST
01/22/2021 TRANSPORT/TELECOMM SVCS 10-2620-538-000-00-002-000-000-0000 109.46
Total check amount: 109.46
Chk No 00077635 Chk Date 01/22/2021 DAN MCGOWAN
01/22/2021 WRESTLING OFFICIAL 10-3250-330-000-00-000-000-017-0000 80.00
01/15/2021
Total check amount: 80.00

Chk No 00077636 Chk Date 01/22/2021 DEBORAH YASIKA
01/22/2021 75 THANK YOU CARDS/ENV 10-2120-530-000-30-520-000-000-0000 88.44
GIVING TREE

Total check amount: 88.44
Chk No 00077637 Chk Date 01/22/2021 DORIS SIMPSON
01/22/2021 REIMBURSE NURSE UNIFORM 10-2420-610-000-00-000-000-000-0000 333.60
EXPENSES
Total check amount: 333.60
Chk No 00077638 Chk Date 01/22/2021 ERIC PHILLIPS
01/22/2021 SWIMMING OFFICIAL 01/12/2021 10-3250-330-000-00-000-000-007-0000 70.00
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Fund: 10
Trans Date Vendor name/Desc  Account/Cross Reference number Invoice number Expended amount
Total check amount: 70.00
Chk No 00077639 Chk Date 01/22/2021 HAMPTON OFFICE PRODUCTS
01/22/2021 GENERAL SUPPLIES 10-1110-610-000-10-130-000-000-0000 0159687-001 39.96
Total check amount: 39.96
Chk No 00077640 Chk Date 01/22/2021 J.W. PEPPER & SON INC.
01/22/2021 MUSIC/SHEET MUSIC 10-1110-610-000-30-520-121-000-0000 3630777027 149.38
01/22/2021 MUSIC/SHEET MUSIC 10-1110-610-000-30-520-121-000-0000 363111158 27.99
01/22/2021 MUSIC/SHEET MUSIC 10-1110-610-000-30-520-121-000-0000 363116307 27.99
01/22/2021 MUSIC/SHEET MUSIC 10-1110-610-000-30-520-121-000-0000 363116307 29.99
Total check amount: 235.35
Chk No 00077641 Chk Date 01/22/2021 JAMES DUMAS
01/22/2021 SWIMMING OFFICIAL 01/12/2021 10-3250-330-000-00-000-000-007-0000 70.00
Total check amount: 70.00
Chk No 00077642 Chk Date 01/22/2021 KAITLYNN SMITH
01/22/2021 CRITTER CARE 10-1110-610-000-30-520-180-000-0000 16.98
Total check amount: 16.98
Chk No 00077643 Chk Date 01/22/2021 KURTZ BROTHERS
01/22/2021 PAWS - METZGAR/NICELY/HUTCH 10-1450-610-125-18-000-000-000-0000 10540 38.99
01/22/2021 GENERAL SUPPLIES 10-1110-610-000-10-110-000-000-0000 10109 231.84
01/22/2021 GENERAL SUPPLIES 10-2120-610-000-10-110-000-000-0000 10431 32.16
Total check amount: 302.99
Chk No 00077644 Chk Date 01/22/2021 MEDCO SPORTS MEDICINE
01/22/2021 PROGRAM SUPPLIES 10-3250-613-000-00-000-000-000-0000 93343467 139.95
Total check amount: 139.95
Chk No 00077645 Chk Date 01/22/2021 NATALE SPORTING GOODS INC.
01/22/2021 GENERAL SUPPLIES 10-3250-610-000-00-000-000-009-0000 105344 210.00
Total check amount: 210.00
Chk No 00077646 Chk Date 01/22/2021 QUADIENT FINANCE USA , INC.
01/22/2021 REPLENISH POSTAGE MACHINE 10-2620-530-000-00-001-000-000-0000 2,000.00
Total check amount: 2,000.00

Chk No 00077647 Chk Date 01/22/2021 RALPH APELQUIST
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Trans Date Vendor name/Desc Account/Cross Reference number Invoice number Expended amount
01/22/2021 WRESTLING OFFICIAL 10-3250-330-000-00-000-000-017-0000 240.00
01/13/2021
Total check amount: 240.00
Chk No 00077648 Chk Date 01/22/2021 RICHARD SHAHEEN
01/22/2021 ASSIGNOR'S FEE WRESTLING 10-3250-330-000-00-000-000-017-0000 50.00
Total check amount: 50.00
Chk No 00077649 Chk Date 01/22/2021 RIDDELL-ALL AMERICAN SPORTS
01/22/2021 FOOTBALL HELMETS 10-3250-610-000-00-000-000-009-0000 951261132 4,456.95
01/22/2021 RECONDITIONING FOOTBALL 10-3250-650-000-00-000-000-000-0000 951307626 1,182.48
EQUIP
Total check amount: 5,639.43
Chk No 00077650 Chk Date 01/22/2021 ROBIN STOFKO
01/22/2021 TRAVEL 06/20-01/2021 10-3210-580-000-30-520-000-000-0000 7.28
Total check amount: 7.28
Chk No 00077651 Chk Date 01/22/2021 SCHOLASTIC BOOK CLUBS INC.
01/22/2021 PAWS BOOKS NICELY 10-1450-640-125-18-000~-000-000-0000 46256724 143.10
01/22/2021 PAWS BOOKS NICELY 10-1450-640-125-18-000-000-000-0000 46256725 185.50
01/22/2021 PAWS BOOKS NICELY 10-1450-640-125-18-000-000-000-0000 46256726 206.40
01/22/2021 PAWS - METZGAR/NICELY/HUTCH 10-1450-640-125-18-000-000-000-0000 46271639 897.00
01/22/2021 PAWS - METZGAR/NICELY/HUTCH 10-1450-640-125-18-000-000-000-0000 46271640 385.00
01/22/2021 PAWS - METZGAR/NICELY/HUTCH 10-1450-640-125-18-000-000-000-0000 46271641 495.00
Total check amount: 2,312.00
Chk No 00077652 Chk Date 01/22/2021 SHANNON KELLAM
01/22/2021 SWIMMING OFFICIAL 01/12/2021 10-3250-330-000-00-000-000-007-0000 70.00
Total check amount: 70.00
Chk No 00077653 Chk Date 01/22/2021 STEELE SCHNEIDER
01/22/2021 LEGAL FEES - K.G. SETTLEMENT 10-2350-330-000-00-001-000-000-0000 7185 8,000.00
Total check amount: 8,000.00
Chk No 00077654 Chk Date 01/22/2021 UNITED REFRIGERATION INC.
01/22/2021 DECEMBER 2020 STATEMENT 10-2620-610-000-00-002-000-000-0000 76749838 23.37
01/22/2021 DECEMBER 2020 STATEMENT 10-2620-610-000-00-002-000-000-0000 76987813 89.62
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Trans Date Vendor name/Desc Account/Cross Reference number Invoice number Expended amount
Total check amount: 112.99
Chk No 00077655 Chk Date 01/22/2021 VNN, INC
01/22/2021 FEES FOR NEW ATHLETIC 10-3250-650-000-00-000-000-000-0000 61726 1,195.00
WEBSITE
Total check amount: 1,195.00
Chk No 00077656 Chk Date 01/22/2021 WALTERS ELECTRIC REPAIR SHOP
01/22/2021 MS SMALL PIMP BOILER ROOM 10-2620-610-000-00-510-000-000-0000 5516 182.18
Total check amount: 182.18
Chk No 00077657 Chk Date 01/22/2021 WEST PENN POWER
01/22/2021 ELECTRICITY 12/16-01/15/2021 10-2620-610-000-00-002-000-000-0000 149.23
01/22/2021 ELECTRICITY 12/16-01/15/2021 10-2620-610-000-00-003-000-000-0000 746.22
01/22/2021 ELECTRICITY 12/11-01/12/2021 10-2620-610-000-00-003-000-000-0000 9.14
01/22/2021 ELECTRICITY 12/14-01/13/2021 10-2620-610-000-00-170-000-000-0000 37.05
01/22/2021 ELECTRICITY 10-2620-622-000-00-110-000-000-0000 842.59
12/31/20-01/10/21
01/22/2021 ELECTRICITY 10-2620-622-000-00-520-000-000-0000 69.03
12/18/20-01/18/21
01/22/2021 ELECTRICITY 10-2620-622-000-00-520-000-000-0000 9.:36
12/18/20-01/18/21
Total check amount: 1,862.62
Chk No 00077658 cChk Date 01/22/2021 WESTMORELAND INTERMEDIATE UNIT #7
01/22/2021 HEARING SVCS - NOV 2020 10-1221-322-000-10-000-000-000-0000 14495 390.00
01/22/2021 HEARING SVCS - NOV 2020 10-1221-322-000-30-000-000-000-0000 14495 225.33
01/22/2021 HEARING SVCS OCT 2020 10-1221-322-000-10-000-000-000-0000 14483 632.66
01/22/2021 HEARING SVCS OCT 2020 10-1221-322-000-30-000-000-000-0000 14483 667.34
01/22/2021 HEARING SVCS NOV 2020 10-1221-322-000-10-000-000-000-0000 14469 140.83
01/22/2021 HEARING SVCS NOV 2020 10-1221-322-000-10-000-000-000-0000 14469 86.66
01/22/2021 VISION SVCS OCT 2020 10-1224-322-000-10-000-000-000-0000 14452 283.33
01/22/2021 VISION SVCS OCT 2020 10-1224-322-000-30-000-000-000-0000 14452 791.66
01/22/2021 VISION SVCS - NOV 2020 10-1224-322-000-30-000-000-000-0000 14442 516.25
01/22/2021 WORK DISOVERY DEC 2020 10-1211-322-000-30-000-000-000-0000 14429 240.00
01/22/2021 VISION SVCS - OCT 2020 10-1224-322-000-30-000-000-000-0000 14434 236.25
01/22/2021 ESL SVCS NOV 2020 10-1110-322-000-10-000-153-000-0000 14502 7,280.63
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Total check amount: 11,490.94
Chk No 00077659 Chk Date 01/22/2021 WORLD CLASS TRANSMISSION SERVICE
01/22/2021 NEW TRANSMISSION CHEVY 3500 10-2650-430-000-00-000-000-000-0000 225.00
Total check amount: 225.00
Chk No 00077660 Chk Date 01/29/2021 AMAZON.COM
01/26/2021 HP STREAMS 10-1110-756-390-00-000-000-000-0000 27,561.71
01/29/2021 HP STREAMS 10-1110-756-390-00-000-000-000-0000 -27,561.71
Total check amount: 0.00
Chk No 00077661 Chk Date 01/29/2021 AMAZON.COM
01/29/2021 XEROX SUPPLIES 10-2540-615-000-00-000-000-000-0000 648386846996 25:25
01/29/2021 XEROX SUPPLIES 10-2540-615-000-00-000-000-000-0000 696445537549 99.10
01/29/2021 XEROX SUPPLIES 10-2540-615-000-00-000-000-000-0000 967578884485 190.95
01/29/2021 GENERAL SUPPLIES 10-2821-610-000-00-000-000-000-0000 786586797438 29.'98
Total check amount: 345.28
Chk No 00077662 Chk Date 01/29/2021 AT & T
01/29/2021 TRANSPORT/TELECOMM SVCS 10-2620-538-000-00-110-000-000-0000 52.00
Total check amount: 52.00
Chk No 00077663 Chk Date 01/29/2021 BERNARD G. HOFFMAN
01/29/2021 TRAINING FOR ADMINISTRATORS 10-2834-360-000-00-000-000-000-0000 1 5,000.00
Total check amount: 5,000.00
Chk No 00077664 Chk Date 01/29/2021 CCL TECHNOLOGIES
01/29/2021 TECH EQUIPMENT - REPL 10-2220-766-986-00-000-000-000-0000 2676 11,000.00
Total check amount: 11,000.00

Chk No 00077665 Chk Date 01/29/2021 CHARLOTTE HICKS
01/29/2021 PSYCHOLOGIST SVCS 10-2140-329-000-00-000-000-000-0000 4,400.00
12/11/20-01/13/2021

Total check amount: 4,400.00
Chk No 00077666 Chk Date 01/29/2021 CONSOLIDATED COMMUNICATIONS
01/29/2021 TRANSPORT/TELECOMM SVCS 10-2620-538-000-00-001-000-000-0000 362.03
01/29/2021 TRANSPORT/TELECOMM SVCS 10-2620-538-000-00-510-000-000-0000 735.04
01/29/2021 TRANSPORT/TELECOMM SVCS 10-2620-538-000-00-520-000-000-0000 430.29
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01/29/2021 TRANSPORT/TELECOMM SVCS 10-2620-538-000-00-002-000-000-0000 208.85
01/29/2021 TRANSPORT/TELECOMM SVCS 10-2620-538-000-00-130-000-000-0000 198.73
01/29/2021 TRANSPORT/TELECOMM SVCS 10-2620-538-000-00-170-000-000-0000 398.38
Total check amount: 2,333.32
Chk No 00077667 Chk Date 01/29/2021 FILTECH INC.
01/29/2021 BUILDING AIR FILTERS 10-2620-610-000-00-110-000-000-0000 1211217 333.74
01/29/2021 BUILDING AIR FILTERS 10-2620-610-000-00-110-000-000-0000 1211218 201.42
01/29/2021 BUILDING AIR FILTERS 10-2620-610-000-00-110-000-000-0000 1211219 306.16
01/29/2021 BUILDING AIR FILTERS 10-2620-610-000-00-110-000-000-0000 1211220 526.76
01/29/2021 BUILDING AIR FILTERS 10-2620-610-000-00-130-000-000-0000 1211766 3,483.29
01/29/2021 BUILDING AIR FILTERS 10-2620-610-000-00-170-000-000-0000 1211765 66.92
01/29/2021 BUILDING AIR FILTERS 10-2620-610-000-00-510-000-000-0000 1211764 610.29
01/29/2021 BUILDING AIR FILTERS 10-2620-610-000-00-520-000-000-0000 1211763 1,114.18
Total check amount: 6,642.76
Chk No 00077668 Chk Date 01/29/2021 HAMPTON OFFICE PRODUCTS
01/29/2021 GENERAL SUPPLIES 10-1110-610-000-10-170-000-000-0000 0158632-001 1,448.00
01/29/2021 GENERAL SUPPLIES 10-1110-610-000-10-170-000-000-0000 0158713-001 114.96
01/29/2021 GENERAL SUPPLIES 10-2540-610-000-00-000-000-000-0000 0158931-001 48.99
Total check amount: 1,611.95
Chk No 00077669 Chk Date 01/29/2021 JOHNSTONE SUPPLY
01/29/2021 MS CIR PUMP D WATER 10-2620-610-000-00-510-000-000-0000 366510008820910 799.47
1
Total check amount: 799.47
Chk No 00077670 Chk Date 01/29/2021 MARK C. TURNLEY, CPA
01/29/2021 AUDIT 3RD PROGRESS BILLING 10-2350-330-000-00-001-000-000-0000 2,000.00
Total check amount: 2,000.00
Chk No 00077671 Chk Date 01/29/2021 MARKORP INC
01/29/2021 GENERAL SUPPLIES 10-1500-610-390-00-000-000-000-0000 0683 99.16
Total check amount: 99.16
Chk No 00077672 Chk Date 01/29/2021 MCCUTCHEON ENTERPRISES INC
01/29/2021 WASTEWATER MTHLY SVCS 10-2620-490-000-00-110-000-000-0000 0125141 2,821.00
Total check amount: 2,821.00
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Chk No 00077673 Chk Date 01/29/2021 MUNICIPAL AUTH OF WESTMD CTY
01/29/2021 WATER 12/16-1/14/2021 10-2620-424-000-00-170-000-000-0000 120.31
01/29/2021 WATER 12/16-1/14/2021 10-2620-424-000-00-520-000-000-0000 402.34
Total check amount: 522.65
Chk No 00077674 Chk Date 01/29/2021 NATALE SPORTING GOODS INC.
01/29/2021 GENERAL SUPPLIES 10-3250-610-000-00-000-000-014-0000 103648 573.72
01/29/2021 GENERAL SUPPLIES 10-3250-610-000-00-000-000-014-0000 103648 54.98
01/29/2021 GENERAL SUPPLIES 10-3250-610-000-00-000-000-015-0000 103648 54.98
01/29/2021 GENERAL SUPPLIES 10-3250-610-000-00-000-000-014-0000 103648 644.76
01/29/2021 GENERAL SUPPLIES 10-3250-610-000-00-000-000-014-0000 103648 24.98
01/29/2021 GENERAL SUPPLIES 10-3250-610-000-00-000-000-015-0000 103648 49.96
01/29/2021 GENERAL SUPPLIES 10-3250-610-000-00-000-000-015-0000 103648 573.72
01/29/2021 GENERAL SUPPLIES 10-3250-610-000-00-000-000-017-0000 103648 210.00
01/29/2021 GENERAL SUPPLIES 10-3250-610-000-00-000-000-017-0000 103648 695.76
01/29/2021 GENERAL SUPPLIES 10-3250-610-000-00-000-000-017-0000 103648 87.50
Total check amount: 2,970.36
Chk No 00077675 Chk Date 01/29/2021 PEOPLES NATURAL GAS
01/29/2021 NATURAL GAS 12/18-01/22/2021 10-2620-621-000-00-510-000-000-0000 3,790.13
01/29/2021 NATURAL GAS 12/18-01/22/2021 10-2620-621-000-00-520-000-000-0000 4,856.63
01/29/2021 NATURAL GAS 12/18-01/22/2021 10-2620-621-000-00-170-000-000-0000 68.44
01/29/2021 NATURAL GAS 12/18-01/22/2021 10-2620-621-000-00-130-000-000-0000 1,349.13
01/29/2021 NATURAL GAS 12/18-01/22/2021 10-2620-621-000-00-520-000-000-0000 198.14
01/29/2021 NATURAL GAS 12/18-01/22/2021 10-2620-621-000-00-170-000-000-0000 2,740.74
01/29/2021 NATURAL GAS 12/16-01/19/2021 10-2620-621-000-00-003-000-000-0000 1,087.14
Total check amount: 14,090.35
Chk No 00077676 Chk Date 01/29/2021 ROSS MAINTENANCE PRODUCTS COMPANY
01/29/2021 GENERAL SUPPLIES 10-1500-610-987-00-000-000-000-0000 201854 206.00
Total check amount: 206.00
Chk No 00077677 Chk Date 01/29/2021 SCOTT ELECTRIC CO
01/29/2021 JANUARY 2021 STATEMENT 10-2620-610-000-00-520-000-000-0000 2337360 44.76
01/29/2021 JANUARY 2021 STATEMENT 10-2620-610-000-00-520-000-000-0000 2337361 65.13
01/29/2021 JANUARY 2021 STATEMENT 10-2620-610-000-00-520-000-000-0000 2347554 43.33
01/29/2021 JANUARY 2021 STATEMENT 10-2620-610-000-00-002-000-000-0000 2350738 99.00
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Cash Disbursements

< facashds
Transactions dated from 01/14/2021 to 02/05/2021
Fund: 10
Trans Date Vendor name/Desc Account/Cross Reference number Invoice number Expended amount
01/29/2021 JANUARY 2021 STATEMENT 10-2620-610-000-00-002-000-000-0000 2351843 240.88
01/29/2021 JANUARY 2021 STATEMENT 10-2620-610-000-00-110-000-000-0000 2355646 105.00
01/29/2021 JANUARY 2021 STATEMENT 10-2620-610-000-00-130-000-000-0000 2355646 105.00
01/29/2021 JANUARY 2021 STATEMENT 10-2620-610-000-00-170-000-000-0000 2355646 105.00
01/29/2021 JANUARY 2021 STATEMENT 10-2620-610-000-00-510-000-000-0000 2355646 105.00
01/29/2021 JANUARY 2021 STATEMENT 10-2620-610-000-00-520-000-000-0000 2355646 105.00
01/29/2021 JANUARY 2021 STATEMENT 10-2620-610-000-00-110-000-000-0000 2355647 20.00
01/29/2021 JANUARY 2021 STATEMENT 10-2620-610-000-00-130-000-000-0000 2355647 20.00
01/29/2021 JANUARY 2021 STATEMENT 10-2620-610-000-00-170-000-000-0000 2355647 20.00
01/29/2021 JANUARY 2021 STATEMENT 10-2620-610-000-00-510-000-000-0000 2355647 20.00
01/29/2021 JANUARY 2021 STATEMENT 10-2620-610-000-00-520-000-000-0000 2355647 20.00
01/29/2021 JANUARY 2021 STATEMENT 10-2620-610-000-00-110-000-000-0000 2360561 84.00
01/29/2021 JANUARY 2021 STATEMENT 10-2620-610-000-00-130-000-000-0000 2360561 84.00
01/29/2021 JANUARY 2021 STATEMENT 10-2620-610-000-00-170-000-000-0000 2360561 84.00
01/29/2021 JANUARY 2021 STATEMENT 10-2620-610-000-00-510-000-000-0000 2360561 84.00
01/29/2021 JANUARY 2021 STATEMENT 10-2620-610-000-00-520-000-000-0000 2360561 84.00
01/29/2021 JANUARY 2021 STATEMENT 10-2620-610-000-00-110-000-000-0000 2362646 49.00
01/29/2021 JANUARY 2021 STATEMENT 10-2620-610-000-00-130-000-000-0000 2362646 49.00
01/29/2021 JANUARY 2021 STATEMENT 10-2620-610-000-00-170-000-000-0000 2362646 49.00
01/29/2021 JANUARY 2021 STATEMENT 10-2620-610-000-00-510-000-000-0000 2362646 49.00
01/29/2021 JANUARY 2021 STATEMENT 10-2620-610-000-00-520-000-000-0000 2362646 49.00
01/29/2021 JANUARY 2021 STATEMENT 10-2620-610-000-00-110-000-000-0000 2362647 28.00
01/29/2021 JANUARY 2021 STATEMENT 10-2620-610-000-00-130-000-000-0000 2362647 28.00
01/29/2021 JANUARY 2021 STATEMENT 10-2620-610-000-00-170-000-000-0000 2362647 28.00
01/29/2021 JANUARY 2021 STATEMENT 10-2620-610-000-00-510-000-000-0000 2362647 28.00
01/29/2021 JANUARY 2021 STATEMENT 10-2620-610-000-00-520-000-000-0000 2362647 28.00
Total check amount: 1,923.10
Chk No 00077678 Chk Date 01/29/2021 SHEETZ ADV CARD
01/29/2021 GASOLINE/ATHLETIC VEHICLES 10-3250-626-000-00-000-000-000-0000 69730207 35.28
Total check amount: 35.28
Chk No 00077679 Chk Date 01/29/2021 SOUTHWEST GREENSBURG BOROUGH
01/29/2021 DISPOSAL SERVICES 20/21 10-2620-411-000-00-170-000-000-0000 7,130.00
Total check amount: 7,130.00
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Cash Disbursements

. facashds
Transactions dated from 01/14/2021 to 02/05/2021
Fund: 10
Trans Date Vendor name/Desc  Account/Cross Reference number Invoice number Expended amount
Chk No 00077680 Chk Date 01/29/2021 SPORTSMAN'S
01/29/2021 GENERAL SUPPLIES 10-3250-610-000-00-000-000-014-0000 58227 17.40
01/29/2021 GENERAL SUPPLIES 10-3250-610-000-00-000-000-015-0000 58227 8.70
01/29/2021 GENERAL SUPPLIES 10-3250-610-000-00-000-000-014-0000 58227 84.75
01/29/2021 GENERAL SUPPLIES 10-3250-610-000-00-000-000-015-0000 58227 84.75
01/29/2021 GENERAL SUPPLIES 10-3250-610-000-00-000-000-024-0000 58227 248.00
01/29/2021 GENERAL SUPPLIES 10-3250-610-000-00-000-000-007-0000 58227 24.90
01/29/2021 GENERAL SUPPLIES 10-3250-610-000-00-000-000-017-0000 58227 93.90
Total check amount: 562.40
Chk No 00077681 Chk Date 01/29/2021 TOBII DYNAVOX
01/29/2021 GENERAL SUPPLIES 10-1290-610-890-00-000-000-000-0000 2053962609 1,325.00
Total check amount: 1,325.00

Chk No 00077682 Chk Date 01/29/2021 WEST PENN POWER
01/29/2021 ELECTRICITY 10-2620-622-000-00-520-000-000-0000 1,193.36
12/14-01/17/2021

Total check amount: 1,193.36
Chk No 00077683 Chk Date 01/29/2021 WESTMORELAND INTERMEDIATE UNIT #7
01/29/2021 VISION SVCS NOV 2020 10-1224-322-000-10-000-000-000-0000 14562 150.00
01/29/2021 VISION SVCS NOV 2020 10-1224-322-000-30-000-000-000-0000 14562 450.00
01/29/2021 HEARING SVCS DEC 2020 10-1221-322-000-30-000-000-000-0000 14580 181.99
01/29/2021 HEARING SVCS DEC 2020 10-1221-322-000-30-000-000-000-0000 14589 65.00
01/29/2021 ESL SVCS INTERPRETING DEC 10-1110-322-000-10-000-153-000-0000 14522 8.45
2020
01/29/2021 ACCESS DATA SVCS DEC 2020 10-1290-322-000-10-000-000-000-0000 14526 540.00
01/29/2021 ANNUAL MERP FEE 10-2620-350-000-00-000-000-000-0000 14542 1,030.00
01/29/2021 HEARING SCS DEC 2020 10-1221-322-000-10-000-000-000-0000 14580 156.00
01/29/2021 ESL SVCS DEC 2020 20/21 10-1110-322-000-10-000-153-000-0000 14597 6,692.81
Total check amount: 9,274.25
Chk No 00077684 Chk Date 01/29/2021 WESTMORELAND LOCK & SAFE CO.
01/29/2021 GYM ENTRY DOORS RE KEYED 10-2620-610-000-00-002-000-000-0000 32345 2,637.20
Total check amount: 2,637.20

Chk No 00077685 Chk Date 01/29/2021 WINDSTREAM PENNSYLVANIA, LLC
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Cash Disbursements
Transactions dated from 01/14/2021 to 02/05/2021
Fund: 10

facashds

Trans Date Vendor name/Desc Account/Cross Reference number Invoice number Expended amount

01/29/2021 TRANSPORT/TELECOMM SVCS 10-2620-538-000-00-110-000-000-0000 3317.51
01/29/2021 TRANSPORT/TELECOMM SVCS 10-2620-538-000-00-110-000-000-0000 171.61
Total check amount: 509.12
Chk No 00077686 Chk Date 01/29/2021 PSEA HEALTH & WELFARE FUND
01/29/2021 VISION 10-0470-000-000-00-000-000-000-0000 FEB 2021 1,509.68
01/29/2021 VISION (RETIREES) 10-0470-000-000-00-000-000-000-0000 FEB 2021 60.12
Total check amount: 1,569.80
Chk No 00077687 Chk Date 02/05/2021 APPLE STORE FOR EDUCATION INSTITUTION
02/05/2021 GENERAL SUPPLIES 10-1500-610-987-00-000-000-000-0000 AE19214499 897.00
Total check amount: 897.00
Chk No 00077688 Chk Date 02/05/2021 CCL TECHNOLOGIES
02/05/2021 TECHNOLOGY SERVICES 10-2220-348-000-00-000-000-000-0000 2696 10,750.00
02/05/2021 TECHNOLOGY SERVICES 10-2220-348-000-00-000-000-000-0000 2697 2,550.00
Total check amount: 13,300.00
Chk No 00077689 cChk Date 02/05/2021 CROWN CASTLE FIBER LLC
02/05/2021 WAN FEE 20/21 10-1110-538-000-10-110-000-000-0000 765808 124.10
02/05/2021 WAN FEE 20/21 10-1110-538-000-10-130-000-000-0000 765808 124.11
02/05/2021 WAN FEE 20/21 10-1110-538-000-10-170-000-000-0000 765808 124.11
02/05/2021 WAN FEE 20/21 10-1110-538-000-20-510-000-000-0000 765808 124.11
02/05/2021 WAN FEE 20/21 10-1110-538-000-30-520-000-000-0000 765808 124.11
Total check amount: 620.54
Chk No 00077690 Chk Date 02/05/2021 DIRECT ENERGY BUSINESS
02/05/2021 GAS 1/1/21-1/31/21 10-2620-621-000-00-170-000-000-0000 HS12276441 2,127.00
02/05/2021 GAS 1/1/21-1/31/21 10-2620-621-000-00-170-000-000-0000 HS 12276442 36.12
02/05/2021 GAS 1/1/21-1/31/21 10-2620-621-000-00-520-000-000-0000 HS12276443 132.82
02/05/2021 GAS 1/1/21-1/31/21 10-2620-621-000-00-510-000-000-0000 HS12276445 2,981.88
02/05/2021 GAS 1/1/21-1/31/21 10-2620-621-000-00-520-000-000-0000 HS12276446 3,908.55
02/05/2021 GAS 1/1/21-1/31/21 10-2620-621-000-00-520-000-000-0000 HS12276447 901.82
02/05/2021 GAS 1/1/21-1/31/21 10-2620-621-000-00-003-000-000-0000 HS12276448 155.28
02/05/2021 GAsS 1/1/21-1/31/21 10-2620-621-000-00-130-000-000-0000 HS12277670 976.05
02/05/2021 GAS 1/1/21-1/31/21 10-2620-621-000-00-003-000-000-0000 HS12277671 816.48
Total check amount: 12,036.00

02/04/2021 03:07:14 PM
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44

facashds

Expended amount

Chk No 00077691 chk Date 02/05/2021 DIRECT ENERGY BUSINESS

02/05/2021
02/05/2021
02/05/2021
02/05/2021
02/05/2021
02/05/2021
02/05/2021
02/05/2021
02/05/2021
02/05/2021
02/05/2021
02/05/2021
02/05/2021

ELECTRICITY
ELECTRICITY
ELECTRICITY
ELECTRICITY
ELECTRICITY
ELECTRICITY
ELECTRICITY
ELECTRICITY
ELECTRICITY
ELECTRICITY
ELECTRICITY
ELECTRICITY
ELECTRICITY

12/14-01-13/21
11/28-12/29/21
11/27-12/28/21
11/30-12/29/21

12/1-12/30/20
12/17-1/17/21
12/1-12/30/20
12/16-1/15/21
12/16-1/15/21
12/11-1/16/21
12/8-1/7/21
12/8-1/7/21

12/18-118/21

10-2620-622-000-00-170-000-000-0000
10-2620-622-000-00-170-000-000-0000
10-2620-622-000-00-170-000-000-0000
10-2620-622-000-00-510-000-000-0000
10-2620-622-000-00-130-000-000-0000
10-2620-622-000-00-520-000-000-0000
10-2620-622-000-00-110-000-000-0000
10-2620-622-000-00-003-000-000-0000
10-2620-622-000-00-003-000-000-0000
10-2620-622-000-00-002-000-000-0000
10-2620-622-000-00-130-000-000-0000
10-2620-622-000-00-520-000-000-0000
10-2620-622-000-00-520-000-000-0000

Chk No 00077692 Chk Date 02/05/2021 EASTERN REFRIGERATION
02/05/2021 JANUARY 2021 STATEMENT
02/05/2021 JANUARY 2021 STATEMENT
02/05/2021 JANUARY 2021 STATEMENT

10-2620-610-000-00-002-000-000-0000
10-2620-610-000-00-520-000-000-0000
10-2620-610-000-00-520-000-000-0000

Chk No 00077693 chk Date 02/05/2021 EXPORT FUEL CO INC.
02/05/2021 CONTRACTED CARRIERS JAN 2021

Chk No 00077694 chk Date 02/05/2021 FERRELLGAS

02/05/2021
02/05/2021
02/05/2021
02/05/2021
02/05/2021
02/05/2021
02/05/2021
02/05/2021
02/05/2021

CONTRACTED
CONTRACTED
CONTRACTED
CONTRACTED
CONTRACTED
CONTRACTED
CONTRACTED
CONTRACTED
CONTRACTED

CARRIERS
CARRIERS
CARRIERS
CARRIERS
CARRIERS
CARRIERS
CARRIERS
CARRIERS
CARRIERS

JAN
JAN
JAN
JAN
JAN
JAN
JAN
JAN
JAN

02/04/2021 03:07:14 PM

2021
2021
2021
2021
2021
2021
2021
2021
2021

10-2711-513-000-00-000-000-000-0000

10-2711-513-000-00-000-000-000~-0000
10-2711-513-000-00-000-000-000-0000
10-2711-513-000-00-000-000-000-0000
10-2711-513-000-00-000-000-000-0000
10-2711-513-000-00-000-000-000-0000
10-2711-513-000-00-000-000-000-0000
10-2711-513-000-00-000-000-000-0000
10-2711-513-000-00-000-000-000-0000
10-2711-513-000-00-000-000-000-0000

210250044568383
210250044568383
210250044568383
210250044568383
210250044568383
210250044568383
210250044568383
210250044568383
210250044568383
210250044568383
210250044568383
210250044568383
210250044568383

Total check amount:

210118-17
210119-17
210121-27

Total check amount:

92377

Total check amount:

1114157537
1114176211
1114194035
1114207947
1114240155
1114258601
1114302979
1114335245
1114354546

Greensburg Salem SD

12

7.
1,545.
5,306.
1,117.
4,513.
1,857.

143.
731,
3.
54.
0.
132

15,425.73

61.
12.
288.

362.87

2,624.

2,624.69

260.
122
214.
lel.
114.
11e6.
171.
345.

93.
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24
82
92
39



45
Cash Disbursements

. facashds
Transactions dated from 01/14/2021 to 02/05/2021
Fund: 10
Trans Date Vendor name/Desc Account/Cross Reference number Invoice number Expended amount
02/05/2021 CONTRACTED CARRIERS JAN 2021 10-2711-513-000-00-000-000-000-0000 1114349581 340.56
02/05/2021 CONTRACTED CARRIERS JAN 2021 10-2711-513-000-00-000-000-000-0000 1114377771 581.53
02/05/2021 CONTRACTED CARRIERS JAN 2021 10-2711-513-000-00-000-000-000-0000 1114397770 151.97
02/05/2021 CONTRACTED CARRIERS JAN 2021 10-2711-513-000-00-000-000-000-0000 1114397774 82.64
02/05/2021 CONTRACTED CARRIERS JAN 2021 10-2711-513-000-00-000-000-000-0000 1114396619 446.39
02/05/2021 CONTRACTED CARRIERS JAN 2021 10-2711-513-000-00-000-000-000-0000 1114458714 330.82
02/05/2021 CONTRACTED CARRIERS JAN 2021 10-2711-513-000-00-000-000-000-0000 1114443507 343.74
02/05/2021 CONTRACTED CARRIERS JAN 2021 10-2711-513-000-00-000-000-000-0000 1114271853 106.89
Total check amount: 3,983.57
Chk No 00077695 Chk Date 02/05/2021 GREATER GBG SEWAGE AUTH
02/05/2021 SEWAGE 11/16-12/10/20 10-2620-424-000-00-170-000-000-0000 60.00
02/05/2021 SEWAGE 11/13-12/16/20 10-2620-424-000-00-130-000-000-0000 52..50
02/05/2021 SEWAGE 11/13-12/16/20 10-2620-424-000-00-510-000-000-0000 105.00
02/05/2021 SEWAGE 11/13-12/16/20 10-2620-424-000-00-520-000-000-0000 292.50
Total check amount: 510.00
Chk No 00077696 cChk Date 02/05/2021 HAMPTON OFFICE PRODUCTS
02/05/2021 GENERAL SUPPLIES 10-1110-610-000-30-520-000-000-0000 0159909-001 609.96
Total check amount: 609.96

Chk No 00077697 Chk Date 02/05/2021 LOWE'S HOME CENTERS INC.
02/05/2021 JAN 2021 STATEMENT TO 10-2620-610-000-00-002-000-000-0000 986141 330.86
CORRECT 2020 DISCREPANCY

Total check amount: 330.86
Chk No 00077698 chk Date 02/05/2021 MUNICIPAL AUTH OF WESTMD CTY
02/05/2021 WATER 12/10-1/15/21 10-2620-424-000-00-170-000-000-0000 316.64
02/05/2021 WATER 10/20-01/21 10-2620-424-000-00-110-000-000-0000 566.61
02/05/2021 WATER 12/16-01/14 10-2620-424-000-00-002-000-000-0000 94.63
02/05/2021 WATER 12/16-01/14 10-2620-424-000-00-510-000-000-0000 223.15
Total check amount: 1,201.03
Chk No 00077699 Chk Date 02/05/2021 PEOPLES NATURAL GAS
02/05/2021 NATURAL GAS 12/22-01/25/2021 10-2620-621-000-00-002-000-000-0000 338.58
02/05/2021 NATURAL GAS 12/26-01/22/2021 10-2620-621-000-00-003-000-000-0000 228.27
Total check amount: 566.85
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Transactions dated from 01/14/2021 to 02/05/2021
Fund: 10

Account/Cross Reference number

Invoice number

46

facashds

Expended amount

Chk No 00077700 Chk Date 02/05/2021 PORT-A-JOHN RENTAL CO

02/05/2021

HANDI CAP UNITS
1/29-2/25/2021

10-2620-610-000-00-520-000-000-0000

Chk No 00077701 Chk Date 02/05/2021 STAPLES BUSINESS CREDIT

02/05/2021 JANUARY 2021 STATEMENT
02/05/2021 JANUARY 2021 STATEMENT

10-2620-610-000-00-520-000-000-0000
10-2620-610-000-00-520-000-000-0000

Chk No 00077702 Chk Date 02/05/2021 TIERTIME CORPORATION

02/05/2021

GENERAL SUPPLIES

10-1110-610-000-20-510-270-000-0000

Chk No 00077703 chk Date 02/05/2021 TRUSTPOINT.ONE

02/05/2021 SPANISH INTERPRETING 1/6/21

Chk No 00077704 Chk Date 02/05/2021 U.S.
02/05/2021 LEASE/RENTAL HARDWARE

METZGAR

10-1110-329-000-10-110-000-000-0000

BANK EQUIPMENT FINANCE
10-2821-448-000-00-000-000-000-0000

Chk No 00077705 Chk Date 02/05/2021 WASTE MANAGEMENT

02/05/2021
02/05/2021
02/05/2021
02/05/2021

02/05/2021

DISPOSAL SERVICES
DISPOSAL SERVICES
DISPOSAL SERVICES
LATE PMT CGARGE FOR
11/24/2020

DUMPSTER SVCS

02/01/2021-02/28/2021

10-2620-411-000-00-520-000-000-0000
10-2620-411-000-00-130-000-000-0000
10-2620-411-000-00-510-000-000-0000
10-2620-411-000-00-510-000-000-0000

10-2620-411-000-00-110-000-000-0000

Chk No 00077706 Chk Date 02/05/2021 WEST PENN POWER

02/05/2021 ELECTRICITY 12/30-01/28/2021
02/05/2021 ELECTRICITY 12/29-01/27/2021
02/05/2021 ELECTRICITY 12/30-01/28/2021

02/04/2021 03:07:14 PM

10-2620-622-000-00-170-000-000-0000
10-2620-622-000-00-170-000-000-0000
10-2620-622-000-00-510-000-000-0000

108591

Total check amount:

188808674-0-1
189164255-0-1

Total check amount:

CETUS043004

Total check amount:

0-30707

Total check amount:

434110235

Total check amount:
901216600675
901216600675
901216600675
8952557

455925600666

Total check amount:

Total check amount:

Greensburg Salem SD

175.00

175.00

30.98
30.98

61.96

360.00
360.00

140.00

140.00

9,056.00
9,056.00

665.31

424.91

632.95
18.44

713.54

2,455.15

18.27
587.81
1,596.70

2,202.78
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47
Cash Disbursements

facashds
Transactions dated from 01/14/2021 to 02/05/2021
Fund: 10
Trans Date Vendor name/Desc Account/Cross Reference number Invoice number Expended amount
Chk No 0010921A cChk Date 01/15/2021 ESS SUPPORT SVCS LLC
01/15/2021 HUTCHINSON 10-1110-329-000-10-170-000-000-0000 292.60
01/15/2021 HUTCH KDG 10-1110-329-000-18-170-000-000-0000 715.00
01/15/2021 METZGAR KDG 10-1110-329-000-18-110-000-000-0000 731.50
01/15/2021 MIDDLE 10-1110-329-000-20-510-000-000-0000 731.50
01/15/2021 WNICELY KDG 10-1110-329-000-18-130-000-000-0000 585.20
Total check amount: 3,055.80
Chk No 0010921B Chk Date 01/15/2021 ESS SUPPORT SVCS LLC
01/15/2021 SENIOR PCA 10-1290-329-000-30-520-000-000-0000 152.08
01/15/2021 HUTCH PCA 10-1290-329-000-10-170-000-000-0000 152.06
01/15/2021 METZ PCA 10-1290-329-000-10-110-000-000-0000 152.06
01/15/2021 MIDDLE PCA 10-1290-329-000-20-510-000-000-0000 152.06
01/15/2021 NICELY PCA 10-1290-329-000-10-130-000-000-0000 152.06
Total check amount: 760.32
Chk No 0011521A Chk Date 01/15/2021 VOYA FINANCIAL
01/15/2021 (EE) VOYA JAN 15, 2021 10-0462-230-000-00-000-000-000-0000 596.75
01/15/2021 (ER) VOYA JAN 15, 2021 10-0471-000-000-00-000-000-000-0000 488.24
Total check amount: 1,084.99
Chk No 0012221A Chk Date 01/22/2021 ESS SUPPORT SVCS LLC
01/22/2021 SENIOR PCA 10-1290-329-000-30-520-000-000-0000 214153 152.08
01/22/2021 HUTCH PCA 10-1290-329-000-10-170-000-000-0000 214153 152.06
01/22/2021 METZGAR PCA 10-1290-329-000-10-110-000-000-0000 214153 152.06
01/22/2021 MIDDLE PCA 10-1290-329-000-20-510-000-000-0000 214153 152.06
01/22/2021 NICELY PCA 10-1290-329-000-10-130-000-000-0000 214153 152.06
Total check amount: 760.32
Chk No 0012221B Chk Date 01/22/2021 ESS SUPPORT SVCS LLC
01/22/2021 CLELIAN HEIGHTS SENIOR 10-1260-329-000-30-000-000-000-0000 214154 928.84
01/22/2021 SENIOR 10-1260-329-000-30-520-000-000-0000 214154 928.84
01/22/2021 HUTCH 10-1260-329-000-10-170-000-000-0000 214154 928.84
01/22/2021 METZGAR 10-1260-329-000-10-110-000-000-0000 214154 928.84
01/22/2021 MIDDLE 10-1260-329-000-20-510-000-000-0000 214154 928.84
01/22/2021 NICELY 10-1260-329-000-10-130-000-000-0000 214154 928.81

02/04/2021 03:07:15 PM Greensburg Salem SD Page 16



Cash Disbursements

48

. facashds
Transactions dated from 01/14/2021 to 02/05/2021
Fund: 10
Trans Date Vendor name/Desc Account/Cross Reference number Invoice number Expended amount
Total check amount: 5,573.01
Chk No 0012221C Chk Date 01/22/2021 ESS SUPPORT SVCS LLC
01/22/2021 HUTCH KDG 10-1110-329-000-18-170-000-000-0000 214152 665.00
01/22/2021 METZGAR KDG 10-1110-329-000-18-110-000-000-0000 214152 731.50
01/22/2021 MIDDLE 10-1110-329-000-20-510-000-000-0000 214152 731.50
01/22/2021 NICELY KDG 10-1110-329-000-18-130-000-000-0000 214152 585.20
Total check amount: 2,713.20
Chk No 0012921B Chk Date 01/29/2021 VOYA FINANCIAL
01/29/2021 (EE) VOYA JAN 29, 2021 10-0462-230-000-00-000-000-000-0000 604.67
01/29/2021 (ER) VOYA JAN 29, 2021 10-0471-000-000-00-000-000-000-0000 494.72
Total check amount: 1,099.39
Chk No RA011521 cChk Date 01/15/2021 GREENSBURG TEACHERS C.U.
01/15/2021 CREDIT UNION 1/15/21 10-0460-000-000-00-000-000-000-0000 30,167.34
Total check amount: 30,167.34
Chk No AA012921 Chk Date 01/29/2021 AFLAC
01/29/2021 AFLAC 1/29/21 10-0460-000-000-00-000-000-000-0000 163.41
Total check amount: 163.41
Chk No BA011521 Chk Date 01/15/2021 GREENSBURG SALEM SCH DIST
01/15/2021 NET PAYROLL 1/15/21 10-0460-000-000-00-000-000-000-0000 459,836.03
Total check amount: 459,836.03
Chk No BA012921 Chk Date 01/29/2021 GREENSBURG TEACHERS C.U.
01/29/2021 CREDIT UNION 1/29/21 10-0460-000-000-00-000-000-000-0000 30,222.34
Total check amount: 30,222.34
Chk No CA011521 Chk Date 01/15/2021 PA SCDU CHILD SUPPORT
01/15/2021 WAGE ATTACH 1/15/21 10-0462-000-000-00-000-000-000-0000 1,336.00
Total check amount: 1,336.00
Chk No CA012921 Chk Date 01/29/2021 GREENSBURG SALEM SCH DIST
01/29/2021 NET PAYROLL 1/29/21 10-0460-000-000-00-000-000-000-0000 449,623.67
Total check amount: 449,623.67
Chk No CC012101 Chk Date 01/26/2021 THE KEYSTONE SCHOOL
01/26/2021 CREDIT RECOVERY DONNA 10-2120-611-000-30-520-000-000-0000 116.00
02/04/2021 03:07:15 PM Greensburg Salem SD Page 17



Cash Disbursements

49

i facashds
Transactions dated from 01/14/2021 to 02/05/2021
Fund: 10
Trans Date Vendor name/Desc Account/Cross Reference number Invoice number Expended amount
FINDLEY
Total check amount: 116.00
Chk No CC012102 Chk Date 01/26/2021 AMAZON.COM
01/26/2021 30 AVID EDUCATION HEADPHONES 10-2220-610-986-00-000-000-000-0000 1142994234 570.90
W/00M MICROPHONE
Total check amount: 570.90
Chk No CC012103 chk Date 01/26/2021 AMAZON.COM
01/26/2021 3X PERESMITH TV STAN AND 10-1110-610-000-10-130-000-000-0000 1138606543 101.82
CABLES
Total check amount: 101.82
Chk No CC012104 Chk Date 01/26/2021 AMAZON.COM
01/26/2021 SELF SEAL BAGS 8 PACKS OF 10-1110-610-000-10-130-000-000-0000 1136452326 119.20
100
Total check amount: 119.20
Chk No CC012105 Chk Date 01/26/2021 AMAZON.COM
01/26/2021 BOOKS FOR FAMILY READING 10-3300-610-411-51-130-000-000-0000 846.50
NIGHT/NICELY
Total check amount: 846.50
Chk No CC012106 chk Date 01/26/2021 VISTAPRINT.COM
01/26/2021 K REGISTRATION BANNERS 10-2540-610-000-00-000-000-000-0000 253.87
Total check amount: 253.87
Chk No CC012107 Chk Date 01/26/2021 AMAZON.COM
01/26/2021 GENERAL SUPPLIES 10-1243-610-000-30-520-000-000-0000 19.06
Total check amount: 19.06
Chk No CC012108 chk Date 01/26/2021 WAL MART STORES
01/26/2021 VIDEO EQUIPMENT 10-1110-610-000-20-510-000-000-0000 34.00
Total check amount: 34.00
Chk No CC012109 chk Date 01/26/2021 DOLLAR TREE
01/26/2021 GIVING TREE SUPPLIES/BARB 10-2511-890-000-00-001-000-000-0000 233.00
GAROFOLO
Total check amount: 233.00
02/04/2021 03:07:15 PM Greensburg Salem SD Page 18



Cash Disbursements

50

. facashds
Transactions dated from 01/14/2021 to 02/05/2021
Fund: 10
Trans Date Vendor name/Desc Account/Cross Reference number Invoice number Expended amount
Chk No CC012110 cChk Date 01/26/2021 WAL MART STORES
01/26/2021 GIVING TREE SUPPLIES 10-2511-890-000-00-001-000-000-0000 85.41
Total check amount: 85.41
Chk No CC012111 Chk Date 01/26/2021 AMAZON.COM
01/26/2021 PRIME MBRSHP/CANCELLED 10-1110-610-000-20-510-000-000-0000 12:..99
Total check amount: 12.99
Chk No CC012112 chk Date 01/26/2021 CABLE TIES AND MORE
01/26/2021 PEDESTRIAN CROSSING SIGNS 10-2660-610-000-00-000-000-000-0000 543.60
01/26/2021 PEDESTRIAN CROSSING SIGNS 10-2660-610-000-00-000-000-000-0000 178.56
Total check amount: 722.16
Chk No CC012113 Chk Date 01/26/2021 AMAZON.COM
01/26/2021 TABLES/GCC 10-1500-610-390-00-000-000-000-0000 410.00
Total check amount: 410.00
Chk No CC012114 Chk Date 01/26/2021 AMAZON.COM
01/26/2021 TIPAD CASE/TRIPOD BOYS BB 10-3250-610-000-00-000-000-014-0000 37.98
Total check amount: 37.98
Chk No CC012115 Chk Date 01/26/2021 AMAZON.COM
01/26/2021 POSESSION ARROW/BOYS BB-MS 10-3250-610-000-00-000-000-014-0000 83.46
Total check amount: 83.46
Chk No CC012116 Chk Date 01/26/2021 PPG PAINTS
01/26/2021 GENERAL SUPPLIES 10-2620-610-000-00-170-000-000-0000 129.16
Total check amount: 129.16
Chk No CC012117 Chk Date 01/26/2021 MICROSOFT STORE
01/26/2021 MICROSOFT SURFACE PROS 10-1110-756-390-00-000-000-000-0000 29,234.40
Total check amount: 29,234.40
Chk No CC012118 Chk Date 01/26/2021 MICROSOFT CORPORATION
01/26/2021 REFUND SURFACE PROS 10-1110-756-390-00-000-000-000-0000 -1,810.05
Total check amount: -1,810.05
Chk No CC012119 Chk Date 01/26/2021 WAL MART STORES
01/26/2021 GENERAL SUPPLIES 10-1110-610-000-30-520-240-000-0000 12.95
Total check amount: 12.95

02/04/2021 03:07:15 PM

Greensburg Salem SD

Page 19



Cash Disbursements

Transactions dated from 01/14/2021 to 02/05/2021

51

facashds

Fund: 10
Trans Date Vendor name/Desc Account/Cross Reference number Invoice number Expended amount
Chk No CC012120 Chk Date 01/26/2021 WAL MART STORES
01/26/2021 REFUND 10-1110-610-000-20-510-240-000-0000 -12.95
Total check amount: =12.95
Chk No CC012121 Chk Date 01/26/2021 AMAZON.COM
01/26/2021 AMAZON CREDIT/HP RETURNS 10-1110-756-390-00-000-000-000-0000 27,561.71
Total check amount: 27,561.71
Chk No CC012122 Chk Date 01/26/2021 AMAZON.COM
01/26/2021 CORRECT REFUND TRANS ERROR 10-1110-756-390-00-000-000-000-0000 =27+'561 s 71
Total check amount: -27,561.71
Chk No CC012123 Chk Date 01/26/2021 AMAZON.COM
01/26/2021 AMAZON CREDIT/HP RETURNS 10-1110-756-390-00-000-000-000-0000 -27,561.71
Total check amount: -27,561.71
Chk No DA011521 chk Date 01/15/2021 INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE CTR
01/15/2021 SOCIAL SECURITY CONTRIB 10-0462-220-000-00-000-000-000~-0000 44,494.16
1/15/21
Total check amount: 44 ,494.16
Chk No DA012921 Chk Date 01/29/2021 GREENSBURG SALEM EDUCATION FOUNDATION
01/29/2021 EDUCATION FOUNDATION 1/29/21 10-0460-000-000-00-000-000-000-0000 154.25
Total check amount: 154.25
Chk No EA011521 Chk Date 01/15/2021 TSA CONSULTING GROUP, INC.
01/15/2021 ANNUITY AXA 1/15/21 10-0462-ANN-000-00-000-000-000-0000 7,090.00
Total check amount: 7,090.00
Chk No EA012921 Chk Date 01/29/2021 UNITED WAY OF SOUTHWESTERN PA
01/29/2021 UNITED WAY 1/29/21 10-0460-000-000-00-000-000-000-0000 457..75
Total check amount: 457.75
Chk No FA011521 Chk Date 01/15/2021 TSA CONSULTING GROUP, INC.
01/15/2021 ANNUITY LINCOLN 1/15/21 10-0462-ANN-000-00-000-000-000-0000 225.00
Total check amount: 225.00
Chk No FA012921 Chk Date 01/29/2021 G.S.E.A.TREASURER
01/29/2021 UNION DUES TEACHERS 1/29/21 10-0462-000-000-00-000-000-000-0000 16,485.60
Total check amount: 16,485.60
02/04/2021 03:07:15 PM Greensburg Salem SD Page 20



Cash Disbursements

Transactions dated from 01/14/2021 to 02/05/2021

Fund: 10

Trans Date Vendor name/Desc Account/Cross Reference number Invoice number

52

facashds

Expended amount

Chk

Chk

Chk

Chk

Chk

Chk

Chk

Chk

Chk

Chk

No GA011221 Chk Date 01/15/2021 TSA CONSULTING GROUP, INC.
01/15/2021 ANNUITY MBD 1/15/21

No GA012921 Chk Date 01/29/2021 UTILITY WRKRS UNION OF AM

10-0462-ANN-000-00-000-000-000-0000

Total check amount:

01/29/2021 UNION DUES UTILITY 1/29/21 10-0462-000-000-00-000-000-000-0000

No HA011521 Chk Date 01/15/2021 TSA CONSULTING GROUP, INC.
01/15/2021 ANNUITY MML 1/15/21

No HA012921 chk Date 01/29/2021 PA SCDU CHILD SUPPORT
01/29/2021 WAGE ATTACH 1/29/21

No IA011521 Chk Date 01/15/2021 TSA CONSULTING GROUP, INC.
01/15/2021 ANNUITY SBL 1/15/21

No IA012921 Chk Date 01/29/2021 INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE CTR

Total check amount:

10-0462-ANN-000-00-000-000-000-0000

Total check amount:

10-0462-000-000-00-000-000-000-0000

Total check amount:

10-0462-ANN-000-00-000-000-000-0000

Total check amount:

01/29/2021 SOCIAL SECURITY CONTRIB 10-0462-220-000-00-000-000-000-0000

1/29/21

No JA011521 Chk Date 01/15/2021 TSA CONSULTING GROUP, INC.
01/15/2021 ANNUITY SYM 1/15/21

No JA012921 Chk Date 01/29/2021 TSA CONSULTING GROUP, INC.
01/29/2021 ANNUITY AXA 1/29/21

No KA011521 Chk Date 01/15/2021 INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE CTR
01/15/2021 EE FED W/H 1/15/21

No KA012921 Chk Date 01/29/2021 TSA CONSULTING GROUP, INC.

Total check amount:

10-0462-ANN-000-00-000-000-000-0000

Total check amount:

10-0462-ANN-000-00-000-000-000-0000

Total check amount:

10-0462-FED-000-00-000-000-000-0000

Total check amount:

01/29/2021 ANNUITY LINCOLN 1/29/21 10-0462-ANN-000-00-000-000-000-0000

02/04/2021 03:07:15 PM

Total check amount:

Greensburg Salem SD

3,060.00
3,060.00

335.16

335.16

835.00
835.00

1,336.00

1,336.00

250.00

250.00

45,405.36

45,405.36

150.00
150.00

7,090.00
7,090.00

70,486.61
70,486.61

325..00
325.00
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Cash Disbursements

Transactions dated from 01/14/2021 to 02/05/2021

Trans Date Vendor name/Desc

Fund: 10

Account/Cross Reference number

Invoice number

53

facashds

Expended amount

Chk

Chk

Chk

Chk

Chk

Chk

Chk

Chk

Chk

Chk

Chk

No LA011521 Chk Date 01/15/2021 INTERNAL REVENUE
01/15/2021 EE MEDICARE W/H 1/15/21

SERVICE CTR

10-0462-MED-000-00-000-000-000-0000

No LA012921 Chk Date 01/29/2021 TSA CONSULTING GROUP, INC.
10-0462-ANN-000-00-000-000-000-0000

01/29/2021 ANNUITY MBD 1/29/21

No MA011521 Chk Date 01/15/2021 TSA CONSULTING GROUP, INC.
10-0462-ROT-000-00-000-000-000-0000

01/15/2021 ROTH 403B PLAN AXA 1/15/21

No MA012921 cChk Date 01/29/2021 TSA CONSULTING GROUP, INC.
10-0462-ANN-000-00-000-000-000-0000

01/29/2021 ANNUITY MML 1/29/21

No NA011521 Chk Date 01/15/2021 TSA CONSULTING GROUP, INC.
10-0462-ROT-000-00-000-000-000-0000

01/15/2021 ROTH 403B PLAN MBD 1/15/21

No NA012921 Chk Date 01/29/2021 TSA CONSULTING GROUP, INC.
10-0462-ANN-000-00-000-000-000-0000

01/29/2021 ANNUITY SBL 1/29/21

No OA011521 Chk Date 01/15/2021 PA DEPARTMENT OF
01/15/2021 EE STATE W/H 1/15/21

REVENUE

Total

Total

Total

Total

Total

Total

10-0462-STA-000-00-000-000-000-0000

No OA012921 chk Date 01/29/2021 TSA CONSULTING GROUP, INC.
10-0462-ANN-000-00-000-000-000-0000

01/29/2021 ANNUITY SYM 1/29/21

No PA011521 chk Date 01/15/2021 INTERNAL REVENUE
01/15/2021 ER FICA 1/15/21

No PA012921 Chk Date 01/29/2021 INTERNAL REVENUE
01/29/2021 EE FED W/H 1/29/21

No QA012921 chk Date 01/29/2021 INTERNAL REVENUE

02/04/2021 03:07:15 PM

SERVICE CTR

Total

Total

10-0472-000-000-00-000-000-000-0000

SERVICE CTR

Total

10-0462-FED-000-00-000-000-000-0000

SERVICE CTR

Total

check

check

check

check

check

check

check

check

check

check

Greensburg Salem SD

amount:

amount:

amount:

amount:

amount:

amount:

amount:

amount:

amount:

amount:

10,405.75
10,405.75

3,060.00
3,060.00

740.00

740.00

835.00

503.75

250.00
250.00

22,031.68

22,031.68

150.00

150.00

54,899.91
54,899.91

72,416.52

72,416.52
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Cash Disbursements

54

. facashds
Transactions dated from 01/14/2021 to 02/05/2021
Fund: 10
Trans Date Vendor name/Desc Account/Cross Reference number Invoice number Expended amount
01/29/2021 EE MEDICARE W/H 1/29/21 10-0462-MED-000-00-000-000-000-0000 10,618.89
Total check amount: 10,618.89
Chk No RA012921 cChk Date 01/29/2021 TSA CONSULTING GROUP, INC.
01/29/2021 ROTH 403B PLAN AXA 1/29/21 10-0462-ROT-000-00-000-000-000-0000 540.00
Total check amount: 540.00
Chk No SA012921 Chk Date 01/29/2021 TSA CONSULTING GROUP, INC.
01/29/2021 ROTH 403B PLAN MBD 1/29/21 10-0462-ROT-000-00-000-000-000-0000 353..75
Total check amount: 353.75
Chk No TA012921 Chk Date 01/29/2021 PA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE
01/29/2021 EE STATE W/H 1/29/21 10-0462-STA-000-00-000-000-000-0000 22,465.34
Total check amount: 22,465.34
Chk No UA012921 Chk Date 01/29/2021 INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE CTR
01/29/2021 ER FICA 1/29/21 10-0472-000-000-00-000-000-000-0000 56,024.25
Total check amount: 56,024.25

Total disbursements:

02/04/2021 03:07:15 PM Greensburg Salem SD

1,788,008.96
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55
Cash Disbursements

facashds
Transactions dated from 02/10/2021 to 02/10/2021
Fund: 10
Trans Date Vendor name/Desc Account/Cross Reference number Invoice number Expended amount
Chk No 00077707 chk Date 02/10/2021 CCL TECHNOLOGIES
02/10/2021 TECH EQUIPMENT - REPL 10-2220-766-986-00-000-000-000-0000 2681 70,840.00
Total check amount: 70,840.00
Chk No 00077708 cChk Date 02/10/2021 CCL TECHNOLOGIES
02/10/2021 TECH EQUIPMENT - REPL 10-2220-766-986-00-000-000-000-0000 2707 155,760.00
Total check amount: 155,760.00
Chk No 00077709 cChk Date 02/10/2021 EASTERN ELEVATOR SERVICE
02/10/2021 MAINT ON ELEVATOR OFF FIELD 10-2620-491-000-00-003-000-000-0000 280120 159.38
Total check amount: 159.38
Chk No 00077710 Chk Date 02/10/2021 QUADIENT FINANCE USA , INC.
02/10/2021 MAIL MACHINE RENTAL 20/21 10-2511-442-000-00-001-000-000-0000 N8704673 649.50
Total check amount: 649.50
Chk No 0021021A Chk Date 02/10/2021 PUBLIC SCHOOL EMPLOYEES RETIRE
02/10/2021 (EE) RET CONT JAN 21 10-0462-230-000-00-000-000-000-0000 113,023.48
Total check amount: 113,023.48
Total disbursements: 340,432.36

02/04/2021 03:08:56 PM Greensburg Salem SD Page 1



56
Cash Disbursements

facashds
Transactions dated from 01/14/2021 to 02/05/2021
Fund: 32
Trans Date Vendor name/Desc Account/Cross Reference number Invoice number Expended amount
Chk No 00005187 Chk Date 01/22/2021 APR SUPPLY CO.

01/22/2021 BATHROOM UPGRADES 32-4600-450-000-00-000-000-000-0000 59179876.006 73,444.83

Total check amount: 73,444.83

Total disbursements: 73,444 .83

02/05/2021 10:22:12 AM Greensburg Salem SD Page 1



Vendor
Number
6205

Disbursements Ledger I
CAFETERIA FUND - Fund: ALL

Checks Dated From 01/14/2021 To 02/10/2021

57

fadisled

Vendor Trans Trans Check Description/ Amount
Name Number Date Number Account Code/Cross Ref Invoice Number Expended
NUTRITION INC C6262500001 01/19/2021 00051685 51-3100-570-000-00-000-000-000-0000 Contracted Food 36,751.11
Remit # 1 Check Date: 01/19/2021 Check Amount: 36,751.11

51-FOOD SERVICE/CAFETERIA 36,751.11

Month Total: 36,751.11

Grand Total All Checks: 36,751.11

02/04/2021 02:14:36 PM Greensburg Salem SD
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10/20/2020

Boak
Sectlon
Title
Code

Status

Recommended deletion -- nondiscrimination pertaining to homeless students will be addressed in draft policy 251,

BoardDocs® PL

Pollcy Manual

100 Programs

Nondlscrimination - Homeless Students
103.2 - DELETE

Fram PSBA

https:/lgo.boarddacs.com/pal/gree/Board.nsf/Private?open&logini

1"

-58-



10/20/2020

Book
Section
Title
Code

Status

Recommended deletio
position.

https://go.boarddocs.com/pa/gree/Board.nsf/Private?open&login#

Pollcy Manual
100 Programs
Title IX Offlcer
103.3 ~ DELETE

From PSBA

BoardDocs® PL

n - this would now be grouped under policy 103; unnecessary to have standalone policy assigning

11

-59-



-60-

10/20/2020 BoardDocs® PL
Book Pollcy Manual
Sectlon 100 Programs
Title Tutoring
Cade 116 - NEW
Status From PSBA
Purpose

The Board recognizes that some students may require special help beyond the regular classroom program.

Guidelines

Wherever possible within the working day, each teaching staff member shall agsist assigned students in the remediation of
individual learning difficulties,[11[2]

In cases where extra help is desirable and the parents/guardians request such assistance, the building principal or designee
may recommend that the parents/guardians secure tutorial services for the student from a list of available tutors maintained by
tha school.

Excusal Fram School

Upon the written request of the parent/guardian, a student may be excused during schoal hours for tutoring in a field not
offered in the district curriculum if such excusal does not interfere with the student's regular program of studies.[3]

The tutor's qualificatlons must be approved by the Superintendent.[3]
The district may establish reasonabla conditions for excusal of a student for such tutoring.[3]

Private Tutaring

Tha instructional program for students not enrolled in public schools due to private tutoring by a properly qualified private tutor

A properly qualified private tutor shall mean a person who is certified by the Commonwealth to teach in Pennsylvania public
schools; who is teaching one (1) or more children who are members of a single family; who provides tha majority of instruction
to such child or children; and wha is receiving a fee or other consideration for Instructionai setvices.[5]

Each private tutor shall file with the Superintendent a copy of his/har Pennsylvania certification, state and federal criminal
history information and child abuse history cleafance. Na person who would be disqualified from school employment by the
provisions of 24 P.S. § 1-111(e) may be a private tutor.[E1[6][71

Annually, the parent/guardian shall provide written assurance to tha Superintendent that all instructional requirements are
being met.[4] ’

When the Superintendent receives a complaint that a student Is not being provided the required instruction or that a student is
not making satisfactory progress, the Superintendent may request evidence of the student's academlic progress and
documentation that Ihstruction is being provided far the required number of days and hours.[4]

Evidence of satisfactory progress may include samples of student work, assassments, progress reports, report cards and
avaluations. Documentation of instructional time may include logs malntained by the tutor or parent/guardian, attendance
records, or other records indicating the dates and times instruction was provided.[4]

Legal 1,22 PA Code 4.12
2, 22 PA Code 4.52
3. 22 PA Code 11.22
4,22 PA Code 11,31
5,24 PS5, 1327
6. 23 Pa, C.S.A, 6344
7.24 BS, 111
24 p,S. 1205.1
24 P.S, 1332
24 P.S, 1333
22 PA Code 11,33
23 Pa. C.S.A, 6301 et seq
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Title Independent Study
Code 118 - NEW
Status From PSBA
Burpose

The Board shall consider approval of a course of independent study for a properly qualified student, as recomimended by the
Superintendent, on the condition that the student shall demonstrate achievement of established educational goals and academic
standards as a result of participation in the independant study.

Authority *

The Board shall approve each coutse of independent study and may designate the humber of credits toward graduation to be
awarded upon successful completion of each course, except that the Board resarves the right to assign no credit for an app}'oved
course,[1][2]

Courses of independent study may not be [imited to participation by a single student but may involve a grouip of students,
subject to Board approval.

Each course of Independent study must meet the requirements of applicable laws and regulations.
Delegation of Responsibility
The Superintendent or designee shall develop administrative regulations to implement independent study programs.

The Superintendeant shall prepare recommendations for Board approval of courses of independent study, based on the
recommendation of the bullding principal.

Legal 1, 22 PA Code 4,24
2, 22 PA Code 4.4
22 PA Code 4,12
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Title Current Events
Code 119 « NEW
Status From PSBA
Purpose

The Board believes that consideration of current events has a legitimate place in the educational program of the schools.
Propeily introduced and conducted, discussion of such events can help students learn to identify Important issues, explore fully
and fairly all sides of an issue, weigh carefully the values and factors invelved, and develop skills for formulating and svaluating
positions and opinions.

Definition

Acurrent event is defined as a topic on which opposing polnts of view have been promulgated by responsible opinion and is not
exptessly enumerated in Ehé course gulde as content of the course of study. ‘

Authority

“The Board shall permit the introduction and proper educational use of current events, provided that thelr use in the instructional
program:[1]

L. Is related to the coursa's educational goals and the students' level of maturity.
2. Does not tend to indoclrinate or persuade students to a particular point of view,
3. Encourages balanced presentations and open~mindednass.

4. Is conducted in a spirit of scholarly inquiry.
Delegation of Responsibility,
The Superintendent or designea shall develop administrative regulations for the management of current events that do not stifle

the spirit of free and scholarly inquiry.

Legal 1. Pol. 106
24 P.S. 510
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Sectlon
Title
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Status

Recommanded deletion -~ policy is primarily procedural; club sports are addressed between policies on extracurricular activities

BoardDocs® PL

Policy Manual

100 Programs

Recognitlon and Utllizatlon of Club Sports
123,3 - DELETE

From PSBA

and interscholastic athletics policies.
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Sectlon 100 Programs
Title Practice for Athletic Teams on Natlonal Holldays/Weather Cancellation Days
Code 123.4 - DELETE
Status From PSBA

Recommended deletion -~ this toplc is already generally addressed in interscholastic athletics policy; languaga in policy is more
procedural and unnecessary in policy.

httpsi/igo.boarddocs.com/palgree/Board nsfiPrivate?open&login#
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Recommended deletion -- topic is already generally addressed in athletics/extracurriculars policies;
procedural and would be more appropriately maintained as administrative regulations,

BoardDocs® PL

Policy Manual

100 Programs

Purchasing of Shoes and Uniforms for Athletic Teams
123.5 - DELETE

From PSBA

https://go.boarddocs com/palgree/Board.nsf/Private?openélogin#
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Recommended deletion ~- unnecessary as a standalone policy;

BoardDocs® PL

Pollcy Manual

100 Programs

Athletic Events Ticketing Pollcy
123.6 - DELETE

From PSBA

administrative regulations.
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Recommended deletion -~ this topic will be covered more generally in the 900 Communlty section of policies.

BoardDocs® PL

Polley Manual

100 Programs

Public Attendance at Athletic Events
123,8 - DELETE

From PSBA
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Recommended deletion -~ this topic will be covered more generally in the 700 Property section of policies.

BoardDocs® PL

Palicy Manual

100 Programs

The Use of Athletlc Facllities by Non-District Groups
123,9 - DELETE

From PSBA
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Title Alternative Instruction
Code 124 - NEW
Status From PSBA
Authority

The Board may grant credit toward high school graduation for coursa waork successfully completed through approved summer
school, correspondence courses, distance education, online courses and dual enrollment, in accordance with this bolicy.[i],[zj

[3]141[5116]

Delegation of Responsibility.

The building principal shall be responsible for reviewing and approving student applications for earning credit toward graduation
through approved alternative instruction courses, '

The bullding principal shall determine the number of credits assigned to such a course as part of the approval process before the
student begins the course, )

Guidelines

Students shall submit to the building principal a written request for approval of each proposed course and the number of credits
sought.

The course subject must be Included in the disttict’s planned Instruction and be relevant to established academic standards.[7]
[8]

The student shall recelve the same letter grade for cradit that is asslgned by the alternative instruction course,

Legal 1. 24 ps, 1525
2,24 P.5, 1901
3.24 P.S, 1903
4. 24 P.S, 1906
5,24 P,S. 502
6. Pal. 217
7. Pol. 102
8. Pol. 107
24 P.S. 1901 et seq
22 PA Code 4.41
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Title Migrant Students
Code 142 - NEW
Status From PSBA
Authority,

The Board establishes a program to address the needs and provide appropriate services to migrant students attending district
schools,[11[2][3][4]

Guidelines

The district pirogram for migrant students shall include proceduies to:

L. Identify migrant students and assess their educational and related health and social neads.

2, Ensure migrant students have the appropriate educational opportunities to meet the same academic standards required of
all students.

3. Provide a full range of services to migrant students including applicable Title I programs, special education, gifted
education, vocatlonal education, language programs, counseling programs and elective classes.[B][6]1[7][R][9]

4. Provide parents/guardians an opporfunity for meaningful participation in the program.
5. Provide advocacy and outreach programs for migrant students and their families,

6. Provide professional development for district staff.[10]

The district shall provide materials to parents/guardians regarding their role in improving the academic achievement of their
chlld.

Delegation of Respansibility

The Superintendent or designee shall dévelop procedures to natify and involve parents/guardians in the development,
implementation and evaluation of the district’s program for migrant students.

Legal 1,24 PS. 1326

2,24 5, 1327

3,20 U.S.C, 6391 et seq
4, 34 CFR 200,81-200.88
5. Pol, 105

6. Pol, 112

7. Pal. 113

8, Pal, 114

9, Pal, 115

10, Pol. 333

22 PA Code 403.1
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Title Standards for Persistently Dangeraus Schools
Cade 143 - NEW
Status From PSBA
Purpose

The Pénnsylvania Department of Education, as required by the Unsafe School Choice QOption provision of federal law, herehy
adopts the following standards for identifylng persistently dangerous schools.[1][2]

Definitions
As used in these standards, the following terms shall be defined as provided herein:[3]

Dangerous incidents - shall include both Wweapons possession incidents resulting in arrest (guns, knives or other weapons) and
violank incidents rasulting in arrést (homicide, kidiapping, robbéry, sexual offenses and assaults) as reported on the Violence
and Weapons Possession Report (PDE-260),

Department « shall mean the Pennsylvania Department of Education.

Local Educational Agency or LEA = shall include a school district, an area vocational-technical school, an Interimediate unit or a
charter schoal.

Persistantly dangerous school - shall mean any public elementary, secondaiy or chatter school that meets any of the following
criterla in the most recent school year and in one (1) additional year of the two (2) years prior ta the most recent school year:

L, For a school whose enrollment is 250 or lass - at least five (5) dangerous Incidents,

2. For a school whose enroliment is between 251 to 1,000 - a humber of dangerous incidents that represents at least two
percent (2%) of the school's enroliment,

3. For a school whose enrollment is aver 1,000 ~ twenty (20) or more dangerous incldents.
Safe public school - shall mean a public school that has not been designated as a persistently dangerous school under these
standards or that has had such designation removed by the Department.
Guidelines

Student Opportunity to Transfer
1. Except as provided below, a student who attends a persistently dangerous school must be offered the opportunity to
transfer to a safe public school within the LEA, including a charter schoal.
2. A student who attends a persistently dangerous school may apply to transfer at any time while the schaol maintains that
designation.

Delegation of Responsibility,

Department of Education's Responsihilities

1. The Department shall identify those schools that meet or exceed the criteria for a persistently dangerous school by
analyzlng the Annual Report on School Violence and Weapons Possession (PDE-360). In identifying persistently dangerous
schools, the Departnient will use the most recent data available to it from the reparting LEA, and will take all reasonable
steps to verify that the data is valid and reliable,

2. After revlew and verification of PDE-360 data, the Department shall promptly inform an LEA when any of its schools meets
the definition of persistently dangerous school,

3. The Department shall provide techiical assistance to the LEA in develaping a corrective action plan. The Department shall
review proposed corrective action plans submitted by LEAs and shall approve suitable corrective action plahs,

4. After approval of the coriective action plan, the Department shall conduct a site visit ko each persistently dangerous school
to assess the school’s prograss in implementing the plan. If no significant improvement is ohsarved, the Department may
require the LEA to submit a revised corrective action plan for that school.

5 The Department shall reassess a school’s designation as persistently dangerous at the end of the school year during which
Its corrective action plan is completed.

6. During the reassessment described above, the Department shall remove the designation If the school no longer meets the
definition of persistently dangerous school.

LEA's Responsibilities

L. Pursuant to Pennsylvania’s Safe Schools Act, all school entities as defined by the Act must report to the Department all
incidents involving acts of violence; possession of a weapon; or the possession, use, or sale of a controlled substance,
alcohol, or tobacco by any person on school property or at schaol-sponsored events or on school transportation to and from

https:/lgo.boarddocs.com/palgree/Board.nsf/Private?open&login# 112
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school or school-sponsored activities.[4.]

2. Within ten (10) school days of recelving notification by the Department, an LEA shall notify the parent ot legal guardian of

~

each student who attends the school that the Department has Identified the schoal as persistently dangerous.

. The LEA shall offer all students who attend the school the opportunity to transfer to a safe public school, including a charter

school, within the LEA,

The notification and offer to transfer shall state that no studeﬁt is required to transfer to another school.

. Upon recelpt of an application to transfer, the LEA shall transfer the student within thirty (30) calendar days.

. When considering a student’s request to transfer to another school, the LEA should take into account the particular neads

of the student and the parent/guardian.

. To the extent possible, the LEA should allow the student to transfer to & school that is making adequate yearly progress,

and one that is not identified as being in school improvement, corrective action, or restructuring.

. A charter school only has to accept a student who meets its admission criteria if space is available.

. If there is not anothar safe school within tha LEA to which students may transfer, tha LEA is encouraged, but not required,

10,

11

12

Legal

to establish an agreement with a neighboring LEA to accept the transfer of studeits.

The LEA must submit a corrective action plan to the Department within thirty (30) calendar days of receiving notification
that a school has been identified as persistently dangerous.

The LEA must receive approval from the Department for its corrective action plan and shall implement all steps contained in
its corrective action plan within the time periods specified in that plan.

After the Department has notified an LEA that a school is no longer identified as a persistently dangerous school, the LEA is
encouraged to permit students who transferred to complete their education at thelr new school. LEAs may riok require
students to return to their original school if the students are enrolled in a charter schoal.

1,200,5.C, 7912
2. 22 PA Code 403,6
3. 22 PA Code 403,2
4. 24 PS5, 1303-A
24 P.S, 2603-B

22 PA Code 403.1
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Title Standards for Victims of Violent Crimes
Code 144 - NEW
Status From PSBA
Purpose

The Pennsylvania Department of Education, as required by the Unsafe School Choice Optic i

F ! : ! ! n, C ption provision of federal law, hereh
adopts the following standards for a student who becomes a victim of & violent criminal affense while in or on the gr'oundi (\)/f the
public elementary or secondary schaol that s/he attends.[1][2]

Definitions
As used in these standards, the following terms shall be defined as provided herain:[3]

Lﬁcat] Edur:hatitinal Agency or LEA ~ shall include a school district, an area vocational-technical schaol, an intermediate unit or a
charter school.

Safe public schaol -_shall mean a public school that has not: been designated as a persistently dangerous school under the
standards for identifying persistently dangerous schoals or that has had such designation removed by the Department,

Victim or student victim ~ shall mean the student against whom a violent criminal offense has been perpatrated whi
student was in or on the grounds of the public elementary or seconary school that s/he attends, perp file the

Violent criminal offense ~ Is defined as any of the following offenses that are set forth in Title 18 of the Pennsylvania
Consalidated Statutes:

1. Kidnapping.

2, Robbhery.

3. Aggravated assault (on the student).

4, Rape,

5. Involuntary deviate sexual intercourse.

6. Sexual assault,

7. Aggravated indecent assault,

8. Indecent assault.

9. Attempt to commit any of the following: homicide, murder or voluntary manslaughtar,
Guidelines

Student Opportunity to Transfer

I Ex;e]alpt e;s prm‘zided below, 3studegt V\;htc; bec;:mes a victim of a violent criminal offense while in or on the graunds of the
publlc elementary or secondary schaol that s/he attends, must be offared the apportunity to transfer to a sai i
within the LEA, including a charter school. ! op d 7% eniaipilhiic sdha

2. In order far a student victim to be entitled %o transfer to another school under these standards, the violent cri
! 1 t minal offe
first must be reported to law enforcement authorities by the student, the student’s parent/gua’rdlan, or school officlals, nee

3. A student victim (or his/her parent/guardian) may apply to the LEA to transfer to another schoal within thir
calendat tlays after the incident Is reported to school authorities. n thirty (30)

Delegation of Responsibility

LEA's Responsibilities

1. Within ten (10) calendar days of receiving notice of the violant criminal offense, the LEA shall notif  victi
1 y the student victim &
s/he has the right to transfer to a safe public elementary or sacondary school w’ithin the LEA, including a public chart':r hat

schoal.

2. The natification and offer to transfer shall state that no student is required to transfer to another school.

3. Upon recelpt of an application to transfer, the LEA should transfer the student as soon as possible, and shall t
student within ten (10) calendar days after receiving the application, P ! RItRRARStst the

4, When considering a student’s request ta transfer to another school, tha LEA should tale into account: ¢ ;
of the student and the parent/guardian, ! ¢ e particular needs

https:/igo.boarddocs.com/palgree/Board.nsf/Private?open&login# 1
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5. To the extent possible, the LEA should allow the student to transfer to a school that is

and one that is not identifiéd as being in school improverment, corrective actlon, or restructuring.

6. A chatter schaol only has to accept a student who meets its admission criveria if space is available,

7. If there is not another safe school within the LEA to which students ma
to establish an agreement with a neighboring LEA to accept the iransfe

Legal 1, 20U.8.C, 7912
2,22 PA Code 403.6
3. 22 PA Code 403.2
24 RS, 2603-B
22 PA Cade 403.1
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Tltle Tltle I - Comparabllity of Services
Code 150 - NEW
Status From PSBA
Purpose

The equivalent distribution of district resources is one means the district shall use to ensure all students recelve a guality
education. This policy demonstrates the district’s commitmenit to ensure that no discrimination oceurs in the distribution of
résources funded by state and locidl sources, iregardless of the receipt of federal funds.

Authority,

The Board directs that each district school receiving Title I funds must use state and local funds to provide services that, taken
as a whole, are at least comparable ko services in thase schools in the district that do not receive Title I funds.[1]

If all schools in the district receive Title I funds, the Board directs that state and local funds shall be used to provide services
that, taken as a whole, are substantially comparable in each school.[1]

The Board acknowledges that comparability may be measured on a grade~span by grade~span basis or a sthool-by-school basis.
Definition

For purpases of thls policy, grade span is defined as a similar two-grate span difference or less. For example, a grade span of K-
2 to K-4, not a grade span qf K-2 to K-5.

Delegation of Responsibility,

If the district has more than one (1) building per grade span, the Federal Programs Coordinator shall complete a Deatailed Schoal
pata Sheet.

Regardless of buildings per grade span, the Federal Programs Coordinator shall annually complete a Comparability Assurance
Form to provide written assurance of equivalence among schools, including the provision of curriculum materials; instructional
supplies; and teachers, administrators and ather staff.

Guidalines
Meathod of Datermination

For purposes of datermining Title I comparability, the district shall use a current year student to staff ratio calculation or a
previous year per-pupil expenditure determination, whichever is more favorable to the district.

Allowable Exclusions
For the purposes of determining comparabhility, the district may exclude:[1]
1, State and local funds expended for language instruction education programs.[2]
2. Excess costs associated with providing services to students with disabilitles.[3][4][5]
3. Unpredictable changes in enrollment or personnel assignments occurring after the beginning of the school year.
4, Other expenditures from supplemental state or local funds consistent with the intent of Title I.
Complaints

Complaints by individuals and organizations regarding implementation of equivalence between schools shall be processed in
accordance with Board policy.[6]

Legal 1,20 US.C. 6321
2. Pol. 138
3. Pol. 103.1
4. Pol. 113
5. Pal, 114
6. Pol, 906

https://go.boarddocs.com/pa/gree/Board.nsf/Private ?open&loging 11
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Section 200 Puplls
Title Dlabetes Management
Code 209.2 - NEW
Status From PSBA
Purposs

The Board recognizes that an efféctive program of diabetes management in school is crucial to:
1. The immediate safety of students with diabetes.
2, The long-term health of students with diabeteas,
3. Ensure that students with diabetes are ready to learn and participate fully In school activitias.
4. Minimize the possibility that diabetes-related emergencies will disrupt classroom activities.
Buthority

The Board adaopts this policy in accordance with applicable state and federal laws and regulations, and Board policies and
administrative regulations, regarding the provision of student health services.,[1][21[81[41[51[6][71[81[2]

Definitions

Diabetes Medjcal Management Plan (DMMP) means a document describing the medical orders or diabetes regimen developed
and signed by tlie student's health eare practitioner and parént/guardian.J1]

Individualized Education Program (IEP) means the written educational statement for each student with a disability that is
developed, reviewed and ravised In accordance with federal and state [aws and regulations. A student with a disability is a
schaol-aged child within the jurisdiction of the district who has been evaluated and found to have one or more disabilities as
defined by law, and who requires, because of such disabilities, spacial education and related services.[7]

Section 504 Service Agreement (Service Agreement) means an individualized plan for a gualified student with a disability which
sets forth the specific related alds, services, or accommodations needed by the student, which shall be implemented in school, in
transit to and from school, and in all programs and procedures, so that the student has equal access to the benefits of the
school’s educational programs, nonacademic services, and extracurricular activities, A qualified student with a disability means a
student who has a physical or mental disability which substantially limits or prohihits participation in or access to an aspect of
the district’s educational programs, nonacademic services or extracurricular activities.[6]

Trained Diabetes Personnel means nonlicensed school employees whao have successfully completed the required training,
Guidelines

Before a student can receive diabetes-related care and treatment In a school sefting, the student's parent/guardian shall provide
written authorization for such cara and instructions from the student's health care practitioner. The written authorization may

be submitted as part of a stucdent's DMMP.[3]

Diabetes-related care shall ba provided in a manner consistent with Board policy, district procedures and individualized student
plans such as an IEP, Service Agreement or DMMP.[21E31[41[6GI[71[9]

In order to maintain a student's health and safety, each student's individualized plan shall address what information will be
provided ta school staff and other adults who have respansibility for the student in the school setting.[3]1[G][7][10][11]

Student health records shall be confidential and maintained in accordarice with state and federal laws and regulations.[12][13]
[14]

Trainaed Diabetes Personnel
The school nurse, in consultation with the Superintendent or designee, may Identify at least one (1) school employee, who is not

the school nurse and who does not need to be a licensed health care practitioner, in each school building attended by a student
with diabetes to perform diabetes care and treatment for students, The identified school employee has the right to decline this

role.[2]

An identified schoo] employee who has accapted this role shall complete the training developed by the state ot training offered
by a licensed health care practitioner with expertise in the care and treatment of diabetes, that includes at a minimum:f2]

1. An overview of all types of diabetes.

2. Maeans of monitoring blood glucose.

3. The symptoms and treatment for blood glucose lavels outside of target ranges, as well as symptoms and treatment for
hypoglycemia, hyperglycemia and other potential emergencies,

4, Techniques on administering glucagon and insulin,

https://go.boarddocs.com/palgree/Board.nsf/Private?open&login# 1/3
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.24 P.S, 1553
2. Pol, 218
3. Pol. 103
4,
5
6

71PRS, 611,13

. Pal, 105.1
. Pol. 105.2

22 PA Code 12,12
20 Us.C. 12329
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Sectfan 200 Pupils
Title Medlcatlons
Code 210
Status From PSBA
Purpose

The Board shall not be responsible for the diagnosis and treatment of student illness. The adminlstration of presctibed

¢ 1 ! r 1gNOSIS € € torfs . ) f medlca
student during school hours In accordance with the direction of & parent/guardlan and licensad prescriber will be permitted only viht!gonnf;ﬁuare
to take such medicine wauld jeopardize the health of the student or the student would not be able to attend school If the medicine were not
avallable during school hours.

Definitions
For purposes of this policy, medication shall include all medicines prescribed by a licensed prescriber and any over-the-counter medicines

For purposes of this polic‘y, licensed prescribeis shall include licernisad physicians (M.D. and D.Q.), podiatiists, dentists
optometrists, certified registered nurse practitioners and physicians assistants. o

Authority

The Board directs all district employees to comply with the Pennsylvania Department of Health’s Guidelines for P i
Schools for the Admiriistration of Meclications and Emergency Care. -eP V oF Rennsylianta

Before any medication may be administered to or by any student during schoal hours, the Board shall require the written r
parant/guardian, glving permlssion for such adminlstration.[1][2] ! 9 L

Delegation of Responsibility

The Superintendent or deslgnee, in conjunction with the Certified School Nurse (CSN), shall develop administrative regu :
administration and self-administration of students’ medications, (csn P aultins for the

All medicatlons shall be administered by the Certified School Nurse, or in the ahsence of the Certified School Nurse b i
school health staff (RN, LPN), except as otherwise noted in this policy. ¥ Ehers e

In the event of an emergency, a district employee may administer medication when s/he believes, in good faith, that a student
needs emergency care.[3]

The Certifled School Nurse shall collaborate with parents/guardians, district administration, faculty and staff ta develop an
individualized healthcare plan to bast meet the naeds of individual students.[4][5]

The palicy and administratlve regulations for administration of medications shall be reviewed, at least every two (2) years, by a
camimittee consisting of the Certified School Nurse, school physician, school dentist, and designated adminlstrators and revised ag

necessary.
Guidelines

The district shall Inform all parents/guardians, students and staff about the policy and administrative regulations governing the
adminlstration of medlcations.

Ali standing medication orders and parental consents shall be renewed at the beginning of each school year,

Student health records shall be confidential and maintained in accordance with state and federal laws and requlati
Department of Health Guidelines.[6][7] gulations and the

stlL;deFt]s[ n]1ay possess and use asthma Inhalers and epinephrine auta-injectars when permitted In accordance with state law and Board
palicy.[81(9

Delivery and Storage of Medications

All medication shall be brought to the nurse’s office, or the main office if the nurse is in another building, by the

i 5 parent/guardian or b
another adult c{emgnatgd by the parent/guardian. All medication shall be stored in the original pharmac;-labeled contéﬁter and Ioarap{
in a locked cabu:net de_s_lgnated for store_aqe of medicgltion. Medications that require rafrigeration shall be stored and locked in a
refrigerator designated only for medications. The district shall not store more than a thirty-day supply of an individual student’s

medication,

Medication should be recorded _and logge_d in with the date, name of student, name of medication, amaunt of medication and
sigriatures of the parent/guardian or designated adult delivering the medication and the school health persannel recelvii’ag the

medication.

Nonprescription medication must be delivered In its original packaging and labeled with the student’s name.

Prescription medication shall be delivered in Its original packaging and labeled with:

hitps://go.boarddocs.com/palgree/Board.nsf/Prlvate?open&login 13
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1. Name, address, telephone and federal DEA (Drug Enforcement Agency) number of the pharmacy.

2. Student's name.

3. Piractions for use (dosage, frequency and time of administration, route, special Instructions),
4, Name and registration number of the licensed prescriber.

5, Pl‘escriptio‘q serial number,

6. Date originally filled.

7. Name of medication and amount dispensed.

8. Controlled substance statement, if applicable.
All medication shall be accompanied by a completed Medication Administration Consent and Licensed Prescriber’s Medication
Order Form, or other written communication from the licensed prescriber.
Dispossl of Medicatians
Procedures shall be developed for the disposal of medications consistent with the Dapartment of Health Guidelines, which shall
include:

1. Guldelines for disposal of contaminated needles or other contaminated sharp materials immediately in an appropriately
labeled, puncture resistant containar.

2. Processes for immediately returning to parents/guardians all discontinued and outdated medications, as well as all unused

medications at the end of the school year.

3, Methods for safe and environmentally friendly disposal of medications.

4. Proper tlocumentation of all meédications returned to parents/guardians and for all medications disposed of by the Certified
Schoal Nurse or ather licensed school health staff. Documentation shall include, but not be limited to, date, time, amount of

medication and appropriate signatures.

Student Self-Adminlstration of Emergency Medicatlons

Prior to allowing a student to self-administer emergency medication, the district shall raquire the following:[9]

1. An order from the llcensed prescriber for the medication, Including a statement that it is necessary for the student to carry
the medication and that the student is capable of self-administration.

2. Wrltten parent/guardian consent.
3. An Individual Health Plan including an Emergency Care Plan.
4, The nurse shall conduct a baseline assessniant of the student's health status.

5. The student shall demdnstrate administration skills to the nurse and responsible behavior,
The nurse shall provide perlodic and ongoing assessments of the student's self-management skills,

The student shall notify the school nurse immadiately following each occurrence of self-administration of medication.

Students shall demonstrate a cooperative attituce in all aspacts of self-administration of medication. Privileges for self-
administration of medication will be revoked if schaol policies regarding self-administration are violated.

Administration of Medication During Fleld Trips and Qther School-Sponsored Activities

The Board diracts planning for fleld trips and other school-sponsored actlvitias to start early in the school year and to include
collaboration between administrators, teachers, nurses, appropriate parents/guardians and other designated health officials.

[10]

Considerations when planning for administration of medication during field trips and other school-sponsorad programs and
activities shall be based on the student’s individual needs and may include the following:

1. Assigning school health staff to be available,

2, Utilizing a licensed person from the school district’s substitute list.

3. Contracting with a credible agency which provides temporary nursing services.

4, Utilizing licensed volunteers via formal agreement that delineates responsibilities of both the school and tha individual.

5. Addressing with parent/guardian the possibility of obtaining from the licensed prescriber a temporary order ko change the
time of the dose, .

6. Asking patent/guardian to accompany the child on the fiald trip, with proper clearances.

7. Arranging for medications to be provided in an original labeled contalner with only the amount of medication needed.

Security procedlures shall be established for the handling of medication during field trips and other school-sponsored activities,

https:/fgo.hoarddocs.com/palgree/Board.nsf/Privata?open&lagin#
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Legal 1,24 RS, 510
2, 22 PA Code 12.41
3,42 Pa, C,S.A, 8337.1
4, Pol, 103,1
5. Pol. 113
6, 24 P.S, 1409
7. Pol, 216
8. 24 P.S. 1414.1
9. Pal, 210.1
10. Pal. 121
24 RS, 1401
24 P.S, 1402
Pennsylvania Department of Health Guidelines for Pennsylvania Schools for the Administration of Medications and Emergency

Care, March 2010
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210. ATTACHMENT
This sample form was included in the Guidelines for Pennsylvania Schools for the Administration

of Medications and Emergency Care. Do not use this Jorm prior to consultation with your school
solicitor.

Medication Administration Consent And
Licensed Preseriber Order
(School Distriet Namie)

Student Name: Date/Time;

School: Teacher/Grade:

In accordance with school policy, medication(s) should be given at home before and/or after school.
However, when this is not possible, prior to receiving the medication at school, each student must provide
the school nurse with a Medication Administration Consent form signed by the student’s parent/guardian
and a Medication Order from a licensed prescriber, All medicationis must be in an original prescription
bottle/container from a pharmacy.

Parent/Guardian Consent:
I give my permission for my child, , to receive the following

medication by a licensed prescriber during the school day. I understand that the medications will be given
by school health personnel according to my child’s licensed prescriber’s directions.

Parent/Guardian signature; Date:

Parent/Guardian name printed: Phone:

Licensed Prescriber Medication Order:

Patient’s name: Date:
Name of medication:
Route and dosage:
Time of administration:
Directions:

Discontinuation date:
Allergies:

Licensed prescriber signature;

Licensed prescriber name printed: Phone:
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NOTE: Policy has been relocated to the 800 Operations section as us
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Policy Manual

200 Puplls

Use of Naloxone
210.2 - RELOCATED

From PSBA

not just students. Policy will be drafted along with the rest of the 800 seciton,
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annual basis. The provision of such insurance is tonsida
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Policy Manual

200 Puplls

Student Accident Insurance
211 - DELETE

From PSBA

Athletics contains a general statement regarding student accident insurance.
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Polley Manual
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Assessment of Student Progress
213 - DELETE

From PSBA

language was moved to Policy 127 Assessments and 212 Reporting Student Prograss,
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NOTE: Policy on hold - policy is currently under legal review.
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Policy Manual

200 Puplls

Supplemental Dlsclpline Records
216.1 - ON HOLD

From PSBA
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Book Pollcy Manual
Sectlon 200 Pupils
Title Graduation
Code 217 - NEW
Status From PSBA
Purpose -

The Board shall establish graduation requiremerits and acknowledge each student's successful completion of i ¢
| Is 1 the ]
program by awarding diplomas and certificates at graduation ceremonies. P HESHtonA]

Authority

The Board shall adopt the graduation requirements students must achieve in accordance with state regulations.[1][21[3]
Thg.Boarq requires gradua?io_n requirements. to.be, publishad and distributed to students and parents/guardians, and made
available in each school building or on the district's website, All changes to graduation requirements shall be published and

distributed to students and parents/guardians, and made available in each school bullding or on tha distric’s website
immediately following approval by the Board.[L]

Diplomas

The Board shall award a hjgh school diploma to every student enrolled in this district who meats the requirements for
graduation established by this Board.,[_l_]_[g],[g][ej[n[3_]

A student who has completed the requirements for graduation shall not be denied a diploma as a disciplinar

2 YEY Y measure, b
student may be denied participation in the graduation ceremony when personal conduct so warrants. Such exclusion s;\aﬁtbt:e
ragarded as a school suspension.[8]
Students With Disabilities -
The Board shall permit a student with a disability, whose Individualized Education Program (IEP) prescribes cantinyed
educational services, to paiticipate in commencement cerentonies with his/her graduating class and receive a certificate of
attendance, provided that the student has attended four (4) years of high school, The Board shall issue a high school diploma to
each student with a disablllty who completes the graduation requirements established by the Board or the goals established in
the stitdent's IEP, as determined by the student's IEP team.[AI[101[211[12][13][14][15]

Part-Time Students -

A student may qualify for graduation by attending a district schoal part-time when lawfully employed part-tim
officially enrolled part-time in a postsecondary institution.[;g][l_z] yemployady B beWhen

Full-Time Postsecondary Students -

The fourth year of high school shall not be required for graduation If a student has completed all requirements f.
and attends a postsecondary Institution as a full-time student.[17][18] ¥ % or graduation

Elligible Veterans -

In order to honor and recognize honorably discharged eligible veterans who left high school prior to graduation to s i
erve in

World War II, the Korean War or the Vietnam War, the Board shall grant a diploma to & veteran who meets the applicable

requirements of law and completes the required application.[4]

Upon proper application, the Board may award a diploma posthumously %o a veteran who meets the stated requirements.

The Superintendent shall submit to the Board for Its approval the namas of veterans of World War II, the Korean W
Vietnam War who are eligible for a high school diploma, ‘ n War, and the

|
Delegation of Responslbility
The Superintendent or deslgnee shall be responsible for ensuring the following:

L. Publication and distribution of graduation requirements to students and parents/guardians.[1]
2, Counseling of students regarding expectations of graduation requirements.[1][2][3][6][71[8][12]

3. Assessment of individual student attainment of academic standards to ensure the student’s progress toward
of graduation requirements.[11[2][31[6][7][8][12] prog achievement:

4. Accurate recording and reporting of each student’s progress and accumulation of graduation requirements.[8][19]
5. Provision of assistarice to those students having difficulty attaining the academic standards.[1]

6. Development of a list of individuals who qualify for the award of a diploma.

https://go.boarddocs.com/palgree/Board nsf/Private?open&login# 12
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7. Planning and executing graduation ceremonies that approptiately recognize this important achievement,

Legal 1, 22 PA Code 4,24
2, 22 PA Code 4,51
3. 22 PA Code 4.52
4,24 P.S, 1611
5,24 PS. 1613
6. Pal, 102
7, Pal. 127
8. Pol, 212
9. Pol. 233
10. 24 p.S. 1614
11. 22 PA Code 11.27
12, 22 PA Cade 4,12
13, 34 CFR 300,102
14, 34 CFR 300,305
15, Pol, 113
16. 22 PA Code 11,5
17. 22 PA Code 11,8
18, 22 PA Code 11,4
19, Pol, 216
34 CFR Part 300
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Policy Manual

200 Puplls

Bus Disclpline/Safety
218.4 - DELETE

From PSBA

policy is overly procedural and would be mora appropiiately maintained as an administrative
regulation or in student/parent hanidbooks == transportation will be covered
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Book Policy Manual
Sectlon 200 Puplls
Title Studeént Expression/Distrihutlon and Posting of Materials
Code 220
Status From PSBA
Purpose

The right of public school students to freedom of speech Is guaranteed by the Constitution of the United States and the canstitution of the
Commonwealth. The Board respects the right of students to express themselves In word or symbol and ta distfibute and post mateifals I areas
deslgnated for posting as a part of that expression, The Board also recognizes that the exerclse of that right must be limited by the district's
responsibllity to maintain a safe and orderly school environment and to protect the rights of all members of the school communlty,[1]

This policy addresses student expresslon In general and distribution and posting of materfals that are not part of district-sponsored activities,
Materlals sought to be distributed or pasted as part of the curricular or extracurricular programs of the district shall be regulated as part of the
school district’s educational program.

Definitioris

Distribution means students issuing nonschool matetials to others on school property or during school-sponsored events; placing upon
desks, kables, on or in lockers; or engaging In any other manner of dellvery of nonschool materials to othars while on schaol property or during
school funétions, When emall, text messaging or other technological delivery Is used as a means of distributing or accessing nonschool
materlals yla use of school equipment or while on school property or at school functions, It shall be governed by this policy. Off-campus or after
hours distribution, Including technologlcal distributlon, that does or Is likely to materially or substantially Interfere with the educational process
Including school activitles, school work, discipline, safety and order on schaol property or at school functlons; threatens serlous harm to the
school or community; encouragés unlawful activity; or Interferes with another's tights is also covered by thls palicy.

Expression means verbal, written, technological or symbollc representation or communlcatlon,

Nonschool materials means any printed, tachnological or written materldls meant for posting or general distribution that are not prepared
as part of the curricular or approved extracurricular programs of the district. This includes, but is not limlted to, fliers, Invitations,
announcements, pamphlets, posters, Internet hulletin boards, personal websltes and the llke,

Posting means publicly displaying nonschaol materials on schaol property or at schaol-spansored events, Including but not limlted to affixing
such materlals to walls, doars, bulletin boards, easels, the outside of lockers; on district-sponsored or student websites; through other district-
owned technology and the like. Whén einail, text messaging or other tachnological delivery is used as a means of posting nonschool
materials via use of schoal equipment or while on school property or at school functions, it shall be governed by this policy. Off-
campus or after hours posting, including technological posting, that does or is lilkely to materially or substantially interfere with
the educational process, including schoal activities, school worl, discipline, safety and order on school property or at school
functions; threatens serious harm to the school or community; encourages unlawful activity; or Interferes with another's vights

is also covered by this policy.

Authority

Students have the right to express themselves unless such expresslon s likely to or does materally or substantially interfere with the
educational process, Including school activitles, school work, discipline, safety and order on school property or at school functlons; threatens
serlous harm to the school or community; encourages unlawful activity; or Interferes with another's rights.[1]

Student expression that occurs on school property or at school-sponsored events is fully governed by this policy. In addition, off-campus or
after hours expresslon Is governed by this policy If the student expression invalved.constitutes unprotected expresslon as stated In this policy
and provided the off-campus or after hours expression does or Is likely to materially or substantially Interfere with the educational process
including school activities, school work, discipline, safety and order on school property ar at school functions; threatens serlous harm to the

school or communlity; encourages unlawful actlvity; or Interferes with another's rights.[1][2][3]

The Board requlres that distribution and posting of nonschool materlals shall occur only at the places and during the times set forth In written
procedures. Such procedures shall be wrltten to permit the safe and orderly operation of schoals, while recognizing the rights of students to

engage In protected expression.[1][4]

Unprotected Student Expresslon

The Board reserves the right to deslgnate and prohiblt manifestations of student expression that are not protected by the right of free
expression because they violate the rights of others or where such expresslon Is likely to or does materially or substantially Interfere with
school activities, school work, disclpline, safety and order on school property or at school functions. While the following list is not Intended
to be exhaustive, such expression shall not be protected if jt; '

1. Violates federal, state or local laws, Board policy or district rules or procedures.
2, Is libelous, defamatory, obscene, lewd, vulgar or profane,[3]

3. Advocates the use or advertises the avallablllty of any substance or material that may reasonably be belleved to constitute a direct and
serlous danger to the health or welfare of students, such as tobacca/nicotine, alcohol or illagal drugs.

4. Incites vlolence, advocates use of force or threatens serlous harm to the school or community,

https:/Igo.boarddocs.com/palgree/Board .nsf/Private?open&loging 13
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5. Is [ikely to or does materlally or substantially Interfere wiih the educational process, such as school activite
safety and order on school property or at school functlions. : ' c TAKANER, e Wk, disclpline

6. Interferes with, or advocates interference with, the Fights of any Individual or the safe and orde y
aticl BT Srort e ' any [ derly opetation of the schools

7. Violates written schoal district procedures on time, place and manner for posting and distribution of otherwise protected expression
Spontaneous student expresslon which Is otherwlse protected speech Is not prohibited by this section.

Discipline for Engaglng_ In Unprotected Expresslon

The Board reserves the right to prohibit the posting or distribution of nonschool materials containi

rasemn i h ting | 1€ teri; taining unprotected ex i
and to P_rohxblt stgldents from engaging in othey unprotectéd student expression, as well as to stop unprotected stude%;essmn
expressian v_\_,l_he__n 1F accurs, "!,'h_eAB‘oa.rd reserves the right to discipline students for engaging in unprotected eiépi‘eésic}n. Where
such expréssion gccurs.off campus and away from school functions, a nexus between the unprotected exprassion and a material
and substantial disruption of the school program must be established. ' : SEELS

Distributlon of Nonschool Materlals

The Board requires that students who wish to distribute or post ndnschool materals on school ;

et L property shall submit them at
school.day‘ln advanca of planned distribution or posting to the building principal or designee, wha shall forward a copy fo iﬁa:t g ()
Superinteident.[1]

If the nonschool materials contain unprotected expresslon as stated In this policy, the building principal or deslgnee shall notif
_ not
that they miay not post or distrlbute the materials because the materlals constltuée_ a violation (?f Ban:‘d policy, ’ otify the students

If notice Is hot glven during the perlod between submission and the time for the planned distribution or

I posting, students may pri
pla[lnt?.dl distribution or posting, pravided they comply with written procedures on time, place and manner of poétlng or dlstri'bngozcgﬁcrj]cmggh%‘;
matertals,

Students who paost or distribute honschoal materials in compliance with this provision may stlll be crdered to desist
materlals are later found to be unprotected expresslon under thls policy. ’ Y rec To cesist such distripution If the

Students who distribute printed materlals shall be responsible for clearing any litter that results from thelr a t
so that they do not mlss Instructional time themselves, g an civIEy and shall schedue the event

Posting_of Nonschool Materlals

If atsclh(l)o!dbulldtlng hatgLaF area wpertec!indlvfduags are allowed to post nonschoo| materials, students may post such Items as well, If the
materlals do nat constitute unprotected expresslion and the items are submitted for rlor review In the same i ;
golng to distribute them. P manner as If the students were

such materlals shall be officlally dated, and the district may rermove the materlals within ten (10 days of t i
as stated In the procedures relating to’postlng. 1 (16) days ofthe pasting or otfer reasonible time

Revlew of Student Expression

School officlals shall not censor or restrict nonschool materlals or other student expression for the sole reason that it [s ¢
; tl
Its adminlstration, or because the views espoused are unpopular or may make people uncomfortable. ritical of the school or

Student-initiated religlaus expression Is permissible and shall not be prohibited except as to time, place and manner of distr

_ ribution, or if the
expresslon Involved violates some other part of this policy, e.g., because It Is Independent] dete|{mlned to b /
standards and definitions of this policy, I ' 5 d 7 e tnprotected expression under s

The review for unprotected expression shall be reasonable and not calculated to delay distribution.

Appeal of the reviewer's declsion may he made to the Superintendent and then to the Board, In accordance with Boar
procedures.[5] ' d policy and district

Delegation of Responsibility.
The Superintendent shall assist the building principal in determining the deslgnation of the places and times nonschool materdal
5 g ¢ be

distilbuted In each school bullding. Such deslgnations may take Into account maintenance of the flow of student traf alsimay
and shall [imit distribution of nonschool materfals to noninstructional times, afflc throughout the school
The building principal may determine disclplinary action for students who distribute or post nonschool materals In violation of

tri i : of thls policy and
district procedures, or who cantinue the manlfestation of unprotected expression after a person In authority orders that i
actions shall be Included in the disciplinary Code of Student Conduct, [6] P ? 8t they desist, Disclplinary

This Board policy and any procedures written to Implement: this policy shall be referenced In student handbooks th
them for further information. so that students can access
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220. ATTACHMENT
STUDENT EXPRESSION/DISTRIBUTION AND POSTING OF MATERIALS

Students have the responsibility to act in accordance with Board Policy 220. Student
Expression/Distribition and Posting of Materials (Policy 220), to obey laws governing libel and
obscenity, and to be aware of the full meaning of their expression.

Students have the responsibility to be aware of the feelings and opinions of others and to give
others a fair opportunity to express their views,

These procedures address the distribution and posting of nonschool materials that are not part of
the curricular or extracurticular program of the district, Materials sought to be distributed or
posted as part of the curricular or extracurricular program of the district will be tegulated as part
of the district’s educational program and are not subject to the time, place and manner provisions

set forth herein.

Students may distribute and/or post nonschool materials, provided that the form of expression
and/or the use of public school facilities and equipment is/are in accordance with Policy 220, -
these ptocedures and the school dress code, if applicable,

The district has no responsibility to assist students in or to provide facilities for the distribution
or posting of nonschool tnaterials.

Definitions

Distribution means students issuing nonschool materials to others on school property or during
school-sponsored events; placing upon desks, tables, on or in lockers; or engaging in any other
manner of delivery of nonschool materials to others while on school propetty or during school
functions, When email, text messaging or other technological delivery is used as a means of
distributing or accessing nonschool materials via use of school equipment ot while on school
property or at school functions, it shall be governed by Policy 220 and these procedures. Off-
campus or after hours distribution, including technological distribution, that does or is likely to
materially or substantially interfere with the educational process, including school activities,
school work, discipline, safety and order on school property or at school functions; threatens
serious harm to the school or community; encourages unlawful activity; or interferes with
another's rights is also covered by Policy 220 and these procedures.

Expression means verbal, written, techrological or symbolic representation or communication,

Nonschool materials means any printed, technological or written materials meant for posting or
general distribution that are not prepared as part of the curricular or approved extracurricular
program of the district. This includes, but is not limited to fliers, invitations, announcements,
pamphlets, posters, Internet bulletin boards, personal websites and the lile,

Posting means publicly displaying nonschool materials on school property or at school-
sponsored events, including but not limited to affixing such materials to walls, doors, bulletin
boards, easels, the outside of lockers; on district-sponsored or student websites; through other
district-owned technology and the like. When email, text messaging or other technological
delivery is used as a means of posting nonschool materials via use of school equipment or while
on school propetty or at school functions, it shall be governed by Policy 220 and these

Page 1 of 5
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STUDENT EXPRESSION/DISTRIBUTION AND
POSTING OF MATERIALS - Pg.2

procedures. Off-campus or after hours posting, including technological posting, that does or is
likely to materially or substantially interfere with the educational process, including school
activities, school work, discipline, safety and order on school propetty or at school functions;
threatens serious harin to the school or community; encourages unlawful activity; or interferes
with another's rights is also covered by Policy 220 and these procedures.

Unprotected Student Expression means expressions that are not protected by the right of free

expression because such expressions violate the rights of others or whete such expression is
likely to or does materially or substantially inteifere with school activities, school work,
discipline, safety and order on school property or at school functions, While the following list is

not intended to be exhaustive, such expression shall not be protected if it:

1. Violates federal, state or local laws, Board policy or district rules or procedures,

2. Islibelous, defamatory, obscene, lewd, vulgar or profane.

3. Advocates the use or advertises the availability of any substance or material that may
reasonably be believed to constitute a direct and serious danger to the health or welfare of

students, such as tobacco/nicotine, alcohol or illegal drugs.

4. Incites violence, advocates use of force or threatens serious harm to the school or
community.

5. Islikely to or does materially or substantially interfere with the educational process, such ag
school activities, school work, discipline, safety and order on school property or at school
functions,

6. Interferes with, or advocates interference with, the rights of any individual or the safe and
orderly operation of the schools and their programs,

7. Violates written district procedures on time, place and manner for posting and distribution of
otherwise protected expression.

Spontaneous student expression which is otherwise protected speech is not prohibited by this
section. '

Distribution of Nonschool Materials

The distribution by students of all nonschool materials will be governed by the following
procedures:

1. All nonschool materials, together with a copy of the plan of distribution, must be submitted
to the building principal, who will forward such information to the Superintendent or
designee for approval, no later than twenty-four (24) hours prior to the planned distribution,
The plan of distribution will set forth in detail the desired time, place and manner of
distribution, as well as those who will be distributing the materials.
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STUDENT EXPRESSION/DISTRIBUTION AND
POSTING OF MATERIALS - Pg. 3

2. Identification of the individual student or at least one (1) responsible person in a student
group will be required upon submission for approval. The person wishing to distribute such
material on school property must provide in writing his/her name, address, telephone nimber
and organization, if any. This information will be filed in the building principal's office,

3. The Superintendent or designee will review the material, determine if it constitutes
unprotected expression, and inform the building principal or designee of his/her decision,
The building principal or designee will notify the student(s) planning to distribute nonschool
material of the decision to grant or deny permission to distribute the material ag planned. If
the decision is fo not permit the distribution, the building principal or designee will specify
the reasons for the decision and will specify the changes in the content of the material or in
the plan of distribution which must be made, if any, in order to secure such permission. If the
student(s) desiring to distribute such material make(s) such changes in a mapner satisfactory
to the Superintendent or designee prior to the planned distribution, the building principal or
designee may then grant permission to distiibute.

4. Any materials that have not been approved for distribution will not be distributed on school
property, at school-sponsored functions or on school-provided vehicles.

Time -

If permission is granted, students may only distribute approved nonschool materials at the
following times: .

{ } _____ minutes before the official start of school;
{ } during regularly scheduled lunch periods;

{ } __ minutes after the official end of school;

{ } atschool-sponsored activities;

{} (Other),

Place -

{ } Distribution of approved nonschool materials on school property will be permitted only in
locations that allow for the normal flow of traffic within the school and its exterior doors,
including on sidewalks located on school prop erty paralleling school driveways. Building
entrance walkways and building lobbies will not be utilized for such distribution.

{ } Distribution of approved nonschool materials will be permitted in the following locations:

{ } Nonschool materials may not be distributed during any regularly scheduled class unless
specifically authorized by the Superintendent or designee.
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Manner -

{ } Materials approved to be distributed may bé required to display the appropriate district
disclaimet, as' directed by the building principal or désignee.

{ } All nonschool materials must bear the district disclaimer.

DISCLAIMER: THE SCHOOL DISTRICT IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR,
AND DOES NOT ENDORSE, ANY STATEMENT, SENTIMENT OR OPINION
PUBLISHED OR EXPRESSED IN THIS DOCUMENT, THIS DOCUMENT IS NOT
PART OF, AND HAS NOT BEEN DISTRIBUTED AS PART OF, THE DISTRICT’S
CURRICULAR OR EXTRACURRICULAR PROGRAMS,

Any student who distributes materials will be responsible for cleaning any litter that results from
such distribution, including any discarded pamphlets, fliers or other documents,

No student will harass or otherwise interfere with the distribution of approved nonschool
material by student(s), nor may a student in any way compel or coerce a student to accept any

matetrials.

Posting of Nonschool Materials

The posting of all nonschool materials will be governed by the following procedures;

L. All requests to post nonschool materials must be submitted to the building principal, who
will forward such information to the Superintendent or designee for approval, no later than
twenty-four (24) hours prior to the planned posting.

2. Identification of the individual student or at least one (1) responsible person in a student
group will be required upon submission for approval. The person wishing to post such
material must provide in writing his/her name, address, telephone number and organization,
if'any. This information will be filed in the building principal's office,

3. The Superintendent or designee will review the material, determine if it constitutes
unprotected expression, and inform the building principal or designee of his/her decision.
The building principal or designee will notify the student(s) planning to post nonschool
matetial of the decision to grant or deny permission to post the material as planned. If the
decision is to not permit the posting, the building principal or designee will specify the
reasons for the decision and will specify the changes in the content of the material, if any, in
order to secure such permission. If the student(s) desiring to post such material make(s) such
changes in a manner satisfactory to the Superintendent or designee prior to the planned
posting, the building principal or designee may then grant permission to post,

4. Any materials that have not been approved for posting will not be posted on school property.
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5. All approved materials will be posted in an area designated by the building principal for
students to post nonschool materials.

6. All material approved to be posted will contain the date it was first posted.

7. All materials approved to be posted must be removed after school days to
assure full access to the bulletin boatds. '

8. No student will remove or otherwise interfere with the posting of approved nonschool
matetial by student(s).

9. { } Approved postings may be required to display the appropriate district disclaimer, as
directed by the building principal or designee,

{ } All nonschool materials inust bear the district disclaimer.

DISCLAIMER: THE SCHOOL DISTRICT IS NOT
RESPONSIBLE FOR, AND DOES NOT ENDORSE, ANY STATEMENT, SENTIMENT
OR OPINION PUBLISHED OR EXPRESSED IN THIS DOCUMENT. THIS.
DOCUMENT IS NOT PART OF, AND HAS NOT BEEN DISTRIBUTED AS PART OF,
THE DISTRICT’S CURRICULAR OR EXTRACURRICULAR PROGRAMS,

Disciplinary Consequences

Any student who violates any provision of Policy 220 or these procedures will be subject to
disciplinary action, which may include suspension and/or expulsion from school,

Student Handbook

A copy of this procedure will be published in student handbooks.

PSBA New 5/19 © 2019 PSBA
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Sulcide and Sudden Traglc Déath
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Authority

To ensure the educatiohal stability of childfen in foster care, the Board requires the district to collaborate with the lacal children
and youth agency and other s¢hool districts.[1][2][3]

Definitions

Additional casts means the difference between what the district spends to transport & resident student to his/her assigned
school arid the cost to transport a child in foster care to his/her schoal of origin. )

Fostér care means twenty-four (24) hour substitute care fof children placed away from their parents or guardians and for whom
the child welfare agency has placement and care responsibility. This includes, but is hot limitad to, placements in foster family
homesg, foster homes of relatives, group homes, emergency shelters, residential facilities, child care institutions, and pra-
adoptive homes. A child is in foster care in accordance with this definition regardless of whether the foster care facility is
licerised and paymerits ara made by the state, tribal or local agency for the care of the child, whether adoption subsidy payments
ate being made prior to the finalization of an adoption, or whether there is federal matching of any payments that aré made.['4]

School of origin is the school in which a child is enrolled at the time of placement in foster care. If a child’s foster care placement
g!ﬁ:gg:ﬁ, the school of origin would then be considered the school in which the child is enrolled at the time of the placement
Delegation of Responsibility,
The Board designates the Coordinator of Student Services to serve as the district's point of contact for children in foster cara.
The district's point of contact shall coordinate with:[1]
1. Local children and youth agency to:
a. Establish formal mechanisms to ensure that the district is promptly notified when a child enters foster care or changes
foster care placements.
b, Develap a protocol on how to make best intarest determinations; and
c. Develop and coordinate transportation procedures.
2. Other school districts on issues of transfer of records, transpartation and other inter-district activities,
Guldelines
Enrollment/Placement

A child in foster care shall continue to be enrolled in his/her school of origin unless there is a determination that it is not in
his/her best Interest to attend the school of origin.[1]

Best Intarest Determination =

The best interest determination shall be made in accordance with federal and state laws and regulations, court orders, and
establishad local procecdures.[1]

In determining whether it is in a child’s best interest ta remain in his/her school of arigin, all factors relating to a child’s best
interest shall be considered, including the appropriateness of the current educational setting and proximity of foster care
placement.[1]

Documentation related to the best interest determination shall be kept in the student’s education record.

Enrollment -

When a child in foster care is placed in the district and seeks enrollment in district schools, the district’s point of contact shall:
[11[5]

1. Ensure the child is immediately enrolled and attending school, even if the records normally required for erirollment
pursuant to district pollcies are not available,

2 Immadiately contact the school [ast attended by the child to obtaln refevant academic and other records,
Dispute Resolution -

Ifa dispute arlsas over the appropriate school placement for a child in foster care, to the extent feasible and appropriate, the
chlld shall remain in his/her school of origin, pending resolution of the dispute.

Assignnient -
https:/go .boarddocs.com/palgres/Board.nsf/Private?open&loginit 12
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If the district is unable o determine the student's grade level due to niissing or incomplete records, the district shall administar
tests ot utilize appropriate means to determine the student's assignment within the school.[6]

Education Records

The distiict may disclose personally Identifiable information from the education records of a student without written consent of
the parent(s) orthe eligible student if the disclosure Is:[8][91[10]

1. To comply with a court order authorizing the disclosure of education records iri a tase where a parent is a party toa
proceeding involving child abuse oy neglect or a dependency matter,

. To an agency caseworker or othar representative of a state or local child welfare agency, or tribal organization, who has the
right to accéss & student’s case plan, as deflned and determined by the state or tribal organization, when such agency ar
organization is legally responsible, in accordance with State or tribal law, for the care and protéction of the student, -
provided that the aducation records, or the personally Identifiable information contained in such records, of the student will
not be disclosed by such agency of organization, except to an individual or entity engaged in addressing the studeni’s
educatior needs and authdrized by sich agency or organization to raceive such disclosure and such disclosure js consistent
with the state or tribal laws applicable to pratecting the confidentiality of a student’s educatior records,

Transportation

The district sHall ensiwre that children in foster care needing transportation to their school of origin will promptly receive
transportation in a cost~effective manner{2][14] ’

~N

To ensure that transportation for children In foster care is provided, arranged, and funded, the district shall callaborate with the
local children and youth agency to develop a local transpartation plan.[2]
The transportation plan shall address the following:[2]

L. The procedure the district and local children and vouth agency will follow to:

a. Promptly provide transportation for children in foster care;
b. Promptly arrange transportation for children in foster care; and

c. Ensure transportation Is funded in a cost-effactive manner and in accordance with Section 475(4)(A) of the Soclal
Security Act,

2. How transportation costs will be covered if additional costs ara incurred, Options include:[2]

a. The local children and youth agency agrees ta raimburse the district;

b. The district agrees to pay for the cost;
c. The district and the local children and youth agency agree to share the costs; or

d. The district of origin, the district of current residence, and thé placing children and youth agency agres to share the
costs,

3. Dispute resolution procedures to ensure that any disagreements regarding the cost of transportation are resolved promptly
and fairly, and do not impact a student’s abllity to remain in the school of origin during the dispute resolution process,
The district shall submit the local transportation plan, including any updates or revisions, to the Pennsylvania Department of
Education,

Transportation shall be provided to children In foster care In accordance with the local transportation plan regardless of whathar
transportation is provided to district students.[1][2]

Training

The district’s point of contact for children in foster care shall provide professional development: and training to school staff on
the Title I foster care pravisions and education neads of children in foster care, as neaded,

Legal 1.20U.,5.C. 6311
2,20 U.5.C, 6312
3,42 U.8.C, 675
4, 45 CFR 1355.20
5. Pal. 200
6. Pol. 206
7. Pol. 202
8. 20 U.S.C. 12329
9, Pol. 1134
10. Pol, 216
11. Pol, 810
34 CFR Part 99
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The identified school employee shall complete such training on an annual basis.[2]

Upon succassfiul completion of the required trainlng, individual &rained diabetes persohnel may be desi i i
" T 4 signated in a student’
Service Agreement or IEP to administer diabetes medications, use monitoring equipmant and grovide othet diabetes carr:.:[SZ]

If the diabetes-related care provided to & particular student by trained diabetes personnel will include adminisieati ial
medication via injection or infusion, the Board shall require the following:[2] P SRR ian'or sietes

L, Ths parent/guardian and the student's health care practitioner must provide written authorization for such administration:
an i

2. The trained diabetes parsonnel must raceive annual training for such administration from a licensed health care
practitioner with expertise in the care and treatment of diabetes.

Training of Otheér School Personnel

School employees, including classroom teachers, lunchroom staff, coaches and hus drivers, shall receive an i
- K i e < . ) l
training appropriate to their responsibilities for students with dlalbete_s. ! Rl Mjalietes cave

Student Possession and Use of Diabetes Medication and Monitoring Equipment

F:{ESO]r to student possessian or lise of diabetés medication and monitoring equipment, the Board shall require the following:[4]

LA writtan request from the parent/guardian that the school comply with the instructions of the student's health care
practitioner, The raquest from the parent/guardian shall Include a statement relieving the district and its employees of
responsibility for the prescribed medication or monitoring equipment and acknowledging that the school is not respansible
for enstiring that the medication is taken or the monitoring eqliipment is used. A

2. A written statement from the student's health care practitioner that providas:

a. Name of the drug.
" b. Prescribed dosage.
c. Times when medication is to be taken.
d. Times when manltoring equipment Is to ba used.
e, Length of time medication and monitoring equipment is prescribed,
f. Diagnosis or reason medication and monitoring equipment is naeded.
g. Potential serious reactions to medication that may occur.
h. Emergency response.

. Whether the child Is competent and able to self~administer the madication or monitoring equipment and to practice
proper safety precautions.

3. A written acknowledgement from the school nurse that the student has demonstrated that s/heis capable of self-
administration of the medication and use of the monitoring equipment,.

4. A written acknowledgemgnt from the student that s/he has received instruction frrom the student's health care practitioner
on proper safety precautions for the handling and disposal of the medications and monitoring equipment, including
acknowledgemant that the student will not allow other students to have access to the medication and monitoring
equipment and that s/he understands appropriate safeguards.

The written request for student possassion and use of diabetes medication and monitoring equipment shall be reviawed
annually, along with the required written statemeénts from the parent/guardian and the student's health care practitioner. If
thera is a change in the student's prescribed care plan, level of self~-management, or school citcumstances during the scho.ol en
the parent/guardian and the student's health care practitioner shall update the written statements. el

Students shall be prohibited from sharing, giving, Selling and using diabetes medication and monitoring equipment in any
manner other than which it is prescribed during school hours, at any time while on school property, at any school~sponsored
activity and during the time spent traveling to and from school and school-spansored activities. Violations of this policy
provisions of a Service Agreement or IEP, or demenstration of unwillingness or inability to safeguard the medicat’idn an'd
monitoring equipment rmay result in loss of privilege to self-carry the diabetes medication and moni’tbﬁﬁg éciu'ipment and ma
result in disciplinary action in accordance with Board policy and applicahle procedural s'afeguards.[4][6'][10][16][173 ¥

if the district prohibits a student from possessing and self~administering diabetes medication and operating monitoring
equipment, or If a student is not capable of self-admilnistering diabetes medication or operating monitoring equipment, the
district shall ensure that the diabetes medication and monitoring equipment is appropriately stored in a readily access;b[e
location in the student's bullding. The school hurse and other designated school employees shall be informed where the
medication and monitoring equipment is stored and the means to access them.[4]

Delegation of Responsibility.

The Superintendent or designee, in conjunction with the school nurse(s), shall develop administrative regulati
treatment of students with diabetes in the school setting. ' g g SR Farare e

https://go.hoarddocs.com/palgree/Board.nsf/Private?open&logln# 213
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The Superintendent or dasignee shall caordinate trainin

Professional Education Plan.[2][18][19]

The Superinténdent or designee shall annuiall

Code of Student Conduct.[16][20]

Legal
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1. 24 pS. 1401
2,24 P.S, 1414.3
3.24PS, 14144
4, 24 P.S. 14145
5.24 RS, 1414.7
6. Pal, 103,1

7. Pol, 113

8. Pol, 209

9. Pol, 2091

10, Pol, 113,1
11, Pol, 810

12, 24 P.S, 1409
13, Pal, 1134
14, Pal, 216

15, 22 PA Code 12.41
16, Pal, 218

17, Pal, 227

18, Pol. 100

19, Pol, 333

20, 22 PA Code 12,3
24 RS, 510

Pol. 210
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g for school employees. Such training may he included in the district's

y distribute to all staff, students and pavents/guardians this policy along with the
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Title Asslgnment and Transfer
Code 309 - NEW
Status From PSBA
Authority

The assignment and transfer of administrative, professional and classified employées within the district shall be determined by
the management, supervisory, instructional and operational needs of tha schools and the school district,

The Boatd shall approve the initial assignment of all employees at the time of employment and when such assignments involve a
transfer from one building or supervisor to another or a move to a position requiring a certificate or credentials other than those
required for the employeae's present position.[1][2] :

applicant is applying for a transfer from ane position as a district eimployee to another position as a district employe :
applicant's official child abuse clearance statement is current.[31[4] g gyes I ibe

Each applicant for transfer or réassignment shall be required t6 suibmit an official ¢hild abuse clearance statement unless the

Each applicant for transfar or reassignment from a position without direct contact with students to a position with direct contact

shall be requlred ta submit crin‘_dnal background checks as required by law, Such applicants shall report, an the designated form
arrests and convictions as specified on the form. Fallure to accurately report such arrests and convictions may subject the !
individual to disciplinary action up to and including tefmination and criminal prosecution.[5][6]

Delegation of Responsibility

The Superintendent or designee shall provide a system of assignment or reassignmerit for district employees that includes
considaration of requests for voluntary transfers,

The Superintendent, in considering any assignment or transfer, shall assure that low-income students and minority students are
not taught at higher rates than other students by unqualified, out-of-field or Inexperienced téachers.[7]

Vacancies shall beé publicized to all appropriate employees,
Before new employess are sought, requests for transfer to a vacant position will be considered.

Employees shall be informed of their assignments as early as possible preceding the school year in which the assignment will be
effective.

This policy shall not prevent reasslgnment of an employee during the school year for good cause, as determined by the Board.

Legal 1,24 P.S, 508
2,24 PS, 510
3.23 Pa, C.5.A, 63443
4,23 Pa, C.S.A, G344.4
5,24 PS, 111
6. Pol, 317
7.20 U.S.C, 6312
22 PA Code 8.1 et seq
23 Pa, C,S\A, 6301 et seq
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Purpose )

The Board recognizés that In certain limited circumstances It may be necessary to allow or require district employees to worlk

remotely in order to majntain cantinuity of district educational programs and operations.[1] The bﬂ&'\f d Wdﬂ'c’mﬁ‘l\/ ‘/ﬁ 774
2 L oy 6

2 ; =~ kc -
T ep z)ocg?d %!gts l'}ne f owﬁ%,})%‘lli%y ﬁnpestg@ﬁ'ss\)ccmgﬁcﬂ:lgggmnhpfg' a5 wﬁg'tégz%ork from a remote work location,

Definitions
Remate worl location - a worksite other than an employee’s regulatly assigned place of worl typically the employee’s
residence. s

Ta!ewor{(/Talewof‘king - the perfqrman_ce of the assigned essential functions of an employee's job at a remote work location via
elactronic means in accordance with the employee’s usual expected standards of performance and other approved or agreed-
upon terms.

Teleworking agreement — a written agreement that details the tefms and conditions to permit an employee to engage in
teleworking.

Teleworking employee - a district employee who can perform all of their assigned essential job duties at a remote work location

The employee must have a suitable designated workspace at the remote work location and access to any computer and
telecommunications equipment necessaty for the completion of tasks.

Delegation of Responsibility

The Board directs the Superintendent or designee to develop procedures that outline circumstances under which

telework and the expectations for suc¢h employees while téleworking, employees may
Guldelines

{ } Employees may be required to sign a teleworking agreement, or acknowledge teleworking provisions in an applicable
collective bargaining agreement, prior to working In a remote work location, which may be waived under emergency conditions
at the Board’s discretion or as specified In this policy.

{ } Such an agreefnent may include, but is not limited to, the following considerations:

1. { ¥ Acknowledgement that the employee’s compensation, benefits, work hours, and performance expectations shall not
change while teleworking.

2. { } The employee shall be subject to and shall comply with the sama Board policies, adminlstrative regulations, and
standards of conduct as are expacted at their regularly assigned place of work,

3. { » A teleworking employee's performance shall be monitored and assessed In the same manner as employees working
fram their regularly assigned place of work,

4,.{ } The employee shall work from a dedicated workspace that is free from health or safety hazards, undue distractions, o
undus risk that confidential or private information will be discovéred, or that district equipment permitted to he broug}-’r[; to
the remote work location will be stolen or damaged.[2][8][4] )

5.{ ¥ The employee shall obtain permission from their supervisor before bringing district property to a remate wor
and will provide the supervisor with a written list of all such equlpmaent. ' property orlcfocation

6. { } Th'e employee shall be personally responsible for any district equipment brought to the remote work lacation, shall be
fully liable for any damage or loss occurring to the equipment during the period of use, and shall be responsible for [ts safe

return.[5]

7.{.} The employee does not have a right to telework and the teleworking arrangement may be terminated by the Board or
district administration at any time.

8. { > The employee shall notify their supervisor if the employee is not able to perfarm all assigned job duties, essantial or
nonessentlal, at the remote work location.

9.{} — (Other)

General Conditions

Employaes whose physical presence at their regularly assigned place of work is essential to the performance of their duties may
not be permitted to telework.

An employee may not telework as a replacement for leave.[61[7][8][9]

httpsi//go.boarddocs.com/palgree/Board.nsf/Private?open&login 12
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Attendance at the employee’s regularly assigned place of work for onsite meetings, conferences, training sessionis, and other
schaol business activities may be required on scheduled telework days.

Nonexempt employees shall riot be permiited to work ovartime or during non-warking hours while teleworking without
authorization from the employee’s immediate supervisor, in accordance with law and Boaid policy.[10][11]

All teleworking employees shall be subject tq and shall comply with the same Board policies, administrative regulations, and
standatds of conduct as are éxpécted under normal wotking conditions.

Eniergency Conditions

Inthe event that local, state ot federal offlclals, or any similar autharity with appropriate jurisdiction, declare an emergency
candition that prevents or discourages public gatherings due to a public héalth or safety concern, or closés school buildings, the
Board authorizes individual employees or designated classifications of employaes to be permitted to telework in accordance with
established procedures or as otlierwise directad.[1]

For district employees unable to perform their assigned essential job duties while telewarking, such employees may be required

to take any available accrued leave, whether paid of unpaid, in gccordance with applicable Board palicies or provisions of an
administrative compensation plan, individual contract, collective bargaining agreement or Board reéolutlon.[ﬁ][?][a][g]

Legal 1, Pol, 805
2, Pal. 113.4
3, Pol, 216
4, Pol. 324
5. Pol, 708
6. Pal, 334
7, Pal, 335
8. Pol. 336
9. Pol. 339
10. Pol, 330
11, Pal, 332
Pol, 815
Pol. 824
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Title Reductlon of Staff
Code 311 - NEW
Status From PSBA

*This pollcy is in compliance with the pravisions of Act 55 of 2017 and Act 39 of 2018, All collective bargaining agreements for professiona] employees
negotiated or renewed after November 6, 2017, must comply with the provisions governing suspenslons as stated in Act 55, including during the
perlod of status quo after the expiration of a contrack

*The suspetislon provisions of a collective bargaining agreement in blace prior to November 6, 2017 shall bs honared until the date the collective
bargalning agreement expiras,

Authority.

The Board is responsible for maintaining appropriate numbers of administrative, professional and classified emmployees to
efféctively manage and operate the district and its schools. This policy establishes the manner in which necessary redtctions of
staff shall be accomplished.[1][21[3]

In the exarcise of jts authority to reduce staff through suspensions (furlaughs) and elimination of positions, tha Board shall give
primary considetation to the staffing needs of the district, the éffect upon the educational program and the financial stability of

tha district, and shall ensure compliance with law, regulations, collective bargalning agreemerits, individual contracts and Board
resolitions.[4][5][6]

The Boéard shall not prévent any professional employee from engaging in another occupation during the period of suspension.[5]

Nothing in this policy shall be construed to limit the cause for which a temporary professional employee, or any employee other
than a professional employee, may be suspended,[5]

Delegation of Responsibility

The Superintendent shall be responsible for the continuous review of the efficlency and effectiveness of district organization and
staffing, and shall present recommendations for reduction in staff for Board consideration when such actfons are deemed to be
in the best Interests of the district. :

The Superintendent shall consult with the district solicitor as necessary to ensure that reduction of staff is implemented in
accordance with applicable laws.[4][5]

Guidelines

Employees Other Than Professlanal Employaes and Temporary Professional Employees

The employment status of emplayees other than professional employees and temporary professional employees may be
terminated or temporarily suspended whenever deamed necessary in the best intérests of the school district, subject to
limltations and procedures provided for In collective bargaining agreements, if any.

Temporary Professional Employees

The employiment status of a temporary professional employee may be nonrenewed when the employee’s position has been
eliminated or when the conditions for which professional employees may be suspended otherwise exist, subject to limltations
and procedures provided for in collective bargaining agreements, if any.

Professional Employeas

The necessary number of professional employees may be suspended far the following reasons:[4]

1, Substantial decrease in student enpollment in the district.

conform with standards of organization or educational activities required by law or recommended by the Pennsylvania
Department of Education, Such curtailment or alteration must be recommended by the Superintendent, agread to by the
Board, and approved by the Pennsylvania Department of Education. If nat pravented by an existing or future provision of a
collective bargaining agreement or émployment contract, such a suspension may be effectuated without approval of the
Penhsylvania Department of Education provided that, where an educational program is altered or curtailed, the district
shall notify the Pennsylvania Department of Education of such action,

2. Curtallment or alteration of the educational program as a result of substantial decline in class or course enrollments or to

3, Consolidation of schools, whether within the district, through a merger of districts, or as a result of Joint Board
agreements, when such consolidation makes it unnecessary to retain the full staff of professlonal eniployees,

4. When new school districts are established as the result of reorganization of schoal districts and such rearganization makes
it unnecessary to retain the full staff of professional employees,

5. Economic reasons that require a reduction in professional employees; however, the district is prohibited from using an
employee’s compensatioh in the suspension determination. A Superintendent knowingly in violation of this prohihition shall
have a letter from the Secretary of Education placed In his/her permanent employee record.

Economic Suspension Requirements -

https://go.boarddocs.com/palgree/Board .nsf/Private?open&logintt 13
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The Board may suspend professional employees for economic reasons if all of the following apply:[4]

1, The Board approves the proposed suspensions hy a majotity vote of all school directors at a public meeting.
2, No later than sixty (60) days prior ta the adoption of the final hudget, the Board ad tsar int;
professional employees in the followlng fiscal year, setting forth: A% Hhe Board adopts a vesolution of intent to suspend

a. The economic conditions necéssitating the proposed suspensians and how the economi i i i
by the proposed suspensions, including: ) ' renomic condltions will be alleviated
I. The total cost savings éxpected from the proposed suspensions.
IIl. A description of other cost-saving actions talen by the Board, if any.
lil. The projected district expenditures for the following fiscal year with and without the proposed suspensions.
Iv. The projacted total district revenues for the following fiscal year,

b. The number and percentage of employees to be suspended who are:

i, Professional employees assigned to provide instruction directly to students,
Il. Administrative staff.

I, Proft'as‘.sloh_a'l employees who are not assigned fo provide Instruction directly to students and who are not
administrative staff.

¢ The impact of the proposed suspensions on academic programs to be offered to students following the proposed
suspensions, as well as the inipact on academic programs to be offered to students if the proposed suspansions are
not undertaken, compared to the current school year, and thé actions If any, that will be taken to minimize the impact
on student achievement. i p

Professional Employees Assigned to Provide Instruction Directly to Students ~

Suspensions, due to economic reasons, of professional employees assigned to provide instruction direct|

: ‘ T y to students may he
approved by the Board only if the Board also suspends at least an equal ercentage proportion of a Istrati j :
sgpe By e B sl [l | qual p ge proportion of administrative staff, except

1. The Sécretary of Education determines that the district's operations are already sufficlently streamlined or that the
suspension of administrative staff would cause harm to the school stability and student programs.

2. The Secretary of Education submits the determination to the State Board of Education.

3. The State Board of Education approves the determination by a majority of its members.

The Board may choose to exempt from this requirement any five (5) adminlstrative positions, one of which shall b i
i ’ : ' ethe B
Manager or another staff member with the primary responsibility of managing the district's business operation.[4] & Business

Otder of Suspensioris

Data necessaty for computation of each professional employee's performance rating and seniotlty status st
maintained ta ensure compliance with the required order for suspenslons.[7][8] ¢ v eE “al B e W

Performance Evaluation Rating -

Professlonal employees shall be suspended, within the area of cettification required by law for the pr
) professional employee’ :
current position, in the followlng order based on the two (2) most recent annual performance e\,raluaticms:,[i][z]'[ﬂi]J yees '

1. Consecutive unsatisfactory ratings.
2. One (1) unsatisfactary rating and one (1) satisfactory rating,

3. Consecutive satisfactory ratings which are elther consecutive ratings of proficiant, or a combination of ane ( i
distinguished rating and dne (1) needs improvement rating. ’ ne (1) proficlent or

4. Consecutive satisfactory ratings which are consecutive distinguished, ar a combination of ohe (1 i
one (1) rating of distinguished. ' (1) rating of proficlent and

Seniority =

When the number of pr.ofesslonal employees within each certification area recelving the same performance rating is greater than
the number of suspensions, professional employees with the least seniority within each certification area shall be suspended
before employees with greater seniority having the same performance rating.[5]

In addition, professional employees shall ba realigned to ensure that employees with more senfority have the oppo i i
ik e . P = rtu

other pasitions within the district for which they are certificated and which are currently filled by leis senjor err%)loyeelz%iia f;l[ile

same or lower overall performance rating,

Seniority shall continue to accrue during a suspension and all approved (eaves of absence.[5]

https:ligo.boarddocs.com/palgree/Board.nsf/Private?openéloginit 3
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When there Is or has been a consolidation of schoals, depattiments or programs, all préfessional employees shall retain the
seniority rights they had prior to the reorgarization or consolidation.[5]

Reinstatement

Suspended professional employees, ot professional employees demoted for reasons of this policy, shall be reinstated within the
area of ceitification réquired by law for the vacancy being filled in the district, In the inverse order by which they were
suspended and on the basls of thelr senfority within the district.[5]

No new appointiment shall be made while there is a suspended or demoted professional émployee available who is properly
certificated to fill such vacancy.[5]

Positions from which professional employees are on approved leaves of absence shall be considered temporary vacancies.[5]

To be considered available, suspended professional employees shall annually report in writing to the Board their current address
and intent to aceept the same or similar position when offered.[5]

A suspended professional employee enrolled in a college progfam during a period of suspension and who is vecalled shall be
given the optjon of delaying a return to service until the end of tha current semester.[5] )

Local Agency Law Hearings

The decision to suspend a professional employee shall be considered an adjudication for the purposes of the Local Agency Law,
and a professional eniployee subject to such a dacislon shall have the right to a Local Agency Law hearing before the Board, if
hearing is requested within ten (10) days after being notified of suspension.f5][9]

A decision to nonreriew the employment of a temporary professional employee whose position has been eliminated or who is
belng nonrenewed for reasons for which professional employees tmay be suspended, shall be considered an adjudication for
purposes of the Local Agency Law, and the employee shall be entitled to a Local Agency Law hearing, If a hearing is requestad
within ten (10) days after being notified of the decision Fo nonrenew.[9] ’

Legal 1. 22 PA Code 4.4
2,24 RS, 1106
3. 24 RS, 406
4,24 PS, 1124
5. 24 PS5, 1125,1
6, 24 P.S. 524
7.24 RS, 1123
8. Pol. 313
9.2 Pa, C.5.A. 551 et seq
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Section 300 Employees
Title Performance Assessment of Superintendent
Code 312 - NEW
Status ; From PSBA
Authority

The Board shall conduct a formal written pérformance assessment of the Superintendent annually as required by law, A
timeframe for the assessment shall be included in the employment contract.[1]

The employment contract shall include objective performance standards mutually agreed to in writing by the Board and the
Suparintenident. The objective performancdé standadrds may be besad upon any or all of the following:[1]

1. Achievement of annual ineasurable objectives established by the district.

2, Achievement on Pennsylvania System of School Assessiment (P55A) tests,

3, Achievemeant on Keystone Exams.

4, Student growth as measured hy the Pennsylvania Value-Added Assessmant System.
5, Attrition rates or graduation rates,

6. Financial management standards.

7. standards of operational excellence.

8. Any additional criteria deemed relevarit and mutually agreed to by the Board and Superintendent,
The mutually agreed upon performance standards shall be posted on the district website,[1]

Upon completion of the annual performance assessment, the date of the assessment and Whather or not the Superintendent
have met the agreed upon objective performance staridatds shall ba posted on the district website.[1]

Legal 1. 24 RS, 1073.1

24 P.S, 1080
Pol. 302

https://igo.boarddocs.com/palgree/Board.nsf/Private?open&laginit 11
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Section 300 Employees
Tltle Evaluation of Employegs
Code 313 - NEW
Status From PSBA
Purpose

Evaluation is a continuing process in which the administrative, professional and classified employees and the réspective
supervisors cooperatively identify strengths and weaknesses in an individual's joh performance. Employee evaluations shall be
used to asséds and impiéve performance, encourage profassional growth, promote positive behavior, and facilltate attainment of
district goals and objectives.

Authority,

The Boatd shall approve plans for regular, periodic evaluations of administrative, professional and classifiad employees
consistent with applicable administrative compensation plans, individual contracts, colléctive bargaining agreer'nents,'Board
resolutions and state law and regulations.J11[27[37[4]

The Board shall be informed periodically about the results of evaluations.

Delegation of Responsibility

The Superintendent or designee shall develop plans far the evaluation of district employees ta be submitted for Board approval.
The Board authorizes the Supérintendent to develop a Djfferentiatecj Supervislon inodel for professiona) employees in
accordance with the Pannsylvania Department of Education’s guidelines and in consultation with assistant administrators,
supetvisars, and/or principals,

The Superintendent shall ensure that evaluation plans are reviewed periadically and updated as necessary.

Evaluations shall be perforimed by the Superintendent or by an assistant administrator, superyisor, or principal who has
supervision over the work of the employee being evaluated and Is designated by the Superintendent to perform the evaluation,

Guldslines

The evaluation plan for professional employees and temporary professional employees shall utilize the approptiate state-
approved rating form or an alternative rating tool appraved by the Board and the Pennsylvania Department of Education.[2][3]

[4]

Professional employees are required to be evaluated at least once each year.[3]

Temporaty professlonal employees shall be evaluated by an appropriate supervisor and notlified of Individual progress and status
at least twice each year,

Professional émployees and temporary professional employees shall receive an overall performance rating of one (1) of the
following: .

1. Distingulshed - shall be considered satisfactory.

2, Proficlent ~ shall be considered satisfactory,

3. Needs improvement ~ shall be considered satisfactory, except that any subsequent overall rating of "needs improvement"
isstied by the district within ten (10) years of the first overall rating of "needs Improvement" where the employee is in the
same certification shall be considered unsatisfactory.

4, Falling ~ shall be consldered unsatisfactory.

No professional employee or temporary professional employee shall be rated "needs improvement” or "failing" solely based
upon student test scores. s

No unsatisfactory rating shall be valid unless approved by the Superintendent.
A signed copy of the rating form shall be provided to the employee.

Professionial employees and temporary professional employees who recejve an overall performance rating of "naeds
improvement" or "failing” shall participate in a Petformance Improvement Plan,

https:iigo.boarddocs.com/palgree/Board.nsf/Private?open&logint 12
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Legal 1. 24 p,S. 510
2,24 PS5, 1108
3. 24 PS5, 1123
4, 22 PA Code 19,1
24 P.S, 1122

22 PA Code 19.1 et seq
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Section 300 Employees
Title Attendance and Tardiness
Code 318 - NEW
Status From PSBA
Authaority

Punctual and reliable attendance by administrative, professional and classified employees is essential for the operation of
district schools. Therefore, a prerequigite for efficient perforimance of job functions by employaees is the punctual commencement
and praper completion of all assigned duties.[1][2]

The district shall establish processes for staff to report unexpected absences, which shall be addressed in accordance with Roard
polley and an applicable individual contract, collective bargaining agreement or Board resolution:[3][4][5][6]

Delegation of Résponsibility.

It shall be the responsibility of the Superintendent or designee to assess penalties when a district employee fails to meet
attendance requirements.

Legal 1, 24 RS, 510
2, Pol, 332
3, Pal, 334
4, Pal, 335
5, Pal. 336
6. Pol. 339
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Section 300 Employees
Title Outsldé Actlvitles
Code 319 - NEW
Status From PSBA
Authority.

The Board r_ecogn‘i'z_es that administrative, professional and classified employees da have the right to private lives and
associations with others outside of school. Howavetr, the Board has a responsibility to evaluate employees' effectiveness in
discharging assigned duties and responslbilities.

Therefore, when nonschool activities directly impact upon an employed's effectiveness within the school district, the Board
reserves the right to evaluate the effect of such activities on the individual's completion of responsibilities and assignments.[1]

The Board doés rot endorse, classified, ror assunie liability for any district staff riembeir who conducts nonschool, outside
activities in which district students or employees may participata,

Delegation of Responsibility,

The Superintendent or designee shall disseminate this policy and administrative regulations so that employees may avaoid
situations in which personal interests, activities, and associations may conflict with the interests of the district.

Legal 1. 24 PS. 510
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Section 300 Employees
Title Working Perlods
Code 332 - NEW .
Status From PSBA
Authority,

Work schedules required for administrative, professional and classified employees shall be clearly specified to ansur .
attandance by employeas and consistent operation of the district, ver nstre regular

The Board has theé authority and rasponsibility to determine the hours and days during which district programs and setvices
shall be available to studer)ts ahd the community, consistent with the administrative compensation plan, individual contracts
applicable collective bargaining agireements, and Board resolutions.[1][21[3][4] ’

The Boa‘rd has the authority to make modificatians to the school calendar and the school schedule as hecessary to meet the
instructional and health and safety needs of students and staff. Modifications fo staff working periods shall be addressed in

aceardance with the adminlstrative compensation plan, indlvidual contracts applicable collective bargainin
¢ ‘ g agreements
resolutions and/ot Board-approved health and safety or other emergency p:'eparedness and response planS.[z‘;E?][ﬁ]iG] ; Board

Delegation of Rasponsibility,

The Superintendent or designee shall develop administrative regulations to ensure district employees are informed of and
adhere to their assigned work schedules. ?

Professlonal personnel shall have a duty-free lunch period of not less than thirty (30) minutes.[2]

Staff miay be assigned extra or alternative duties, distributed equitably when possible, at the discretion of the immeadiate
supetvisor.

All professional staff members are expected to attend each faculty meeting unless specifically excused by the responsible
administrator.

Legal 1, 24 RS, 510
2. 24 P.S, 1504
3. Pol. 804
4. Pol. 803
5.24 PS5, 520.1
6. Pol. 805
Pol, 318
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Sectlon 300 Employees
Title Professlonal Development
Code 333 - NEW
Status From PSBA
Authority

Continuing_professional study d@nd inservice training for administrative, professional and classified employees ara prerequisites
for profassional development, enhanced ability to complete responsibilities and mainfalining certification.

The Board ditects district employees to further their profassional and personal advancement thraugh graduate study, inservice
trainirg, confereice attendance and professional development sctivities,[1][21[3] ) !

Guidelines

Graduate/Special Courses

Only courses of study that are preapproved shall be eligible for reimbursement by the district or a change in compensation for
the employee, Documentary eviderice of satisfactory completion of all study programs shall be required.

Reimbursement for credits for approved graduate study or special courses shall ba made in accordance with terms of tha
administrative compensation plan or an individual contract, or collective bargaining agreement.

All;Iiglble employees shall submit annually a record and description of the attainment of approved credits to the Superintendent
of designee.

Induction Plan

The district shall comply with Department of Education requirements when developing and maintaining an induction plan for
first-year teachers, long-term substitutes hired for a position for forty-five (45) days or more, educational specialists and
teachers new to the district. The district shall develop and submiit the incduction plan to the Department of Education for‘épproval
evary six (6) years, as required by law and regulations. Prior to approval by the Board and submisslon to the Department of
Education, the Induction plan shall be made availahle for public inspection and conunent in the district's administrative officas
and the nearast public library for a minimum of twenty-elght (28) days.[G][Z1[8]

Induction Progiam for School System Leaders

School system leaders shall complete an induction program which is consistent with the Pennsylvania School Leadership
Standards within five (5) years of serving as a school system leader In Pennsylvania for the flest time.[8][10]

School system leaders include principals, vice-principals, assistant principals, Assistant Superintendent, Superintendant and
indlvlduals who are converting an administrative certificate from a Lavel I cartificate to a Level II certificate.[9]

Professional Education Plan

The Board shall appoint to the professionalv education committee parents/guardians and representatives of the community and
local businesses. Rapresentatives of administrators, teachers and educational specialists on the professional education
committee shall be selectad by thelr respective members,[2][11]

The district shall develop and submit a professional aducation plan to the Secretaty of Education for approval every three (3)
years, as required by law and regulations. The professional education plan shall be designed to meet the educationsl needs of
the district and its certificated administrative and professional employees; specify approved courses, programs, activities and
leatning experiences, including training on subjects required by law, regulations and Board policy; and identify approved
providers. Prior to approval by the Board and submission to the Secretary of Education, the professional education plan shall be
made avallable for public Inspection and comment in the district's adminlstrative offices and the nearest public library for a
minimum of twenty-aight (28) days.[2][7][8][11]

The Board shall ensure an annual review of the district's professional education plan is conducted by the professional education
committee to determine if the plan continues to meet the needs of the district, employees, students and community, The

professional education committee may recommend amendments to the plan, subject to approval by the Board and the
Department of Educatior,[2]

The Board may approve, on a case-by-case basis, specific professional education activities not stated within the district's
professional education plan.[3]

If the district assumes all costs of credits or hours, the Board may disapprave any course, program, activity ar learning
experience that is inconsistent with the goals of the professional education plan.[3]

Trauma-Informed Approach Education ~

The professional education plan shall include a minimum of one (1) hour of required training in trauma-informed approa i
accordance with law.[2][12][13] PRreaches; In
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cated administrative and professional emplayees with teaining on trauma-informed approaAc}'nes,
professional education plan. Training shall addrass, but shall not be limited toi[12][138]

lassraoms regarding trauma-informed approaches; including utilizing multi-tiered systams

econdary trauma on schaol employees and appropriaté resources for employeas

4. The district’s policies ragarding trauma-informed approaches.[14]

5. The district's palicies regarding connecting students with appropriate services.[15][16][17]

Training shall be based on evidence~
and reflect current best practices ral

Legal

https://go.boarddocs.Com/palgree/Board.nsf/Prlvate?open&logIn#

1. 24 BS. 517
2. 24 PS. 12051
3. 24 P.S, 1205,2

4. 24 P.S, 1144

5. 24 P.S, 1151

6. 22 PA Code 49,16
7. 22 PA Code 4,13
8. Pal. 100

9, 24 RS, 1205,5

10. 24 RS, 1217

11, 22 PA Code 49.17
12,24 P,S, 102
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14, Pal, 146,1
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17, pol. 236
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Section 300 Emplayees
Title Pald Holldays
Code 343 - NEW
Status From PSBA

Authority

Paid holidays for regularly employed administrative and classified employees shall be deternined in accordance with Board
policy. ]

Holidays are established for ellgible employees in accordance with the calendar adopted annually by the Board or an applicable
administrative compensation plan, individual contract, collective bargaining agreement, or Board resolution. [1][2][3]

Legal 1,24 PS, 1502
2,24 RS, 1503
3. Pol, 803
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Saction 300 Employees
Tltle Worlers' Compensation Transitional Return-to-Work Pragram
Code 347 - NEW
Status From PSBA
Purpose

The purpose of a workers' compensation transitional return-to-work program is the safe, timely return of injured district
employess ta transitional or regular employment.

Authority

iInjan gffort t_:okconiiirol workers’dcs.mpensation costs, the Board adopts this palicy to ensure that employees who have been
njured at work and are covered by workers’ compensation return to work as soon as possible, in accordan . f
and administrative regulations. 8P ! ance with Board policy
This policy shall apply only to an employee wha meats all of the following conditions:

1. Has bean injured at work.

2. Is disabled as defined under the state Workers' Compensation Act.

3. Is capable of productive work.
4. Can;]qtjreturn to his/her pre-injury job for the disttict with or without reasonable accommodations as a result of his/her
worl injury.

5. Is expected to be able to return to his/her pre-injury job within a definite period of time,

6. Is being paid worlers' compensation disability benefits,

An employee shall not be eligible for continuation in the transitional return-to-work program If one (1) of the following
determinations is made: '

1, Employee cannot perform the assigned lighter duty work.
2. Employee will be unable to return to his/her pre-injury occupation with or without reasonable accommodations within a
reasonable petiod of time.
The work that shall be offerad to an eligible employee shall be productive work that will advance the interests of the district.

Delegation of Responsibility

The Superintendent or designee shall establish a transitional return-to~worlc program and develop administr i
Implement the Board policy. g p ative regulations to

The Superintendent or designee shall ensure that all district staff responsible for the transitional return-to-work program shall
recelve perlodic training from legal counsel with expertise ii the Family And Medical Leave Act, Americans With Disabilities Act
workers' compensation and labor relations. The training shall include information on the interaction of the transitional return-to-
wotk program and applicable laws, contracts and collectiva batgaining agreements, °

The Superintendent or designee shall determine if a lighter duty job will be offered to an eligible employee,

When the interactive process is going to be engaged in, the Superintendent or designee shall engage the sollcitor or special
labor counsel.

Guidelines

The transltional return-to~work program and Board policy shall be implemented in a manner that does not conflict with
applicable laws, contracts or collective bargaining agreements, '

Nothing in this‘po]lcy shall_ be constru.ed as requiring that a lighter duty job be provided ta an eligible employee or that the
essential functions of any joh be el.in?matecl. Lighter duty jobs are intended as a transitional oppartunity to assist an injured
employee to return to his/her pre-injury occupation with or without reasonable accommodations.

Legal 77 PS. 1 et seq
29 U.S.C, 2601 et seq
42 U.S.C. 12101 at seq
29 CFR Part 825
45 CFR Part 160
45 CFR Part 164
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Section 600 Finances
Title Payroll Authorization
Cade 614 - NEW
Status From PSBA
Authority

Employment of all permanent, temporary and part-time district personnel must he
approved by the Board. The Board shall authorize payment of salaries to employees,
Actions by the Board to employ staff on & contractual basis may include the name of the
individual, position title, salary, period of employment, position classification, method of
payment, and budget category to which the wages are to be ca»arged.[:&][z]m][‘4][5_3[5]

Actions by the Board to employ temporary or part-time personnel may include the name of
the individual, position title, rate of pay; position classification, the maximum number of
hours or days an employee may work, school or vocation assignment, and budget category
to which wages are to be charged,

The minutes of Board meetings shall record all actions with regard to resignation,
retirement, death or discharge of all employees, or nonretention of a temporary

professional employee. Each action shall include the name of the employee, date upon
which salary or wages will terminate, and position formerly held.

Guidelines

Daily sign-in and sign-out procedures adequate to meet wage and hour requirements and
Board policy may be required of all employees,

Salary or wages may be withheld for unapproved time off, in accordance with established
procedures, by the Superintendent,

Overtime can be scheduled and paid only when authorized in advance by the building
principal or immediate supervisor,[7] :

The payroll shall be certified by the Business Manager.
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Legal . Pol, 302
. Pol, 304
. Pol, 305
. Pol, 306
. Pol. 308
. Pol, 328
. Pal, 330
24 P.S, 406
24 P55, 1001
24 PS, 1106
24 pS, 1107
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Section 600 Finances
Title Payroll Deductions
Code 615 - NEW
Status From PSBA
Purpose

The Board may, at its discretion, act on behalf of individual employees to deduct a certain
amount from the employee's paycheck and to reniit an equal amount to an agent
designated by the employee, It is the intent of this policy to designate those purposes not
otherwise mandated by law for which the Board is willing to act on behalf of the
employee.

Authority

No deduction may be made from the wages of an employee except for federal or state
ihcome tax, PA unemployment, county tax, municipal or school taxes, social security and
School Employees' Retirement Funid without proper authorization by the employee.

The Board shall permit deductions from an employee's paycheck upon proper
authorization on the appropriate district form.[1]

Legal 1,24 PS, 513
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Section 600 Finances
Tltle Payment of Bills
Code 616 - NEW
Status From PSBA
Purpose

Itis the Board's intent to direct prompt payment of bills but at the same time to ensure
that due care has been taken in the review of district bills.

Authority

Each bill or obligation of this district must be fully itemized, verified and approved by the
Board before a check can be drawn for Its payment, except that the Board Secratary is
permitted to draw payment orders for:[11[21[3] '

L. The prompt payment of items that will accrue to the district's advantage.[1][4]
2, Progress payments to contractors specified in a contract approved by the Board.
3. Orders to cover approved payrolls and agency account deposits.

4, Utility bills in months the Board does not meet.

Delegation of Responsibility

It shall be the responsibility of the Business Manager or designee upon receipt of an
invoice to verify that the purchase invoice is in order, goods were recaived in acceptable
condition or services were satisfactorily rendered, funds are available to cover the
payment, the Board had budgeted for the item, and invoice is for the amount contracted,

Should the inveice vary from the acknowledged purchase order, the Business Manager oy
designee shall document on the invoice the reason for such variance.

Should funds not be available in the account to which a proposed purchase will be
charged, the Businass Manager or designee shall determine the overage and request the
Board make a legal transfer to cover it.J21[B][6]1[7]

All claims for paynient shall be submitted to the Boérd and recorded in the minutes of the
Board meeting. o

The list of bills shall include for each:

1. Check number.
2. Check daie.
3. Vendor,

4, Amount of remittance,
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Upon appiroval of an order, the Treasurer shall prepare a check for payment and can@y the
commitment placed against the appropriate account.[1]

All checks approved by the Board shall be signed by the President, Board Secretary, and

The Vice-President may sign for the President.[9]

Guidelines

Signatures of the President, \lice=President,Treasurer and Board Secretary may be
engraved on a signature plate or stamp.[10]

No check shall be made out to cash,

Sales Tax

The district is exempt from sales tax on the purchase of tangible, personal propeity or
services that are sold or used by the district. The district shall control use of its sales tax
exemption number issued by the Department of Revenue, in compliance with established
regulations. The exemption number shall be used only when buying property or services
for district use.[11][12]

The district shall obtain a sales tax license number for school organizations who purchase
items to be resold.[11][13]1[14]

In order to monitor these activities, the Business Manager shall develop procedures to
assure coordination and accumulation of information and preper reporting and remittance
to the Department of Revenue,

Legal 1. 24 P.S. 439
2. 24 P.S, 607

3,24 RS, 1155

4, 24 PS, 427

5. 24 PS5, 609

6. 24 RS, 687

7. Pol. 612

8, 24 P.S. 433

9. 24 RS, 428

10. 65PR.5. 302
11,61 PA Code 32,23
12,72 PS. 7204
13.72P.5, 7208

14, Pol. 618

24 P.S, 608

24 PS5, 610

hitps:/ig boarddacs.com/palgree/Board.nsf/Private?openélogin# 2/



<127-

12/18/2020 BoardDocs® PL
Book Policy Manual
Section 600 Finances
Title Petty Cash
‘Code 617 - NEW
Status From PSBA
Purpose

Petty cash funds may be used for designated purposes but shall be subjact to adequate
controls and safeguards.

Authority

The Board authorizes the establishment of petty cash funds under the control of
designated employees in district buildings.

Delagation of Responsibility

Each respornisible emiployee shall ensure that petty cash funds are spent only for
designated purposes.[1]

The person responsible for each petty cash fund shall prepare a monthly total of the
dishursement of petty cash funds.

Legal 1. Pol, 811
24 RS, 510
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Book Policy Manual
Section 600 Finances
Title District Audit
Code 619 - NEW
Status From PSBA
Purpose

The Board recognizes the importance of the public's right to have access to the public
records of the district, including public financial records. The public has the right under
law to inspect and procure copies of the annual audit conducted by the district's
accountants aid the audit conducted by the Auditor General's office. [L1[21[31[4]

Authority

The Board shall employ an indepandent, certified public accountant to conduct an annual
district audit in conformance with prescribed and legal standards, The completed audit
shall be presented to the Board for its examination and approval.[2][51[61[71

The Board redognizes its obligation as an elected body to represent the best interests of
all its constituents. Therefore, the Board shall make the results of both the district's
accountant’s audit and the Auditor General's audit available to the public at the business

office of the district.

Delegation of Resb@nsi_biﬂitv_

The Superintendent and Board Secretary shall annually, by December 24, submit a signed
statement to the Pennsylvania Department of Education certifying that the financial
statements of the school district have been properly audited puisuant to law and that in
the independent auditor’s opinion, the financial information submitted in the annual
Financial report is materially consistent with the audited financial statements. If the
Finanicial information is not deemed materially consistent; the district shall submit a
revised annual financial report no later than December 31.[8]

https ://go.hoarddacs.com/palgree/Board.nsf/Private?open&logini 12
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. 24 P.S. 408
.24 P.S, 2401
.65 PS, 67,701
. Pol. 801

. 24 P.S, 437

. 24 P.S, 2408
.24 P.S. 2441
.24 RS, 218
24 P.S. 504

24 RS, 511

24 RS, 1337

24 P.S, 2432

65 P.S. 67.101 et seq

Legal

© NN W o e
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Book Policy Manual
Section 600 Finances
Title GASB Statement 34
Code 622 - NEW
Status From PSBA
Purpose

The Board recognizes the need to implement the required accounting and financial
reporting standards stipulated by the Pennsylvania Department of Education,

The primary objectives of implementing the Governmental Accounting Standards Board
(GASB) Statement 34 are to assure compliance with state requirements, and properly
account for both the financial and economic resolirces of the district,

Authority

Participation of the school district in any such activity shall be in accordance with Board
policy JL1[2]

Delegation of Responsibility

The responsibility to coordinate the compilation and preparation of all information
necessary to implement this policy is delegated to the Business Manager.

The designated individual shall be responsible for implementing the necessary procedures
to establish and maintain a fixed asset inventory, including depreciation schedules.
Deépreciation shall be computed on a straight-lire basis over the useful lives of the assets,
using an averaging convention. Normal maintenance and repairs shall be charged to
expense as incurred; major renewals and betterments that materially extend the life or
increase the value of the asset shall be capitalized. A schedule of accumulated
depreciation shall be consistent from year to year. The basis for depreciation, including
groups of assets and useful lives, shall be in writing and submitied for review to the

Board.

The Business Manager shall prepare the required Management Discussion and Analysis
(MD&A). The MD&A shall be in the form required by GASB Statement 34 and shall be
submitted to the Board for approval, prior to publication,

Prior to submission of the MD&A for Board approval, the district's independent auditors
shall review the MD&A, in accordance with SAS No. 52, "Required Supplementary

Information".

Legal 1.24PS. 218
2. 24 PS. 613
Governmental Accounting Standards Board,Statement No. 34
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Book Policy Manual
Section 600 Finances
Title Taxable Fringe Benefits
Code 624 - NEW
Status From PSBA
Authority

It shall be the policy of the Board to comply with regulations of the Internal Revenue
Service (IRS) regarding taxability of employee fringe benefits.

Definitions

Taxable fringe benefit - a form of pay, in addition to salary, for the performance of duties;
taxable wages unless excluded by the Internal Revenue Code,

Convenience of the district - where the personal use was in the best interest of the
district.

De minimis - an amount where e’ither the cost of determining specific value exceads the
value of the use, or the actual cost of the use was negligible at the organizational level,

Delegation of Responsibility

The Superintendent or designee shall be responsibleé to ensure that employees verify the
use of district equipment for business purposes and report any use or fringe benefits that
may be taxable as compensation.

The employee verification process shall oteur monthly prior to payment of bills,

The Business Manager shall report the value of taxable fringe benefits with the ragular
payroll for the payroll immediately following the determination of taxable fringe benefits,

The Business Manager shall annually review the determinations of convenience of the

district and de minimis amount to ensure compliance with federal regulations, The review
may include discussions with the district auditor,

Legal 26 U.S.C. 1 el seq
Pal. 331
Pol. 717
Pol. 813
Pol, 815
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Book Policy Manual
Sectlon 200 Pupils
Title Notifying the Superintendent and School Palice Officer of Student Behavlor
Code 218.3
Status Review

The Building Principals shall provide the Superintendent with weekly, or bi-weekly whan
school is in the hybrid instructional model, out of school suspension reéports of students
from their buildings identifying the student gender, grade level, number of 'cﬂays' '
suspended and student behavior that resulted in suspension. '

In cases of viglent extreme or severe behavior that poses a safety and health risk to
students and staff, the Building Principals shall hotify the Superintendent

immediately regarding the behavior and will make the superintendent aware of the steps
that are being taken Lo rectify the situation, including communication with parents, In
addition to notifying the Superintendent, the building principals will notify the School
Police Officer so that he or she is aware of the situation in the event that he or ghe is
needed to help restore a safe and securé environment for students and staff as well as
enforce local and state laws and utilize full police powers if necessary that may include
issuing citations or the arrest of a student,

Examples of the violent extreme behaviors are provided but are not limited to the
following:

Physical altercations between students

Student physical assault

Student sexual assault

Weapon possession on school property.

Terroristic Threats/Verbal altercations that rise to the leve! of dist

The possession of illegal substances such as narcotics, alcohol, opioid, marijuana, vapes
tobacco and other drugs ' !
The inappropriate and/or intentional spreading of bodily fluids to others that includes
urine, semen, feces, blood, and saliva

Extreme vandalism of school property

Student suicidal ideation or attempt

Arson

This applies to activities on campus and activities that occur after regular school hours,
weekends and when students are engaged in school sponsored activitias off campus, such
as field trips, sporting events, dances, concerts and.other school sponsored events,

https:/igo.boarddocs.com/palgree/Board.nsf/Private?open&login## "
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Section :300 Employees

Title: Professional Workplace Policy

Code: 348.1

Status: New

The Greensburg Salem School District is an equal opportunity employer and
does not discriminate in employment, educational programs or activities based
on race, color, religion, national origin, sex, sexual orientation, age, ancestry,
disability or other legally protected classifications. As such, the Greensburg
Salem School District prioritizes the establishment of a professional work
environment for all employees.

The professional workplace is a formal working environment that guarantees
the dignity and mutual respect for all employees. The professional
environment promotes an atmosphere of inclusivity and acceptance for all
employees, as well as fosters an appreciation for the work completed by the
employee. The professional workplace is grounded on uniform procedures and
high-performance expectations for all employees at the building levels
regarding applications for conferences, personal days, purchase of supplies,
appointment to committees and hiring of supplemental positions. In a
professional environment, all employees to address each other in a respectful
manner and discourages the use of inappropriate nicknames, banter, and
demeaning jokes among staff members during the work day.

To maintain the professional workplace, the following items are not acceptable
and will not be permitted:

1. A permissive environment that condones inappropriate and demeaning
comments to and about employees and students

2. The use of profanity or inappropriate behavior by employees on school
properties during the regular work day or at any and all school events and
functions after hours.
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3. The forcefu! exclusion of employees from staff and/or parent meetings
where the employee has a legitimate educational interest to attend

4. The use of social media to ridicule, demean or attack a fellow staff member,
District employee, Board member(s) or student(s) in a public or select group
forum ' '

5. The failure to provide an opportunity or conference for any employee who
wishes to meet with an administrator to discliss concerns about his or her

work conditions, students, parents, or other work-related issues, Employees
or Administrators may request additional representation for any meeting of

this type.

6. The failure to provide all employees at the building level with transparent
building procedures, purchase procedures, and hiring procedures as written in
Boaid policy and faculty handbooks. An employee should report inappropriate
workplace behavior he/she experiences or observes to his/her immediate
supervisor as soon as possible. If the employee’s immediate supervisor is the
one engaging in the inappropriate behavior, the employee should report the
behavior to the Superintendent, Title IX officer or Human Resource Office as
soon as possible. The report may be made verbally or in writing.

Failure to adhere to and promote a professional environment could result in
disciplinary action as deemed necessary,
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